City of Morro Bay
City Council Agenda

Mission Statement
The City of Morro Bay is dedicated to the preservation and enhancement of the quality of life.
The City shall be committed to this purpose and will provide a level of municipal service and
safety consistent with and responsive to the needs of the public.

REGULAR MEETING
TUESDAY, AUGUST 12, 2014
VETERANS MEMORIAL HALL -6:00 P.M.
209 SURF ST., MORRO BAY, CA

ESTABLISH QUORUM AND CALL TO ORDER

MOMENT OF SILENCE

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

CLOSED SESSION REPORT

MAYOR & COUNCILMEMBERS’ REPORTS, ANNOUNCEMENTS & PRESENTATIONS

PUBLIC PRESENTATIONS
e Morro Bay Community Foundation Check Presentation
e Presentation of Service Pins for City Employees

PUBLIC COMMENT - Members of the audience wishing to address the Council on City
business matters not on the agenda may do so at this time. For those desiring to speak on items
on the agenda, but unable to stay for the item, may also address the Council at this time.

To increase the effectiveness of the Public Comment Period, the following rules shall be
followed:

e When recognized by the Mayor, please come forward to the podium and state your
name and address for the record. Comments are to be limited to three minutes.

e All remarks shall be addressed to Council, as a whole, and not to any individual
member thereof.

e The Council respectfully requests that you refrain from making slanderous, profane or
personal remarks against any elected official, commission and/or staff.

e Please refrain from public displays or outbursts such as unsolicited applause,
comments or cheering.

e Any disruptive activities that substantially interfere with the ability of the City
Council to carry out its meeting will not be permitted and offenders will be requested
to leave the meeting.

e Your participation in City Council meetings is welcome and your courtesy will be
appreciated.



In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to
participate in this meeting, please contact the City Clerk, (805) 772-6205. Notification 72 hours
prior to the meeting will enable the City to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility
to this meeting.

A CONSENT AGENDA

Unless an item is pulled for separate action by the City Council, the following actions are
approved without discussion.

A-1 APPROVAL OF MINUTES FOR THE SPECIAL CITY COUNCIL MEETING HELD
ON JULY 7, 2014; (ADMINISTRATION)

RECOMMENDATION:  Approve as submitted.

A-2 APPROVAL OF MINUTES FOR THE SPECIAL CLOSED SESSION CITY
COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON JULY 8, 2014; (ADMINISTRATION)

RECOMMENDATION:  Approve as submitted.

A-3  APPROVAL OF MINUTES FOR THE CITY COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON JULY
8, 2014; (ADMINISTRATION)

RECOMMENDATION:  Approve as submitted..

A-4  APPROVAL OF MINUTES FOR THE SPECIAL CITY COUNCIL MEETING HELD
ON JULY 17, 2014; (ADMINISTRATION)

RECOMMENDATION:  Approve as submitted.

A-5 STATUS REPORT OF A MAJOR MAINTENANCE & REPAIR PLAN (MMRP) FOR
THE EXISTING WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT; (PUBLIC SERVICES)

RECOMMENDATION: Receive and file the report.

A-6 WATER RECLAMATION FACILITY (WRF) PROJECT STATUS AND
DISCUSSION; (PUBLIC SERVICES)

RECOMMENDATION: Receive and file the report.

A-7  APPROVAL OF THE AMENDMENT TO GRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
CITY OF MORRO BAY AND SOUTH BAY COMMUNITY POOL ASSOCIATION;
(RECREATION & PARKYS)

RECOMMENDATION: Review and approve the proposed Amendment to the Grant
Agreement between the South Bay Community Pool Association (SBCPA) and the
City of Morro Bay.



A-8 A RESOLUTION MODIFYING THE MAKE-UP OF THE WATER RECLAMATION
FACILITY CITIZEN’S ADVISORY COMMITTEE (WRFCAC);
(ADMINISTRATION)

RECOMMENDATION:  Approve Resolution 53-14.

A-9 APPROVAL OF SUBLEASE ON A PORTION OF LEASE SITE 86/86W, LOCATED
AT 801 EMBARCADERO, BETWEEN 801 EMBARCADERO LLC AND PETRINA-
DE COCK, INC. DBA VIRG’S LANDING AND CENTRAL COAST SPORTFISHING,;
(HARBOR)

RECOMMENDATION:  Approval of the sublease as presented.

B. PUBLIC HEARINGS

B-1 APPEAL OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION DENIAL OF COASTAL
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT #CP0-408 FOR DEMOLITION AND RECONSTRUCTION
OF AN EXISTING SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE AT 1000 RIDGEWAY AVENUE;
(PUBLIC SERVICES)

RECOMMENDATION: Deny the appeal and uphold the Planning Commission denial
of Coastal Development Permit #CP0-408 for 1000 Ridgeway Avenue.

B-2 HOLD A PUBLIC HEARING AND CONSIDER ESTABLISHING THE SOUTH BAY
BOULEVARD UNDERGROUND UTILITY DISTRICT-CITY AREA; (PUBLIC
SERVICES)

RECOMMENDATION: Conduct a public hearing, consider all testimony and evidence
present and adopt Resolution No. 55-14 establishing the South Bay Boulevard
Underground Utility District within City limits.

C. UNFINISHED BUSINESS / SECOND READING AND ADOPTION OF
ORDINANCES - NONE

D. NEW BUSINESS - NONE

E. COUNCIL DECLARATION OF FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

F. ADJOURNMENT

THIS AGENDA IS SUBJECT TO AMENDMENT UP TO 72 HOURS PRIOR TO THE DATE AND TIME SET FOR
THE MEETING. PLEASE REFER TO THE AGENDA POSTED AT CITY HALL FOR ANY REVISIONS OR CALL
THE CLERK'S OFFICE AT 772-6205 FOR FURTHER INFORMATION.

MATERIALS RELATED TO AN ITEM ON THIS AGENDA SUBMITTED TO THE CITY COUNCIL AFTER
DISTRIBUTION OF THE AGENDA PACKET ARE AVAILABLE FOR PUBLIC INSPECTION AT CITY HALL
LOCATED AT 595 HARBOR STREET; MORRO BAY LIBRARY LOCATED AT 625 HARBOR STREET; AND
MILL’S COPY CENTER LOCATED AT 495 MORRO BAY BOULEVARD DURING NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS.

IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, IF YOU NEED SPECIAL ASSISTANCE
TO PARTICIPATE IN A CITY MEETING, PLEASE CONTACT THE CITY CLERK'S OFFICE AT LEAST 24
HOURS PRIOR TO THE MEETING TO INSURE THAT REASONABLE ARRANGEMENTS CAN BE MADE TO
PROVIDE ACCESSIBILITY TO THE MEETING.



AGENDA NO: A-1
MEETING DATE: 8/12/2014

MINUTES - MORRO BAY CITY COUNCIL

SPECIAL MEETING - JULY 7, 2014
MORRO BAY COMMUNITY CENTER STUDIO
1001 Kennedy Way, Morro Bay

5:30 P.M.

PRESENT: Jamie Irons Mayor
Christine Johnson Councilmember
George Leage Councilmember
Noah Smukler Councilmember

ABSENT: Nancy Johnson Councilmember

STAFF: Jamie Boucher City Clerk

ESTABLISH QUORUM AND CALL TO ORDER

PUBLIC COMMENT

The public comment period for the special meeting was opened; seeing none, the public
comment period was closed.

ADVISORY BOARD INTERVIEWS

There were 15 applicants for the new WRF Citizen’s Advisory Committee. There were 9
interviews scheduled for July 7, 2014. Interviewed were: Barbara Spagnola, Bill Woodson, Dale
Guerra, David Nelson, David Whipple, Dennis Houlsby, John Diodati, Kelsey Shaffer and
Valerie Levulett.

There will be 6 more interviews conducted on Tuesday, July 8, 2014 at which time a vote will be
taken to select the 7 members (5 members and 2 alternates) of the board.

Each applicant introduced themselves; Mayor Irons gave a brief explanation of the process;
interviews were conducted.

The meeting adjourned at 7:11pm.



SPECIAL MEETING - JULY 8, 2014
MORRO BAY COMMUNITY CENTER STUDIO
1001 Kennedy Way, Morro Bay

3:00 P.M.
PRESENT: Jamie Irons Mayor
Christine Johnson Councilmember
George Leage Councilmember
Noah Smukler Councilmember
ABSENT: Nancy Johnson Councilmember
STAFF: Edward Kreins Interim City Manager
Jamie Boucher City Clerk

There were 15 applicants for the new WRF Citizen’s Advisory Committee. There were 6
interviews scheduled for July 8, 2014. Interviewed were: Mary “Ginny” Garelick, Paul
Donnelly, Steve Francis, Taylor Newton, David Jewell and Jim Hayes.

Each applicant introduced themselves; Mayor Irons gave a brief explanation of the process;
interviews were conducted.

There was Council discussion as to the merits of having alternates on the board. There was
Council consensus to go to a 9 member board as they felt it unfair to appoint alternates who
wouldn’t be able to participate. As such, a vote was taken to select 5 board members and 2
alternates with the understanding that at the next Council meeting a Resolution would be brought
forth to increase the membership to 9, bringing the alternates selected to full membership.

The City Council voted by written ballot and City Clerk Jamie Boucher read the results:

1* Ballot
Barbara Spagnola - received 2 votes (Councilmembers Christine Johnson and Smukler)
Bill Woodson - received 4 votes (Mayor Irons, Councilmembers Christine Johnson, Leage and
Smukler)
Dale Guerra - received no votes
David Jewell - received no votes
David Nelson - received no votes
David Whipple - received no votes
Dennis Houlsby - received 1 vote (Councilmember Leage)
Jim Hayes - received 1 vote (Councilmember Leage)
John Diodati - received 3 votes (Mayor Irons, Councilmembers Christine Johnson and Smukler)
Kelsey Shaffer - received no votes
Mary “Ginny” Garelick — received 4 votes (Mayor Irons, Councilmembers Christine Johnson,
Leage and Smukler)
Paul Donnelly - received 2 votes (Mayor Irons and Councilmember Leage)
Steve Francis - received no votes
Taylor Newton - received no votes
Valerie Levulett - received 3 votes (Mayor Irons, Councilmembers Christine Johnson and
Smukler)
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Based on majority, Bill Woodson, John Diodati, Mary “Ginny” Garelick and Valerie Levulett
were selected.

2" Ballot

Barbara Spagnola — received 2 votes (Mayor Irons and Councilmember Christine Johnson)
Dale Guerra - received no votes

David Jewell - received no votes

David Nelson - received no votes

David Whipple - received no votes

Dennis Houlsby - received no votes

Jim Hayes - received no votes

Kelsey Shaffer - received no votes

Paul Donnelly — received 2 votes (Councilmembers Leage and Smukler)
Steve Francis - received no votes

Taylor Newton - received no votes

There was a verbal vote resulting in Paul Donnelly being unanimously selected as the 5™
member of the committee.

There was a vote to select the 2 alternates.

1% Ballot — Alternate

Barbara Spagnola - received 3 votes (Mayor Irons, Councilmembers Christine Johnson and
Smukler)

Dale Guerra - received 3 votes (Councilmembers Christine Johnson, Leage and Smukler)
David Jewell - received 1 vote (Mayor Irons)

David Nelson - received no votes

David Whipple - received no votes

Dennis Houlsby - received no votes

Jim Hayes - received 1 vote (Councilmember Leage)

Kelsey Shaffer - received no votes

Steve Francis - received no votes

Taylor Newton - received no votes

Based on majority, Barbara Spagnola and Dale Guerra were named as committee alternates.

Mayor Irons requested a Future Agenda Item to bring back a Resolution to the next Council
meeting bringing the Advisory Board membership to 9 members; removing the alternate
component.

VI.  ADJOURNMENT
The meeting adjourned at 4:35pm

Recorded by:

Jamie Boucher
City Clerk
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AGENDA NO: A-2
MEETING DATE: 8/12/2014

MINUTES - MORRO BAY CITY COUNCIL

SPECIAL CLOSED SESSION MEETING -
JULY 8§, 2014
CITY HALL CONFERENCE ROOM - 5:00 P.M.

PRESENT: Jamie Irons Mayor
Christine Johnson Councilmember
Nancy Johnson Councilmember
George Leage Councilmember
Noah Smukler Councilmember
STAFF: Edward Kreins Interim City Manager
Joe Pannone City Attorney

ESTABLISH QUORUM AND CALL TO ORDER
Mayor Irons called the meeting to order at 4:00pm.

SUMMARY OF CLOSED SESSION ITEMS - The Mayor read a summary of Closed Session
items.

CLOSED SESSION PUBLIC COMMENTS - Mayor Irons opened the meeting for Public
Comments.

Robbyn Smith spoke on the topic of transferring Morro Bay Dispatch to the Sheriff’s
Department. She stressed the commitment of the current dispatch staff to the City; they didn’t
leave for more money and instead, over the last decade, has been taking on more, with less.
They are saddened that the answer to their commitment is not to provide additional aid or show
appreciation but to “out-source” them. She presented reasons to keep a local dispatch — citizens
can make one call and have access ad response from any or all City departments; the potential
loss of volunteer services; the use of department Chaplains would diminish; loss of 24/7 to the
lobby and department which would hurt visitors looking for services as well as the Operation
Medicine Cabinet which is located in the lobby; they also provide clerk duties for parking
citations, tow paperwork and requests generated by lobby traffic — all money generating, who
would do those; and, they are the only agency left in the County that also handles records duties
(reports, retention and submissions to the Court and DA office) — who would do those; you
would lose the local knowledge that the current dispatch staff possess. She left with the
following statements: spend some time at the dispatch center to get a feel for them; and reach out
to City employees, now, morale is very low.

The public comment period was closed.

The City Council moved to Closed Session and heard the following item:



CS-1 CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS
City Designated Representatives: Interim City Manager
Employee Organizations: Morro Bay Firefighters’ Association; Morro Bay Police
Officers’ Association; Service Employee’s International Union, SEIU Local 620;
Management Employees; and, Confidential Employees

CITY COUNCIL CONVENED TO OPEN SESSION

The City Attorney reported that with regards to the Closed Session Items, the Council did not
take any reportable action pursuant to the Brown Act.

ADJOURNMENT
The meeting adjourned at 5:59 p.m.

Recorded by:

Jamie Boucher
City Clerk
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AGENDA NO: A-3

MEETING DATE: 8/12/2014
MINUTES - MORRO BAY CITY COUNCIL

REGULAR MEETING - JULY 8, 2014
VETERAN’S MEMORIAL HALL - 6:00P.M.

PRESENT: Jamie Irons Mayor
Christine Johnson Councilmember
Nancy Johnson Councilmember
George Leage Councilmember
Noah Smukler Councilmember
STAFF: Edward Kreins Interim City Manager
Joe Pannone City Attorney
Jamie Boucher City Clerk
Susan Slayton Administrative Services Director
Rob Livick Public Services Director
Amy Christey Police Chief
Eric Endershy Harbor Director
Joe Woods Recreation & Parks Director
Janeen Burlingame Management Analyst

ESTABLISH QUORUM AND CALL TO ORDER
MOMENT OF SILENCE
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

CLOSED SESSION REPORT - Interim City Attorney Joe Pannone reported that with regards to
the Closed Session Item: Conference with Labor Negotiators regarding Morro Bay Firefighters’
Association; Morro Bay Police Officers’ Association; Service Employee’s International Union,
SEIU Local 620; Management Employees; and, Confidential Employees the Council did not take
any reportable action pursuant to the Brown Act.

MAYOR AND COUNCILMEMBERS’ REPORTS, ANNOUNCEMENTS &
PRESENTATIONS

PUBLIC PRESENTATIONS - None

PUBLIC COMMENT

Beverly Ford-Durrer of Grandma’s Yogurt and Waffle shop presented the Morro Bay Business
report. They are located at 307 Morro Bay Blvd, and by citizen requests, are open 9am-7pm on
the weekdays and 9am-10pm on the weekends. They have created a courtyard / pocket park for
people to gather. The public bathroom has been well received. They are planning a luau for the
end of the summer and are looking for a non-profit who would like to benefit from a yogurt and
waffle tasting. They are still trying to figure out bike and skate board racks. They are trying to
continue to serve sorbet as well as yogurt; they are family oriented; they already have 3 clubs
requesting to meet there and hope to have more.



John Barta congratulated Morro Bay as this is their last meeting before turning 50 years old. He
spoke on “the state of democracy in Morro Bay” and was impressed that Morro Bay had the 3™
highest voter turnout at the June election in the State of California. The state average was 22.4%
and Morro Bay had a 58.1% turnout. Democracy is alive and well in Morro Bay.

Pauline Stansbury spoke on her involvement with the Meals on Wheels program. She joined
them as a volunteer, it’s a great organization but they have needs: donations, office help, and
drivers. Meals are $6.95; they could use donations to offset costs of those unable to afford that
cost. This program makes a huge difference in people’s lives.

Barry Brannin spoke on an item on the Planning Commission agenda — replacing / upgrading the
Nutmeg Water Tanks. He feels the project has morphed dramatically from an existing steel tank
to 2 concrete reinforced tanks as well as setting up a concrete mixing facility. He doesn’t believe
we should put major public infrastructure on leased land; a project of this magnitude should be
located on our own property. Maybe it should be integrated with the WRF project. He feels this
project needs more focus by the Council with a report from staff as to how it got there.

Jane Heath spoke on behalf of Morro Bay in Bloom. She requested that anybody who sees the
trolley this coming Thursday and/or Friday to wave as very likely they will have judges with the
American in Bloom competition on them. Morro Bay in Bloom is a proud participant in
American in Bloom for the first time. The organization is in place to beautify public areas in
Morro Bay. Morro Bay in Bloom not only concentrates on plants/horticulture but also public art
— Surf Art is a contest being sponsored by Morro Bay in Bloom which will benefit Project Surf
Camp.

Steve Lindsmeyer walks in Morro Bay 3-4 times a week and every 2 days, he is able to fill up a
large bag of cigarette butts; he finds them everywhere. He hoped that maybe we could get
community service to help enforce the litter laws — this gripes him.

The public comment period was closed.
A. CONSENT AGENDA

Unless an item is pulled for separate action by the City Council, the following actions are
approved without discussion.

A-1 APPROVAL OF MINUTES FOR THE SPECIAL CLOSED SESSION CITY
COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON JUNE 24, 2014; (ADMINISTRATION)

RECOMMENDATION:  Approve as submitted.

A-2  APPROVAL OF MINUTES FOR THE CITY COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON JUNE
24, 2014; (ADMINISTRATION)

RECOMMENDATION:  Approve as submitted.

A-3  APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION NO. 47-14 ADOPTING 2014/15 MASTER FEE
SCHEDULE; (ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES)
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RECOMMENDATION:  Approve Resolution No. 47-14, adopting the 2014/15 Master
Fee Schedule as presented.

A-4  APPROVE RESOLUTION NO. 46-14 AUTHORIZING THE EXAMINATION OF
SALES OR TRANSACTIONS AND USE TAX RECORDS BY MUNICIPAL
AUDITING SERVICES; (ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES)

RECOMMENDATION:  Approve Resolution No. 46-14, authorizing the examination of
sales or transactions and use tax records by Municipal Auditing Services (“MAS”).

A-5 RESOLUTION 48-14 RECITING THE FACT OF THE GENERAL MUNICIPAL
ELECTION HELD IN THE CITY OF MORRO BAY ON THE 3RD DAY OF JUNE,
2014; DECLARING THE RESULTS THEREOF, AND SUCH OTHER MATTERS AS
ARE PROVIDED BY LAW; (ADMINISTRATION)

RECOMMENDATION:  Adopt Resolution No. 48-14.

A-6  STATUS REPORT OF A MAJOR MAINTENANCE & REPAIR PLAN (MMRP) FOR
THE EXISTING WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT; (PUBLIC SERVICES)

RECOMMENDATION: Receive and file the report.

A-7 WATER RECLAMATION FACILITY (WRF) PROJECT STATUS AND
DISCUSSION; (PUBLIC SERVICES)

RECOMMENDATION: Receive and file the report.

A-8 APPROVAL OF A NEW LICENSE AGREEMENT WITH MORRO BAY HARBOR
FESTIVAL, INC. FOR USE OF HARBOR DEPARTMENT’S STORAGE YARD IN
THE FRONT STREET PARKING LOT; (HARBOR)

RECOMMENDATION: Approve a two-year License Agreement with Morro Bay
Harbor Festival, Inc., that includes an option to extend for one two-year period.

A-9 APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION 49-14 EXECUTING AMENDMENT #1 TO THE
LEASE AGREEMENT FOR LEASE SITE 93-95/93W-95W EXTENDING
DEADLINES FOR THE REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT AT 901-915
EMBARCADERO (HELD, HARBOR CENTER); (HARBOR)

RECOMMENDATION:  Approve Resolution No. 49-14, executing Amendment #1 to the
Lease Agreement for Lease Site 93-95/93W-95W, located at 901-915 Embarcadero,

with the Held Family Trust and the Smith W and Hannah W Held Family Trust
(“Tenants”), extending the lease’s redevelopment project deadlines.
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A-10 RESOLUTION NO. 50-14 ESTABLISHING THE ANNUAL PROPOSITION 4
APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2014/15; (ADMINISTRATIVE
SERVICES)

RECOMMENDATION: Adopt Resolution No. 50-14, establishing the annual
Proposition 4 appropriation limits for fiscal year 2014/15.

A-11 DESIGNATION OF VOTING DELEGATE AND ALTERNATE VOTING DELEGATE
AT LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES 2014 ANNUAL CONFERENCE BUSINESS
MEETING; (ADMINISTRATION)

RECOMMENDATION:  Appoint Mayor Jamie Irons as the Voting Delegate and City
Councilmember Christine Johnson as the Alternate Voting Delegate at the League
of California Cities 2014 Annual Conference Business Meeting.

The public comment period was opened for the Consent Calendar; seeing none, the public
comment period was closed.

Mayor Irons pulled Item A-2 from the Consent Calendar.

MOTION:  Councilmember Christine Johnson moved the City Council approve Items,
A-1, A-3, A-4, A-5, A-6, A-7, A-8, A-9, A-10 and A-11 from the Consent Calendar as
presented. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Smukler and carried
unanimously, 5-0.

Ayes: Irons, C. Johnson, N. Johnson, Leage, Smukler

No’s: None

Mayor Irons earlier had contacted the City Clerk requesting a typo in the Motion found on page
13 of the minutes be corrected from “... of even numbered months” to “... of even numbered
years.” The Clerk confirmed that was accurate.

MOTION: Mayor Irons moved the City Council approved Item A-2 with the
correction as stated. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Leage and carried
unanimously, 5-0.

Ayes: Irons, C. Johnson, N. Johnson, Leage, Smukler

No’s: None

B. PUBLIC HEARINGS

B-1 PUBLIC HEARING FOR AND CONSIDERATION OF MORRO BAY GARBAGE
SERVICE BASE-YEAR RATE ADJUSTMENT APPLICATION AND ADOPTION OF
RESOLUTION NO. 45-14; (PUBLIC SERVICEYS)

Management Analyst Janeen Burlingame presented the staff report with a follow-up discussion
on how the rates were calculated by Tom Martin, General Manager with Mission Country
Disposal. Ms. Burlingame pointed out a typo on the Resolution, there was a date that read
October, 2014 which should have read October, 2013.
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The public comment period was opened for Item B-1; seeing none, the public comment period
was closed.

Councilmember Christine Johnson stated that the level of service provided by the garbage
company must be very high with only 2 citizens submitting protests. She sees the landfill as an
extremely well run facility; and, the garbage company employees are very safety conscience.
She also appreciates the fact that the rates are being kept as low as possible.

Councilmember Smukler stated that by nature, garbage is going to be expensive. He suggested
that residents struggling with the additional monthly cost, look into other options; ie: composting
or recycling which may allow for a smaller trash can resulting in a lower rate. He sees the
drivers as safe and professional. He also sees this as a good value for us and is in favor of the
increase.

Councilmember Nancy Johnson agrees, there are options to reducing your waste which will
decrease your rates. She too is in favor of the increase.

Mayor Irons appreciates the work that was gone through to get to this point. He also likes the
efficiencies this gives as we won’t have to come back with this item as often. He supports the
increase.

MOTION: Mayor Irons moved to approve Resolution 45-14, with the stated
correction to the third “Whereas” to read 2013 instead of 2014. The motion was
seconded by Councilmember Leage and carried unanimously 5-0.

Ayes: Irons, C. Johnson, N. Johnson, Leage, Smukler

No’s: None

C. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

C-1 APPROVAL OF CONSENT OF LANDOWNER AGREEMENT FOR UNITED
STATES COAST GUARD TO BEGIN DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION PROCESS
FOR CONSTRUCTION OF ADDITIONAL FACILITY BUILDING IN LEASE SITES
138-139 LOCATED AT 1253 AND 1257 EMBARCADERO; (HARBOR)

Harbor Director Eric Endersby presented the staff report.

The public comment period for Item C-1 was opened.

John Barta stated that one thing that hasn’t been discussed is what would happen if our harbor
weren’t dredged. Having a nice new USCG facility would hopefully ensure that we continue
receiving those dredging dollars.

Barry Brannin questioned, what if the USCG was able to merge our Harbor office with their

facility; they provided us with a new office site and they took over our site; it seems like a better
long range purpose.
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Bill Meyn with the USCG stated that the relocation costs of moving the Harbor office would be
approximately $400,000 - $500,000; he went on to say that the current facility is only 1000
square feet, and if you’re building a new building, it should probably be larger. The relocation
cost of the restroom is approximately $100,000 - $200,000; a cost they can manage. While they
would rather merge with the Harbor site, they can live with the solution that is being proposed as
that fits into the economic reality of the project.

The public comment period for Item C-1 was closed.

Mayor Irons agrees that the USCG is important to us and we want to maintain our relationship
with them. There is consensus for us to move forward. The consent of landowner before us
gives needed flexibility.

Councilmember Smukler affirmed that the City has worked closely with the USCG and we want
to see this happen; while it’s not the best scenario, it’s one that will work. The project began
with a requested site at Coleman Park and this is an elegant response to the public input received.
This also adds to the potential viability of a boat haul-out yard. He hopes that we get with the
Harbor Advisory Board and the Planning Commission as soon as possible.

Councilmember Nancy Johnson agrees that the USCG is a very important part of our community
and wants to see this move forward so we can get them started and decide where they need to go
from here.

Councilmember Christine Johnson suggested that if the public has any innovative ideas, now is
the time to bring them forward as currently we have some flexibility. She likes the fact that we
have a document that allows us to move forward but also allows for flexibility.

MOTION: Councilmember Christine Johnson moved approval of item C-1, Consent
of Landowner enabling the USCG to beginning the planning and permitting processes for
their proposed building. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Smukler and
carried unanimously, 5-0.

Ayes: Irons, C. Johnson, N. Johnson, Leage, Smukler

No’s: None

D. NEW BUSINESS

D-1 ADOPTION OF RESOLUTIONS NECESSARY FOR SPECIAL ELECTION TO BE
HELD ON NOVEMBER 4, 2014, TO CONSIDER MEASURE TO CHANGE THE
TIME AND MANNER OF ELECTING CITY OFFICIALS; (CITY ATTORNEY)

City Attorney Joe Pannone presented the staff report.

Mayor Irons opened up the public comment period for Item D-1.

Jeff Cox had a question; if you select option A, would you select 1 or 2 people to write a pro and
1 or 2 people to write a con? Mayor Irons responded that was correct.
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Bob Keller urged Council, as representatives of Morro Bay, and to unite the City, to adopt this 5-
0. The two election process is too costly and doesn’t make sense. He isn’t aware of any other
cities in the county that have 2 elections.

John Barta read the policy of the City of Morro Bay: that the citizens shall have the greatest
possible opportunity to elect their elected officials by a majority vote and to have the largest
possible field of qualified candidates. He questioned who would be against a majority vote
election and having a large field of candidates. A single election policy goes against this; the
candidate receiving he highest number of votes may be elected without a majority vote. The
current policy guarantees you get into office with a majority vote. This was a citizen’s initiative;
he would like to see what’s going on here be a citizen’s initiative but it’s not, it’s coming from
Council. The idea of cost savings is nonsense; it only costs $.50 a year per vote. To be
transparent and clear, those of you behind this request should write the arguments for and those
of you against the measure should be writing the arguments against.

Barry Brannin feels the reason we had the highest voter turnout in the state is the reflection of the
dissatisfaction with the method of how the voting system is working. The higher voting turnout
reflected that this is the only way to take back control of the vested interests as a result of this
unique voting system. He totally disagrees with some prior statements and urges Council to
continue on the path that you have set.

The public comment period for Item D-1 was closed.

Mayor Irons stated that this is not his vote; it’s everybody’s vote. The election process will be
decided by the voters. He feels a responsibility to act in a majority and have something put on
the ballot. Having something passed on the ballot some time ago doesn’t mean we can’t make a
correction. He doesn’t feel any of the actions are manipulative or are taking votes away. He is
in favor of moving this forward and having the voters rethink the way we do it.

There was discussion regarding Resolution 51-14; Calling and giving notice of holding of a
special municipal election on Tuesday, November 4, 3014 for the submission to the voters of the
City a proposed measure changing the time of the City’s general municipal election and in
accordance therewith requesting the County of San Luis Obispo to consolidate the City’s special
election with the special and general municipal elections held within San Luis Obispo County on
that date.

Councilmember Nancy Johnson feels that if we were going to be honest with the citizens of
Morro Bay, then we should write what the original resolution was and then redline the changes;
that will let the citizen’s know what they are voting for or against and what is changing.
Councilmember Smukler is in favor of putting this on the ballot. He feels the language is a fairly
simple question. His only question is, should the language say, “replace the dual election system
with a single election system?”

Councilmember Leage likes the election system the way it is. It gives the chance for the people
to vote for the top 2 people and allows for a majority winner.
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Councilmember Christine Johnson will be supporting Resolution 51-14. Prior to 2012, the
community wasn’t experiencing intense campaigning from February to November. In 2012,
there was a paradigm shift and there were unanimous selections in June. There is the potential
for full campaign mode early on. Moving forward, are we going to consistently have intense
early campaigning where people will be elected in June but not seated until December. Is this
the way to do business; do we need such a long campaign season; will we exhaust the citizens;
will we get less people to run; and if successful, you will be recognized as a winner but not
seated until December. She has no issue with the language of the Measure.

Mayor Irons felt that, while we could word-smith the language, it is clear, concise and simple.
He is in favor of it the way it reads.

Councilmember Nancy Johnson doesn’t feel this is very democratic. She ran prior to 2012; and
there were years and years that people were elected by 5, 6 or 7 votes; that is in no way a
majority. The current election system is a more democratic way to encourage citizens to run.
She hopes the primary is kept as it would include more people in the democratic process and
with just one election, unless you put something in there stating, unless someone is elected by a
majority, you’ll go back to the old days.

Councilmember Smukler stated that the trend he is seeing is less people running because of the
amount of effort and intensity of the election process. He has heard from enough citizens that
want to have the opportunity to vote on this. He wants to allow the citizens to decide. He is in
agreement not to word-smith the measure.

MOTION: Mayor Irons moved to approve Resolution 51-14 with a spelling
correction to “exhibit A” on Ordinance 588 to read *...in its entirety...” as brought
forward. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Smukler and carried 3-2 with
Councilmembers Nancy Johnson and Leage voting no.

Ayes: Irons, C. Johnson, Smukler

No’s: N. Johnson, Leage

There was a discussion regarding Resolution 52-14; Directing the City Attorney to prepare an
impartial analysis, setting priorities for filing written arguments regarding the Morro Bay
General Municipal Election Date Measure.

Mayor Irons is in favor of getting citizen input, but considering the timeline we need to get it on
the ballot; he is leaning towards Alternative A; he doesn’t feel one person only should be
designated as the one bringing it forward. He would like to be a part of the process.

Councilmember Nancy Johnson proposed herself and Councilmember Leage to work together on
an argument against and would like Council approval of that.

Councilmember Smukler, in an effort to provide clarity and keep it moving forward, says it

makes sense to have Councilmembers prepare the arguments; this will also lessen additional
burden to the City Clerk.
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Councilmember Leage thinks the Council should take this on and not lay it off on anyone else.
He agrees to keep in with the Council.

Councilmember Christine Johnson feels the public will be well represented on both sides and
also feels that it makes sense to burden the Council with it. She would be willing to work on the
argument for and the rebuttal with Mayor Irons.

MOTION: Mayor Irons moved to adopt Resolution 52-14, appointing Mayor Irons
and Councilmember Christine Johnson as members to write arguments in favor of the
measure with up to 3 members of the public to assist and Councilmembers Nancy
Johnson and Leage to write arguments against the measure with up to 3 members assist
and eliminate Alternative B and C in the resolution. The motion was seconded by
Councilmember Christine Johnson and carried unanimously, 5-0.

Ayes: Irons, C. Johnson, N. Johnson, Leage, Smukler

No’s: None

E. COUNCIL DECLARATION OF FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

Councilmember Smukler requested an item to review and consider the fee structure for illegal
fireworks (MBMC 4.08.090). All Councilmembers concurred with this request.

Councilmember Smukler requested a status report and review of trash management and
receptacles at Morro Rock parking lot. Mayor Irons and Councilmember Christine Johnson
concurred.

ADJOURNMENT
The meeting adjourned at 9:23p.m.

Recorded by:

Jamie Boucher
City Clerk
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AGENDA NO: A-4

MEETING DATE: August 12, 2014
MINUTES - MORRO BAY CITY COUNCIL

SPECIAL MEETING - JULY 17, 2014
CITY HALL CONFERENCE ROOM - 1:30 P.M.

PRESENT: Jamie Irons Mayor
Christine Johnson Councilmember
George Leage Councilmember
STAFF: Edward Kreins Interim City Manager
Joe Pannone City Attorney

ESTABLISH QUORUM AND CALL TO ORDER

PUBLIC COMMENT
Mayor Irons opened up the public comment period for items on the agenda; seeing none, the
public comment period was closed.

SPECIAL MEETING AGENDA ITEM:

l. AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR PROJECT NO. MB-2014-WW03 HEADWORKS
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

Interim City Manager Kreins presented the staff report.

The public comment period for the Special Meeting item was opened; seeing none, the public
comment period was closed.

MOTION: Mayor Irons moved the City Council award the contract for Project No.
MB-2014-WW03 Headworks Improvement Project as presented. The motion was
seconded by Councilmember Leage and carried unanimously, 3-0.

Ayes: Irons, C. Johnson, Leage

No’s: None

Absent: N. Johnson, Smukler

ADJOURNMENT
The meeting adjourned at 1:35p.m.

Recorded by:

Dana Swanson
Deputy City Clerk



AGENDA NO: A-5
MEETING DATE: August 12, 2014

Staff Report
TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council DATE: July 22, 2014
FROM: Rob Livick, PE/PLS - Public Services Director/City Engineer

SUBJECT: Status Report of a Major Maintenance & Repair Plan (MMRP) for the
Existing Wastewater Treatment Plant

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends this report be received and filed.

ALTERNATIVES
As no action is requested, there are no recommended alternatives.

FISCAL IMPACT
No fiscal impact at this time as a result of this report. Fiscal impact is addressed through the budget
process.

BACKGROUND

This staff report is intended to provide an update on the development of the MMRP for the WWTP. At
the February 14, 2013, JPA meeting the Council and District Board approved the development of an
MMRP and made the following motion:

e Direct staff to prepare a time sensitive and prioritized MMRP for the WWTP with an
anticipated rolling 2 year budget;

e The JPA solicit proposals from a qualified firm, or firms, to provide technical advice and
analysis on an as needed basis as determined by Morro Bay’s Public Services Director and
Cayucos Sanitary District Manager; and

e The Morro Bay Public Services Director and Cayucos Sanitary District Manager report back to
the JPA on a semi-annual basis on the progress and costs associated with the MMRP.

Development of a MMRP will assist the City and District in projecting the budgeting of expenditures
required to keep the current plant operating in compliance with regulatory requirements.

Staff’s focus has been on the development and adoption of the FY 14/15 budget and continued work on
the MMRP projects currently under way. The adopted FY14/15 budget contains $1.221M for funding
MMRP projects. The funds represent new MMRP projects as well as roll over from the FY13/14
budget for the headworks screening project and chlorine contact tank repairs. Staff is continuing to
develop and refine the implementation schedule for projects funded in the FY 14/15 budget. This staff
report includes a description of on-going MMRP projects and MMRP projects approved for funding in
FY14/15.

Prepared by: RL/BK/RS  Dept. Review: RL

City Manager Review:

City Attorney’s Review:




DISCUSSION

Digester #2 Repair

Plant staff with assistance from staff from the City, District, and Mike Nunley and Associates (MKN)
were able to resolve the minor gas leak on the top of the digester, utilizing a three part epoxy grout
system applied to the joint around the perimeter of the gas dome. On July 14, plant staff began the
process of bringing the digester back on-line. This process should take approximately ten weeks to get
the digester in a position where it can be used as the primary digester.

Headworks Influent Screening Project

The headworks influent screening project remains on schedule. City and District staff, in coordination
with MKN, finalized and public noticed the invitation to bid for the headworks improvements
(installation of the headworks screens) on June 18, 2014. Bids were due by July 15, 2014. Six bids
were received and ranged in price from $138,475 to $188,656. After review of the bids and reference
checks, City and District staff determined that Raminha Construction, Inc. is the lowest responsible
bidder. On July 17, the City and District awarded a contract to Raminha Construction, Inc. in the
amount of $138,475 for the installation of the headworks screens. City and District staff anticipate a
Notice to Proceed in September and completion of the project by October, 2014.

Chlorine Contact Basin Improvements

Based on the recent assessment and investigation of the chlorine contact tank and associated
equipment, City staff and staff from MKN and Black & Veatch Corporation (B&V) have refined the
scope of the chlorine contact tank repairs. The refined scope greatly reduced the extent of repairs and
should result in significant cost reductions. Staff is currently working to finalize repair plans.

MMRP Projects and Budget for FY 14/15

The City and District adopted a budget for the WWTP following presentations at the June 5, 2014 City
Council Budget Workshop and the June 12, 2014 JPA meeting. The adopted FY14/15 budget contains
$1.221M for funding MMRP projects. The funds represent new MMRP projects as well as roll over
from the FY13/14 budget for the headworks screening project and chlorine contact tank repairs
discussed above.

In adopting the FY 14/15 budget, the City and District approved staff’s request to reallocate $125K of
the $200K allocated for the chlorine contact tank repairs to the headworks screening project for
FY14/15. This would provide $550K to finish the headworks screens and $75 K for the chlorine
contact tank repairs. The MMRP budget for FY 14/15 projects is estimated at $596K. Coupled with
the carry-over of funds for the headworks screen project ($550K) and chlorine contact project ($75K),
this would bring the total MMRP budget for FY14/15 to $1.221M.

The following narrative provides a summary of the new MMRP projects adopted in the FY14/15
budget.

New MMRP projects for the FY14/15 fiscal year:
The following MMRP projects are included in the adopted FY14/15 budget.

1) The cleaning and coating of digester #1: This will provide funding for the cleaning and coating
of digester #1; in addition, structural analysis and potential structural repair work will be
required. This project also includes funding for piping and valving repairs on digester #3 and
digester #2 and replacement of various equipment required to operate the digesters. Cost
estimates for the various components are: $180,000 for cleaning and coating digester #1;




$50,000 for the purchase of valves and piping for digester recirculation and transfer lines on
digester #1; $60,000 for piping repairs to digester #3 and #2; and, $20,000 for replacement of
the sludge recirculation pump on digester #3. In addition, there is a list of equipment and
components that will need to be repaired or replaced. These repairs would coincide with the
digester cleaning and rehabilitation project and include the replacement of the spark arrestors
and vacuum/pressure relief valves on the top of all three digesters ($15,000) and purchase of
three hot water circulation pumps for the hot water loop used to heat the digesters ($6,000).
All items are vital for the operational and safety components of the anaerobic digestion
process. The total estimated cost for cleaning, rehabilitation, and equipment repair and
replacement for digester #1 is $331,000.

2) Rehabilitation of primary clarifier #2: This will provide funding for the highest priority
projects on primary clarifier #2 and includes repairs to the metal framework on the flights and
skimmer cage assembly; repair and replacement of piping and valving, and other associated
repairs. Estimated cost for these projects is $50,000.

3) Purchase and installation of new distributor arms on biofilter improvement project: This will
provide funding for several projects to improve biofilter #2 and the interstage pump station to
include the purchase and installation of new distributor arms on biofilter #2 and replacement
of the main bearing on the turntable ($65,000). The biofilter arms are badly corroded and have
exceeded their useful life. These units are a critical component of the secondary treatment
system.

Funds will also be used to install flood walls surrounding the two biofilters and interstage
pumps to prevent inundation during a flooding event ($150,000).
Total cost estimate for this work is $215,000.

CONCLUSION
Staff will continue to bring a status report on the development of the MMRP at City Council meetings
on a monthly basis.
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FROM:

AGENDA NO: A-6
MEETING DATE: August 12, 2014

Staff Report

Mayor and City Council DATE: August5, 2014

Rob Livick, PE/PLS - Public Services Director/City Engineer

SUBJECT: Water Reclamation Facility (WRF) Project Status and Discussion

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the City Council review this informational item.

ALTERNATIVES

Not applicable at this time.

FISCAL IMPACT

Not applicable at this time.

SUMMARY

Staff provides this report as a monthly update to the progress made to date on the new WRF project.

BACKGROUND

With the denial of the permit for the WWTP project in its current location, the City has embarked on
a process for a WRF. This staff report provides a review of what has occurred to date.

DISCUSSION

Below is a brief review of dates, status and accomplishments on the WRF facility project. Note the
bolded information has been added since your last review.

Date Action

01/03/13 Special City Council meeting — City Adopted Resolution No. 07-13
supporting the California Coastal Commission staff recommendation for
denial.

01/08/13 WWTP Project denied by the California Coastal Commission (CCC).

01/08/13 January JPA not held due to CCC meeting.

01/24/13 City Staff, Morro Bay JPA Sub-Committee, Cayucos SD representatives, staff

and attorney meet and discuss strategy and moving forward.

Prepared By: _ RL Dept Review:
City Manager Review:

City Attorney Review:




02/14/13

02/26/13

03/11/13

03/14/13
03/14/13

03/18/13
03/26/13

03/27/13

04/05/13
04/09/13

04/10/13
04/11/13

04/15/13
04/16/13
04/23/13
04/25/13
04/25/13

04/29/13
05/02/13

05/09/13
05/14/13
05/15/13
05/28/13

06/13/13
06/24/13

February JPA meeting held, “Discussion and Consideration of Next Steps for
the WWTP Upgrade Project” was on the agenda and discussed.

City Council meeting - draft schedule/project timeline presented to City
Council.

City Council directed staff to prepare an RFP for a project manager.

City Council goal session, WRF established as Essential City Goal.

City Council goal session, WRF established as Essential City Goal.
March JPA meeting held, “Status Report on the Discussion with RWQCB
Staff Renewal Process for the WWTP NPDES Permit No. CA0047881”
and “Verbal Report by the City and District on the Progress of the future
WWTP” were on the agenda and discussed.

RFP issued.

City Council meeting - City Council approves citizens to serve on the RFP
selection committee.

Announcement placed on City website, etc. regarding citizen selection
committee application period.

Citizen selection committee deadline.

City Council meeting - appointment of 5 citizens for the RFP selection
committee at City Council meeting.

Addendum to RFP issued, re: selection committee

April JPA meeting held, “Verbal Report by the City and District on the
Progress of the future WWTP” and Discussion and Approval to
Terminate the Consultant Services Agreements with Delzeit; Dudek,
McCabe and Company; and Montgomery Watson Harza (MWH)” were
on the agenda and discussed.

RFP due.

Study Session on WRF facility announced for April 29, 2013.

City Council meeting —reaffirmation of 5 members of citizen

selection committee.

Quarterly Meeting with California Coastal Commission staff, WRF
discussion and status report on the meeting agenda.

Initial meeting with Selection Committee for the RFP for Planning Services
for the WRF.

WREF Study Session at Veteran’s Hall.

Interviews to recommend the individual/team for the WRF project
manage.

May JPA meeting held, “Verbal Report by the City and District on the
Progress of the future WWTP” was on the agenda and discussed.

City Council meeting — Approval of John F. Rickenbach, Consulting as the
Preliminary Planning Consultant for the WRF project.

Public Services staff continues to work with John F. Rickenbach,
Consulting to finalize the consultant contract.

Closed Session Item scheduled to discuss Righetti appraisal.

JPA Meeting — Cayucos Veteran’s Hall.

Kick-off Meeting with John Rickenbach and team members.



06/24/13-06/28/13

07/03/13

07/03/13

07/11/13
07/18/13

07/19/13

07/24/13-07/25/13
08/08/13

08/15/13

Week of 8/19/13

09/12/13
09/16/13
09/27/13
10/21/13
10/29/13
11/04/13

11/05/13

11/12/13
11/14/13
11/19/13
12/10/13
12/19/13
01/16/14
01/20/14

01/23/14

01/23/14

1/29/14

Work with Rickenbach to determine updated schedule pursuant to the scope
of work in the RFP. Determination of Stakeholder groups/individuals.
Tentative Schedule from Rickenbach for the New WRF posted online and
available.

Working with Coastal Commission staff to finalize date for quarterly
meeting/teleconference.

July JPA Meeting Cancelled.

Quarterly Coastal Commission/City of Morro Bay meeting, Rickenbach
Team participated in review and discussion of the status of the WRF project.
WSC Report entitled Conceptual Wastewater Treatment Alternatives
Technical Memorandum commissioned by the Cayucos Sanitary District
(CSD) released on the CSD website and delivered to the City. Report
located at the following address:
www.cayucossd.org/documents/Conceptual%20WW%20Treatment%20A
ItTM_CSD.pdf

Stakeholder Interviews conducted by Rickenbach team.

August JPA Meeting Cancelled.

Community Workshop #1 held at MB Veteran’s Hall.

Workshop Summary posted on City’s website.

Comments Form available on City’s website for additional comments on the
workshop and/or project.

September JPA Meeting held.

Biosolids and Treatment Options Workshop at MB Veteran’s Hall.
October 2013 JPA Meeting cancelled.

Quarterly Coastal Commission/City of Morro Bay Meeting.

Release of Public Draft — Options Report.

Public Works Advisory Board — Options Report to Board for Public
Feedback.

Second Public Workshop — Presentation of Options Report for Public
Feedback.

Presentation of Options Report to City Council.

November 2013 JPA Meeting Cancelled.

Meeting with RWCQB Staff regarding project Status and Permit Renewal.
Presentation of Options Report to City Council.

December JPA Meeting held — Verbal update by both CMB and CSD.
January JPA Meeting canceled.

Received proposal from Cleath-Harris to study Chorro Creek discharge and
effect on City water supply. Estimated fees not to exceed $7,500.

Onsite staff meeting with property owner at Rancho Colina to tour a potential
location.

Telephone discussion with City’s Water Attorney regarding water rights to
creek discharge of wastewater.

Received proposal from Rickenbach for a contract amendment to perform
due diligence on alternative WRF sites for final site selection. Estimated fees
not to exceed $63,806.




01/31/14
02/11/14

02/13/14

02/13/14

02/25/14

02/28/14

03/06/14

03/10/14

03/20/14

03/21/14

04/10/14
04/11/14
04/18/14
04/21/14
04/23/14
05/01/14
05/08/14
05/13/14
5/22/14

5/23/14

5/27/14

6/15/14

Status report preparation assigned to Public Services Director.

Mid-year Budget adjustment to include additional funding for WRF
alternative site analyses. $100,000 was approved.

WRF Sub-Committee meeting to discuss the 5 year time schedule and grant
opportunities.

February JPA Meeting held.

City Council received a status update on the New WRF and adopted
Resolution 17-14 prescribing a 5-year time frame for the construction of the
New WRF.

Received a revised scope of work for a contract amendment received from
Rickenbach recognizing the accelerated time schedule for the WRF.
Estimated fees not to exceed $76,129.

Scheduled WRF Subcommittee meeting with staff to discuss grant
opportunities and schedules.

March JPA Meeting cancelled.

WRF Sub-Committee meeting along with staff and property owner at the
“Rancho Colina” Morro Valley site to get an overview of the potential for it
as a project location.

Meeting between City of Morro Bay (Irons/Smukler) and CSD (Enns/Lloyd)
Sub-Committees along with Morro Bay and CSD County and Water Board
Staff to discuss overall project status and the CMC option.

April JPA Meeting cancelled

"Rancho Colina" site visit with staff and Council person C. Johnson.
Letter sent to property owners of potential WRF sites, inviting a discussion
regarding siting potential

“Rancho Colina™ site visit with staff and Council persons Leage and N.
Johnson.

Meeting to review the “Rancho Colina” site with the Morro Bay and CSD
Sub-Committees along with Water Board staff.

Scheduled site visit at Giannini site with WRF Subcommittee, JRF
Consulting and Property Owner.

May JPA Meeting cancelled.

Council Approved New Water Reclamation Facility Project Report on
Reclamation and Council Selection of a WRF Site and provided direction to
staff to return to Council with a resolution that captured the motions made.
The City Clerk posted the notice of the formation of a new, limited term and
scope, i.e. Water Reclamation Facility Citizen's Advisory Committee.
Applications are due to the Clerk by Friday, June 13, 2014.

Selected Bartle Wells as Water and Sewer Rate Study consultant. The
estimated fee for the study is not to exceed $67,440.

City Council adopted Resolution 34-14 that provides direction to staff
regarding the “Rancho Colina” site, continuing parallel path discussion
regarding the CMC site, and forming a Citizen’s Advisory Committee.
City executed a contract with Kestrel Consulting in the amount of $20,530 to
develop funding strategies for the new WRF project.



6/20/14

6/14/14

6/25/14

6/27/14

6/27/14

6/30/14

718 & 7/9/14

7/10/14

7/16/14

CONCLUSION

City executed a contract with Larry Walker Associates in the amount of
$24,970 to advise the City regarding discharge permit requirements for
various disposal/reuse options for the new WRF project.

Staff has met with a variety of alternative project delivery method firms to
explore the requirements for this process, firm include: Corollo, CDMSmith;
and Black and Veatch.

Meeting with John Rickenbach and Mike Nunley to discuss project
schedule for the WRF project

Kick off meeting with Kestrel Consulting to discuss funding strategies
for the new WRF project.

Meeting with Cleath-Harris to review draft Chorro Creek discharge
study and effect on City water supply. Authorized Cleath-Harris to
perform a similar study for the Morro Valley.

Staff met internally to gather preliminary information for Bartle Wells
Rate Study. Staff will have all info to Bartle Wells by the end of July.
City Council conducted interviews for positions on the WRF Citizens
Advisory Committee (WRFCAC). City Council appointed seven
members to the WRFCAC.

Meeting with Cayucos Sanitary District staff to discuss the scope of work
for the proposed Carollo Engineers CMC capacity evaluation study.
Kick off meeting with Larry Walker Associates regarding discharge
permit requirements for various disposal/reuse options for the new WRF
project.

City Council, since the Coastal Commission’s denial of the WWTP Coastal Development Permit in
January 2013, has made measured and deliberate progress in the WRF project, as outlined above.



AGENDA NO: A-7
MEETING DATE: August 12, 2014

Staff Report

TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council DATE: July 24, 2014
FROM: Joseph M. Woods, Recreation and Parks Director

SUBJECT: Approval of the Amendment to Grant Agreement between the City of Morro Bay
and South Bay Community Pool Association

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends City Council review and approve the proposed Amendment to the Grant Agreement
between the South Bay Community Pool Association (SBCPA) and the City of Morro Bay.

FISCAL IMPACT
There is no fiscal impact related to the approval of this Amendment.

SUMMARY

At their regular meeting on December 10, 2013, City Council approved the Grant Agreement between
the City and SBCPA, making the City stewards of SBCPA’s donated funds (approximately $60,000).
The original Grant Agreement designates the funds for the exclusive use of designing, constructing,
and/or maintaining a Community Pool at Morro Elementary. The Amendment honors the original
terms of the Grant Agreement, which includes allowing residents of the Los Osos community use of
the Community Pool under the terms and conditions no less favorable than those which apply to the
use of the Community Pool by residents of the City.

The Amendment states SBCPA has dissolved and has received approval from the Attorney General to
distribute any and all assets owned by the organization. The Amendment further provides, within five
(5) business days after the effective date of the Amendment, SBCPA shall distribute all monies on
hand to the City for the design, construction, maintenance or operation of a community pool,
regardless of where within the City’s jurisdictional boundaries the pool is constructed..

Attachments: Amendment to Grant Agreement
Grant Agreement between SBCPA and City

Prepared By: _JW Dept. Review:
City Manager Review: EK
City Interim Attorney Review: _ JWP




AMENDMENT TO GRANT AGREEMENT

This Amendment to Grant Agreement is made and entered into by and between South
Bay Community Pool Association, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation (now
dissolved), (“Grantor”) and the City of Morro Bay, a California municipal corporation (“City”).

WHEREAS, Grantor and City entered into the certain Grant Agreement, dated
December 1, 2013, (the “Grant Agreement”)

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Grant Agreement, upon Grantor’s dissolution and approval
of the California State Attorney General (the “Attorney General”), as required by law, Grantor is
to distribute to City all monies Grantor still has on hand (the “Grant”) for the design,
construction, maintenance or operation of a community pool (the “Community Pool”);

WHEREAS, Grantor has received the Attorney General approval;

WHEREAS, the Community Pool will be constructed, if at all, on a site within City’s
jurisdictional boundaries, but not necessarily where anticipated in the Grant Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Grantor and City desire to implement the Grant Agreement.
Now, therefore, the parties agree as follows:

1. Terms used herein shall have the same meaning as provided in the Grant
Agreement unless expressly stated herein or the context herein requires otherwise.

2. City agrees, wherever the Community Pool is ultimately located, the residents of
the Los Osos community shall be permitted to use the Community Pool on terms and conditions
no less favorable than those which apply to the use of the Community Pool by residents of City.

3. Grantor shall disburse the Grant within 5 business days after the effective date of
this Amendment.

4. City shall use the Grant only for design, construction, maintenance or operation of
the Community Pool.

5. Except as expressly stated herein, the terms of the Grant Agreement shall remain
in full force and effect.
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6. The effective date of this Amendment is the date is it signed by Grantor, as long
as it has also been signed by City.

City of Morro Bay South Bay Community Pool Association
(now dissolved)

By: By:

Jamie L. lrons, Pandora Nash-Karner,

Mayor President
Date: , 2014 Date; , 2014
Attest:

Jamie Boucher, City Clerk

Approved as to Form:

Joseph W. Pannone,
Interim City Attorney

/10.0



GRANT AGREEMENT

This agreement is made as of December 1, 2013 at San Luis Obispo, California between SOUTH
BAY COMMUNITY POOL ASSOCIATION, a California Nonprofit Public Benefit Corporation
(“Grantor”) and the City of Morro Bay, a California Municipal Corporation (“City”) with
reference to the following facts:

RECITALS

A) Grantor was organized in 1993 to establish a public swimming pool facility in Los Osos,
California;

B} Grantor’s efforts to establish a pool in Los Osos have been frustrated for reasons beyond its
control, including lack of a sujtable location, zoning, water use and environmental
considerations and lack of a funding plan which could support such a facility over time;

C) On October 1, 2012, the Board of Directors of Grantor adopted a resolution authorizing the
dissolution of Grantor;

D} In June, 2013, the City entered into a Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”) with Estero
Bay Pool Foundation, a California Nonprofit Public Benefit Corporation and San Luis
Coastal Unified School District for the purpose of establishing a community swimming pool
(*Pool”) at Morro  Elementary School which would serve Morro Bay and adjacent
communities, including Los Osos;

E} The MOU provides that the School District will provide the land for the Pool; that the Estero
Bay Pool Foundation will raise funds to develop conceptual and space designs for the Pool, and
that the City will be the lead agency for planning, permits, construction, operations and
maintenance and will also provide a portion of the financial support needed to operate and
maintain the Pool; ' .

F) Grantor’s Board of Directors has determined that the most practicable method of using its
remaining funds for the purposes for which they were intended is to transfer such funds to the
City to be applied towards the construction and operation of the Pool pursuant to the MOU;

G) City has agreed to accept Grantor’s funds on the terms and conditions set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, the patties agree as follows:

1. ATTORNEY GENERAI.? APPROVAL; TRANSFER OF FUNDS

Promptly upon execution of this Agreement, Grantor shall apply to the California Attorney
General for a written waiver of objections to the transfer of its assets to City pursuant to section
6716(c) of the California Corporations Code. ‘

At such time as Grantor receives a written waiver of objections to this transaction from the
Attorney General, Grantor shall transfer its remaining assets to City to be administered as,
hereinafter provided.




2. APPLICATION OF FUNDS

City shall maintain all funds received from Grantor in a separate segregated account (“Fund”)
which is designated for use in designing, constructing and/or maintaining the Pool and which
may not be used for any other purpose. Assets of the Fund shall not be used to pay overhead
allocations of City or for any purpose other than direct expenses of designing, constructing and
maintaining the Pool.

3. USE oF FACILITY BY LOS OS0S RESIDENTS

As further consideration for the transfer of funds pursuant to this Agreement, City agrees that
residents of Los Osos shall be permitted to use the Pool on terms and conditions not less
favorable than those which apply to use of the Pool by residents of the City of Morro Bay.

4. ACCOUNTING

City shall account to Grantor for the Fund from time to time but not less often than annually
showing the nature and amount of all expenditures from the Fund. Accountings shall continue
until such time as the entire balance of the Fund has been properly expended.

5. REMEDIES

Any dispute regarding proper use of the Fund may be submitted to the Superior Court for resolution
by a petition filed by either the Grantor or the City pursuant to section 17200 of the California
Probate Code. The parties stipulate and agree that the Fund shall be considered a charitable trust for
purposes of section 17200 of which the City is the trustee and that the Grantor shall have standing to
bring proceedings under that section to the maximum extent permitted by law.

6. RECOVERY OF LITIGATION CoOSTS

If any proceeding is brought for the enforcement or interpretation of this Agreement, or because of
an alleged dispute, breach, default, or misrepresentation in connection with any of the provisions of
this Agreement, the successful or prevailing party shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorneys'
fees and other costs incurred in that action or proceeding, in addition to any other relief to which it
or they may be entitled. ’

7. NOTICES

All notices, requests, demands, and other communications under this Agreement shall be in
writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given on the date of service if served personally
on the party to whom notice is to be given, or on the day after mailing if mailed to the party to
whom notice is to be given, by first class mail, registered or certified, postage prepaid, and
properly addressed as follows; .

To Grantor at: 350 Mitchell Dr., Los Osos, CA 93402
ToCityat: 595 Harbor Street, Morro Bay, CA 93442
Any party may change its address for purposes of this section by giving the other party written

notice of the new address in the manner set forth above,

=)




8. ASSIGNMENT

The parties acknowledge that Grantor may be dissolved following the execution of this
Agreement and agree that, prior fo the dissolution of Grantor, the rights of Grantor under this
Agreement may be assigned to an individual designated in writing by Grantor to City.

9. SEVERABILITY

It any provision of this Agreement is held invalid or unenforceable by any court of final
jurisdiction, it is the intent of the parties that all other provisions of this Agreement be construed
to remain fully valid, enforceable, and binding on the parties.

10. SIGNATURES

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the p.arties to this Agreement have duly executed it as of the day and
year first above written.

CITY OF MORRO BAY

ﬂﬁﬂ//yﬂa MM

Andrea Lucker, City Marfager

D dora Nash-Karner, President




AGENDA NO: A-8
MEETING DATE: August 12, 2014

RESOLUTION NO. 53-14

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF MORRO BAY, CALIFORNIA
MODIFYING THE MAKE UP OF THE WATER RECLAMATION FACILITY
CITIZEN’S ADVISORY COMMITTEE (WRFCAC)

The City Council
City of Morro Bay, California

WHEREAS, it has been determined to be in the interest of the public to form a
citizens advisory committee for the new Water Reclamation Facility; and

WHEREAS, on May 27, 2014, the City Council adopted Resolution 34-14
forming that advisory committee (now referred to as “WRFCAC”) to be composed of one
member from the Public Works Advisory Board and one member from the Planning
Commission as appointed by those bodies and five members and two alternates to be
selected from the community at-large; and

WHEREAS on July 7 and 8, 2014, the City Council conducted interviews of 16
applicants to fill vacancies on the newly formed WRFCAC and appointed five members
and two alternates to that committee; and

WHEREAS, at the meeting of July 8, 2014, the City Council expressed its desire
to eliminate WRFCAC alternates and appoint seven full members.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of
Morro Bay, as follows:

1. WRFCAC is to be composed of one sitting member from the Public Works
Advisory Board and one sitting member from the Planning Commission, as
appointed by those bodies, and seven members selected from the community at-
large to be appointed by City Council.

2. The initial City Council appointments to WRFCAC are:

e Planning Commissioner: Richard Sadowski

e Public Works Advisory Board Member: Steven Shively

e At large member: Barbara Spagnola

e At large member: Bill Woodson

e At large member: Dale Guerra

e At large member: John Diodati

e At large member: Mary (Ginny) Garelick
e At large member: Paul Donnelly

e At large member: Valerie Levulett



3. Changes in the above appointments to WRFCAC can be ratified or approved by
motion of the City Council without the need for adoption of a new resolution.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Morro Bay City Council at a regular meeting
thereof held on the 12" day of August, 2014 by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:

Jamie L. Irons, Mayor

ATTEST:

Jamie Boucher, City Clerk
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AGENDA NO: A-9

Meeting Date: August 12, 2014

Staff Report

TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council DATE: August 1, 2014
FROM: Eric Endersby, Harbor Director

SUBJECT: Approval of Sublease on a Portion of Lease Site 86/86W, Located at 801
Embarcadero, Between 801 Embarcadero LLC and Petrina-de Cock, Inc.
dba Virg’s Landing and Central Coast Sportfishing

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of the sublease as presented.

ALTERNATIVES
A. Approve sublease.
B. Deny sublease.

FISCAL IMPACT
There is no direct fiscal impact at this time as the lease agreement for Lease Site 86/86W does
not include percent of gross sales requirements. The continued operation of Virg’s Landing and
Central Coast Sportfishing will, however, have direct and indirect positive economic impacts to
the City as a whole.

SUMMARY

Virg’s Landing is requesting Consent to Sublease approval at Lease Site 86/86W, the
Embarcadero Grill/Libertine Pub site, operated by 801 Embarcadero LLC and owned by Burt
Caldwell. All necessary sublease requirements have been submitted by Petrina-de Cock, Inc.,
and staff is recommending approval of the sublease.

BACKGROUND

Most current leases allow for administrative approval of subleases. The lease agreement for
Lease Site 86/86W, however, requires City Council approval by Resolution of any proposed
sublease. The lease agreement stipulates approval of subleases shall not be unreasonably
withheld.

Virg’s is unable to continue to operate from the Great American Fish Company site and is
requesting Consent to Sublease approval at Lease Site 86/86W. Central Coast Sportfishing, also
owned and operated by Petrina-de Cock, Inc. with the vessel RITA G, is currently operating at
86/86W as well.

Prepared By: EE Dept Review: EE
City Manager Review: EK
City Attorney Review: JWP




DISCUSSION

“Sportfishing Terminal” is an approved use of this lease site. Petrina-de Cock, Inc., dba Virg’s
Landing and Central Coast Sportfishing, is requesting Consent to Sublease approval to operate
from Lease Site 86/86W, the Embarcadero Grill/Libertine Pub at 801 Embarcadero. Once all of
the requirements to sublease are completed, the City can execute the Consent to Sublease
document.

Virg’s is currently berthing their boats elsewhere but landing passengers temporarily at 86/86W,
until a sublease can be approved. Approval of this sublease will allow Virg’s to continue to
operate out of Morro Bay. The City’s Consent to Sublease document and the sublease agreement
between the master and sub-tenant are included with this staff report.

CONCLUSION

Petrina-de Cock, Inc. has submitted all of the requirements to sublease on Tidelands property and
staff is recommending approval of a Consent to Sublease to operate at Lease Site 86/86W, the
Embarcadero Grill/Libertine Pub. The master tenant, Burt Caldwell/801 Embarcadero LLC, is a
tenant in good standing.




RESOLUTION NO. 56-14

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF MORRO BAY, CALIFORNIA
APPROVING A SUBLEASE ON LEASE SITE 86/86W, LOCATED AT
801 EMBARCADERO, BETWEEN 801 EMBARCADERO LLC
AND PETRINA-DE COCK, INC. dba VIRG’S LANDING AND CENTRAL
COAST SPORTFISHING

THE CITY COUNCIL
City of Morro Bay, California

WHEREAS, the City of Morro Bay is the lessor of certain properties on the
Morro Bay Waterfront described as Lease Site 86/86W; and

WHEREAS, 801 Embarcadero LLC, owned by Burt Caldwell, is the lessee of
Lease Site 86/86W and is a tenant in good standing; and

WHEREAS, Lessee has requested approval of a sublease agreement with
Petrina-de Cock, Inc. dba Virg’s Landing and Central Coast Sportfishing, to operate from
Lease Site 86/86W; and

WHEREAS, the Lessee has submitted the application form, insurance, business
license and sublease agreement between 801 Embarcadero LLC and Petrina-de Cock,
Inc. and paid the Consent to Sublease fee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of
Morro Bay, California:

Section 1. The sublease agreement between 801 Embarcadero LLC and
Petrina-de Cock, Inc. for operation at Lease Site 86/86W is hereby approved.

Section 2. The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute the Consent to Sublease
document once all of the requirements to sublease are completed.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Morro Bay at a
regular meeting thereof held on the 12th day of August, 2014 on the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:

Jamie L. Irons, Mayor
ATTEST:

Jamie Boucher, City Clerk



CONSENT TO SUBLEASE AGREEMENT

T

~ THIS_CONSENT TO SUBLEASE AGREEMENT is entered into this J day of
A VGUsT , by and between KU ] & «{_ hereinafter
referred to as TENANT, and _PETEINA ~ [ [d

dba, & .C. SGPTFISH/NG # VIR(=S CfiDidnereinafter referred to as SUBTENANT and
approved by the City of Morro Bay, California, hereinafter referred to as CITY.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, a Master Lease was executed on 8) | ) 20"-—’- , and;

WHEREAS, TENANT desires to sublease a portion of the premises to SUBTENANT,
and:

WHEREAS, the Master Lease requires CITY consent of any sublease in the following
form of agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. TENANT and SUBTENANT jointly and severally guaranty that TENANT will pay to
City all of the sums required of TENANT and any sums due by reason of SUBTENANT's
activities under the terms of the Master Lease dated 10 |1 | \A L ¥ hereinafter
known as "Master Lease". In the event TENANT fails t0 make such payment, SUBTENANT
agrees to promptly make such payment to CITY for TENANT. Failure to pay the rent shall
constitute a violation of the Master Lease and CITY shall, after three (3) days written notice to
TENANT, have the following options:

(@) CITY may elect to pursue all legal remedies against TENANT alone or against both
TENANT and SUBTENANT or against SUBTENANT alone. CITY'S election to pursue
one instead of both of the parties shall not preclude a later action against the other party
to recover any amounts not paid and both TENANT and SUBTENANT agree that they
are to be jointly and severally liable for any breach by the SUBTENANT.

(b) CITY shall have all other legal remedies provided for in the lease and allowed by
law, including the right to bring an action for unlawful detainer against SUBTENANT,
TENANT or both for non-payment of rent by TENANT of SUBTENANT'S portion of rent
due to CITY.

2. SUBTENANT acknowledges receipt of a complete copy of the Master Lease and all
amendments thereto and specifically agrees to comply with each and all of the terms and
conditions of the Master Lease. TENANT guarantees SUBTENANT's compliance with each
and all of the terms and conditions of the Master Lease, as it pertains to the portion of the site
they are leasing, and all of the parties agree that a violation by SUBTENANT of the terms of the
Master Lease, as it pertains to the portion of the site they are leasing, shall constitute a violation
of the Master Lease by TENANT. TENANT agrees to take whatever action is required to
secure SUBTENANT's compliance with each and all of the terms of the Master Lease, and
agrees to indemnify CITY, as Landlord, from any and all claims, loss, cost or expense resulting
from SUBTENANT's failure to comply with the terms of the Master Lease.
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3. The term of the sublease attached as Exhibit A shall be ! years
commencing upon execution of said lease provided, however, that the term of the sublease
shall not in any event exceed the terms of the Master Lease and said Sublease shall, in all
events, terminate upon termination of the Master Lease for any reason, including, but not
limited to, a termination which occurs as a result of court judgment.

4. Pursuant to the provision in the Master Lease requiring TENANT to pay rental based
on percentage of gross sales, SUBTENANT agrees to and shall keep full, complete, and
accurate records, and books of account in accordance with accepted accounting practices as
showing the total amount of gross sales, as defined in the Master Lease, made each calendar
month in, on or from the subleased premises. SUBTENANT shall keep said records and books
of account within San Luis Obispo County and shall notify CITY in advance of their location at
all times. Said records, books of account and all cash register tapes, including any sales tax
reports that SUBTENANT may be required to furnish any government or governmental agency,
including but not limited to those items listed in Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated
herein, shall at all reasonable times be open to the inspection of TENANT, CITY, CITY'S
auditor, or other authorized representative or agent of TENANT or CITY.

5. The proposed use by SUBTENANT is as follows:

SPoRTFISHING + WHHE WATCH /1] &>

—

Percentage of Gross Rental Applicable to Permitted Use:

Said designated use shall not be changed without the prior written consent of CITY.
SUBTENANT acknowledges that the percentage of gross payment required for the proposed
use under the terms of the Master Lease is as set forth hereinabove. SUBTENANT agrees that
any use by SUBTENANT of the subleased premises for a purpose other than that specified in
this paragraph, whether or not permitted under the terms of the Master Lease, shall constitute
an unauthorized use subject to those penalties set forth in the Master Lease. The location and
size of the proposed use shall not be altered without the prior written consent of the CITY.
Specifically, and in addition to any other terms and provisions of the lease, all parties agree that
if SUBTENANT makes a use of the subleased premises which is not included within or
permitted under the terms of the Master Lease, TENANT shall be liable for and shall pay to
CITY, 10% of the gross revenue from such unpermitted use.

6. SUBTENANT shall not alter or improve the premises or any part thereof without first
obtaining the prior written consent of CITY.

7. SUBTENANT agrees to submit a statement of previous business experience and
agrees to submit current personal and business financial statements upon request and further
agrees too submit such documents as part of the CITY's consideration of the consent to
Sublease Agreement. SUBTENANT shall not assign, mortgage, or encumber the subleased
premises in whole or in part without the prior written consent of CITY.

8. Unless SUBTENANT is included as an additional insured under the terms of
TENANT's liability insurance, SUBTENANT agrees to maintain adequate liability insurance in
the manner and form required under the Master Lease in an amount of not less than
$1,000,000 per occurrence and agrees to name the CITY OF MORRO BAY as an additional
primary insured without offset against the CITY's insurance. SUBTENANT agrees to provide
the certificates of insurance and copies of the actual insurance policies to the CITY as required
under the Master Lease and otherwise comply with the insurance requirements set forth in the
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Master Lease. CITY reserves the right to require reasonable increases in the liability insurance
coverage from time to time.

9. SUBTENANT and TENANT agree to indemnify and save CITY free and harmless
from and against any and all claims, including reasonable attorney's fees and court costs
arising from SUBTENANT's failure to comply with any of the terms of this Consent and
Sublease Agreement.

10.  This Agreement cannot be modified except by a written document mutually
approved by the parties hereto. A waiver of any of the conditions or terms of this Consent or of
the Master Lease shall not constitute a waiver of any future breach of any terms or conditions of
this Consent or the Master Lease.

11. To the extent that the terms of the proposed Sublease are inconsistent with the
terms of this Agreement or Master Lease with the CITY OF MORRO BAY, this Agreement or
Master Lease shall supersede and be the controlling document. To the extent that this Consent
to Sublease Agreement is inconsistent with the terms of the Master Lease the Master Lease
shall supersede and be the controlling document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Consent to Sublease
Agreement as of the day and year first above written at Morro Bay, California.

TENANT: SUBTENANT:

CITY OF MORRO BAY:

JAMIE L. IRONS, MAYOR
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EXth\“' A

DOCK SPACE SUBLEASE w\b

v
This dock space sublease (hereinafter "sublease") is executed on Ab\ d; ' L
and between 801 Embarcadero LLC ("Sublessor"), and MT&lwll@-Laaw—bﬂd—ley—&nj :

esseel). Penise PeCock 1w
P [Zahv 1 a S Lnc. (VSq blessee )

RECITALS

Sublessor leases restaurant and dock space from the City of Morro Bay ("Lessor");

Sublessor desires to Sublessee its dock space; and

Lessor shall consent to the sublease by executing the "Consent of Lessor" provision at
the end of this sublease.

THEREFORE, Sublessor and Sublessee agree as follows:;

Leasing and Description of Property

[. Subject to the terms, conditions, and covenants set forth in this sublease, Sublessor
hereby leases to Sublessee, and Sublessee hereby leases from Sublessor, the dock
space located at 801 Embarcadero, Morro Bay, California consisting of
approximately 36 lineal Feet. (Subleased premises™)

g Term
(o) ‘
/iqTL,lqwg ‘}‘ 111&14 and shall end

ﬂlblease shgl ommenc ‘
#la L ( r'* JU8the date which the Mdster Lease terminates between Landlord
and Sublessor, whichever is earlier.

Sublessee shall pay to Sublessor as rent for the subleased premises a rental of

$ é(r(i') Jc_per month payable in advance on the first day of each calendar
month durm_g, the term, commencing on H-q g [# M/?Rent shall be paid to
Sublessor at 801 Embarcadero, Morro Bay, CA 93401, or at any other place
designated in writing by Sublessor. The installment rent payable for any portion of
a calendar month shall be a pro rata portion of the installment payable for a full

calendar month.




Assignment

9. Sublessee may not assign this sublease without sublessor and lessor's prior written
consent.

Termination of Master Lease

11, If sublessor's lease with lessor is terminated, the Sublease shall terminate
simultaneously and the Sublessor and Sublessee shall thereafter be released form
all obligations under this Sublease, and Sublessor shall refund to Sublessee any
unearned rent paid in advance.

Miscellaneous

12. (a) If any provision of the Sublease is invalid or unenforceable with respect to any
party, the remainder of this Sublease or the application of such provision to persons other
than those as to whom it is held invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected and each
provision of this Sublease shall be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by
law.

(b)-This Sublease shall be binding on and inure to the benefit of the successors and
permitted assignees of the respective parties.

(c) Any notice or demand required to be given herein shall be made by certified or
registered mail, return receipt requested, confirmed fax, or reliable overnight mail to the
address of the respective parties set forth below:

Sublessor; 801 Embarcadero ‘]\V(: il
Morro Bay, CA 93442 T »

.7‘0
ublessee: IDCM\SC [)('CUC }i f
Sublessee:  Michotie beary g Patring PecCock Thc.

Sublessor and Sublessee may from time to time designate any other address for this
purpose by written notice to the other party.

(d) This Sublease shall be governed under the laws of the State of California.

(e) The substantially prevailing party in any legal claim arising hereunder shall be
entitled to its reasonable attorney's fees and court costs, including appeals, if any.

(f) Terms and conditions of the Sublease which by their sense and context survive the
termination, cancellation or expiration of this Sublease will so survive.

(g).Upon request either party may require that a Memorandum of Lease be recorded.



Use of Premises

4. Sublessee shall use the subleased premises for the operation of its fishing charter
business known as Central Coast Sportfishing and for no other purpose.

Quiet Enjoyment

5. Sublessor covenants that Sublessee shall be entitled to quiet enjoyment of the
premises, provided that Sublessee complies with the terms of this sublease.

Condition of Premises

6. Sublessee agrees that Sublessee is taking the subleased premises in an "as is"
condition and sublessee's act of taking possession will be an acknowledgment that the
subleased premises are in tenantable and good condition. Sublessee will, at
Sublessee's own expense, maintain the subleased premises in a thorough state of
repair and in good and safe condition. Any improvements, including, but not limited
to, the installation of water and electricity shall be at sublessee's own expense and
shall be subject to the prior written approval of sublessor and lessor and/or the Morro

Bay Harbor District.

Indemnification .

7. Sublessee shall indemnify and hold sublessor and lessor (the "indemnified parties"),
their shareholders, officers, directors, employees and agents and each of them,
harmless from and against any and all claims, demands, losses, costs; and expenses of
every kind and nature including, but not limited to reasonable attorney's fees incurred
by the indemnified parties arising out of the negligent, willful, intentional, or reckless
acts or omissions of sublessee or its employees, agents, contractors, or invitees related
to its activities, use, or occupancy of the subleased premises, or arising out of
sublessee's material breach of this lease,

Insurance
8. Sublessee shall maintain the following insurance:
(1) Commercial general liability with limits of $1,000,000 per occurrence:
(2) Worker's compensation as required by law;
(3) Employer's liability with limits of $1,000,000 per occurrence.

Sublessee shall name sublessor and lessor as additional insureds with respect to the above
commercial general liability insurance.



(h) This Sublease constitutes the entire Sublease and understanding between the
parties, and supersedes all offers, negotiations and other leases concerning the subject
matter contained herein. There are no representations or understandings of any kind not
set forth herein. Any amendments to this Sublease must be in writing and executed by
both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have executed this Sublease as of the date first
above written.
SUBLESSOR

By: /th(//

Name: ""‘" j.’)f-"f’f""(-ﬂt( Lt g-(j/ /-/ f
Title: E Vbl&dmﬁ szﬁf _H
Date: 6/} /{

SUBLESSEE

Name: AQULI”E DE ColC k_
A FETAINA B E Cocic TRT
Title: Eﬁ £ES J A T
pae 31 /1%
/7 7

CONSENT OF LESSOR
The City of Morro Bay as Lessor, (Agents) to above Sublease

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:




EXHIBIT "B"

CONSENT TO SUBLEASE AGREEMENT

At a minimum, certain books and records shall be kept by Lessee and Sublessee such
as

1. Pre-numbered and dated guest checks:

2. Pre-numbered sales invoices or daily cash register tapes:
3 Bank Statements;

4. Sales Tax Returns;

8. Sales Journals;

B. Cash Disbursement Journals; and

7. General Ledger



AGENDA NO: B-1
MEETING DATE: August 12, 2014

Staff Report

TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council DATE: July 31, 2014
FROM: Cindy Jacinth, Associate Planner

SUBJECT: Appeal of the Planning Commission denial of Coastal Development
Permit #CP0-408 for demolition and reconstruction of an existing single-
family residence at 1000 Ridgeway Avenue

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the City Council deny the appeal and uphold the Planning Commission
denial of Coastal Development Permit #CP0-408 for 1000 Ridgeway Avenue.

ALTERNATIVES

Alternative 1. The City Council may move to uphold the appeal thereby reversing the
Planning Commission’s denial and approve CP0-408 as revised on plans dated April 29,
2014,

Alternative 2. The City Council may move to remand the project for further review by the
Planning Commission and provide direction to staff to work with the Applicant to make
further revisions to the project.

FISCAL IMPACT

There will be no impact to the general fund as the applicant has paid the necessary appeal
fees which offset the cost of preparing the appeal staff report, preparing notices, and
attending the City Council meeting.

SUMMARY

On June 3, 2014, the Planning Commission considered an appeal of an Administrative
Coastal Development Permit which was issued on December 20, 2013 for the demolition and
reconstruction of an existing single family residence at 1000 Ridgeway (Exhibit C). The
Planning Commission granted the appeal and denied the coastal development permit (CPO-
408). At the June 17, 2014 Planning Commission meeting, the findings for denial were
adopted via Resolution 15-14. On June 25, 2014 within the 10 day appeal window, an appeal
was filed by Mr. Reed Adamson requesting the City Council approve the coastal
development permit for the project, as revised, and overturn the Planning Commission
decision (Exhibit B).

Prepared By: CJ Dept Review: SG/JB
City Manager Review:

City Attorney Review:




BACKGROUND

This project was originally approved as an administrative coastal development permit on
December 20, 2013 and appealed to Planning Commission on December 30, 2013. The
Planning Commission initially heard the appeal at its February 19, 2014 meeting where due
to a postponement request by Mr. Adamson, the appeal was continued to the March 5, 2014
meeting and again to the May 6, 2014 and June 3, 2014 Planning Commission meetings.

At the March 5, 2014 meeting, the Applicant’s Representative offered to reduce the size and
scale of the home. After discussion, the Planning Commission continued the hearing with
direction to the Applicant to make reductions to the bulk, scale and size of the home which is
described in the May 6, 2014 staff report and as shown on the plans dated April 29, 2014
(Exhibit D).

Then on May 6, 2014, the Planning Commission considered the appeal with the revised plans
and continued the hearing to the June 3, 2014 meeting to request the Applicant to submit
story poles, and additional visual simulations demonstrating shade and shadow, and lastly
visual simulations demonstrating a corner street perspective from the intersection of
Ridgeway and Fairview.

At the June 3, 2014 meeting with this additional information provided (Exhibit E), the
Planning Commission voted 4-0 to uphold the appeal and deny the coastal development
permit based on the findings below:

Coastal Development Permit Findings for Denial (Planning Commission Resolution
#15-14) (Exhibit F):

1. The project, as proposed, is not in conformance with the General Plan and Local
Coastal Program because it is not consistent with the Zoning Ordinance Section
17.48.190 which implements the General Plan and is part of the Local Coastal
Program. Specifically,

a. The project, as proposed, is not visually compatible with the character of the
surrounding neighborhood in terms of bulk, size, and scale.

2. The project is not consistent with the Land Use Element Policy LU-15 which states,
“The present human scale and leisurely, low-intensity appearance of Morro Bay
should be maintained through careful regulation of building height, location and
mass.”

The appeal filed by the appellant, Mr. Reed Adamson, on June 25, 2014 requests the City
Council approve Coastal Development Permit (#CP0-408) as revised and shown on the plans
dated April 29, 2014.

DISCUSSION

The following section states the appellant’s grounds for the appeal with a statement
formulated by staff that examines the validity and comprehensiveness of each ground for
appeal. A summary of the appellants’ comments are in italics with staff response following in
plain text.




Summary of Appellant Reed Adamson’s appeal of the project:

Mr. Adamson asserts that the Planning Commission concluded erroneously, that the Project,
as revised and presented to Planning Commission at its June 3, 2014 meeting did not
conform to City standards. He states the reasons for denial of the project, as revised, are
based solely on the two above policies, which are clearly subjective and lack objective
standards. In his appeal, the Appellant details the specific significant revision made to the
project to support reductions in bulk, scale and mass. He further states that the revised
plans, in addition to the requested visual simulations and story poles, should have been used
to evaluate the project as revised, in the context of neighborhood compatibility standards,
but yet no specific objectives or standards were used for the assessment.

The appellant concludes his appeal by stating that the revised project meets or exceeds the
entire City’s zoning standards and is consistent with the LCP policies and that absent any
defined standards, goals or objectives, the findings for denial of this project based upon the
two policies in the Commission resolution have no factual basis and are not based on any
definable, objective standards whatsoever. Such findings cannot be characterized as
anything but arbitrary.

Staff response and analysis:

Provided for Council review in the Exhibits are the Planning Commission staff reports for
each of the public hearings held for this appeal as well as the visual simulations that were
provided. Detailed in the table below is data for the original project as approved
administratively in December, 2013 versus the project as revised in April, 2014.

Project Data for Coastal Development Permit #CP0-408

Original Proposed Revised Plans
Plans December 2013 April 2014
Home 4,829 sf 3,725 sf
Garage/workshop 1,201 sf 1,142 sf
Upper deck 192 sf 188 sf
Lower porch 120 sf 129 sf
Total 6,342sf 5,184sf

Planning Commission’s denial cited two findings; namely Zoning Ordinance section
17.48.190, “Protection of visual resources and compatible design” and the Land Use Element
Policy LU-15.

Appeal Point 1: Zoning Ordinance Section 17.48.190, Protection of Visual Resources and
Compatible Design
The Zoning Ordinance as the implementation plan of the City’s certified Local Coastal




Program (LCP) specifies that new development shall project, and where feasible, enhance the
visual quality of the surrounding area. New development may be permitted only if the siting
and design meet certain standards. Section 17.48.190.E specifies scenic area standards that
state in highly scenic area, additional standards apply. The Planning Commission found the
project as proposed for height/bulk relationship was not compatible with the surrounding area
(17.48.190.E2). Additionally, Section 17.48.190 subparagraph C and D also require
development be visually compatible with the character of the surrounding area and any
design themes adopted for the area by the City, and that new development restores and
enhances visual quality in visually degraded areas.

The Visual Resources chapter of the City’s LCP describes the importance of the City’s
physical setting and scenic qualities noting that “visually attractive areas are good locations
for recreational activities and facilities, and moreover, are good sites for ports, commercial
activities and residential developments, all of economic importance [emphasis added].”

Specifically, the Visual Resources chapter addresses the visual quality concerns of the
community by planning area, including residential neighborhoods. The Morro Heights area
in which this project is located is described as within Area 4 — Morro Highlands. The Morro
Heights area is defined as “a mixed residential area that is visually appealing primarily
because of landscaping and rural character. Mature Monterey pines are interspersed among
residences some of which have been designed to take advantage of the trees and serve to
frame views and create pleasant settings for home.”

The Visual Resources chapter further describes protection of neighborhood character and
recognizes the need to preserve the unique character of its varied neighborhoods and to create
a higher quality visual environment within them and specifically notes that:

“New residences and new residential additions are often out of scale and character with
other residences in the vicinity” and;

“The current allowable height and bulk for residential development is not appropriate for
some portions of the community. Such buildings would in many cases block important views
and conflict with the character of individual neighborhoods.” (LCP Chapter XIII Paragraph
D6).

Appeal Point 2: Land Use Element Policy LU-15, “The present human scale and leisurely,
low intensity appearance of Morro Bay should be maintained through careful regulation
of building height, location and mass.”

The Appellant presents in his appeal various revisions made to the project. Though the
Appellant did present revised plans which showed a square footage reduction of 1,163 square
feet (including garage), the revised project as a 3,725 square foot home plus 1,142 square
foot garage presents a home that is not consistent with the surrounding neighborhood.
Though the neighborhood presents as a mix of one and two story homes, the existing two
story homes are modest in bulk and scale consistent with this land use element policy as
observed by staff during a windshield survey of the neighborhood conducted on July 18,
2014. This is most noticeable in the visual simulation presented by the Appellant at the June




3, 2014 meeting which illustrates the Appellant’s revised two story home next to an existing
two story split level home, which shows a perspective that makes the neighboring two story
home to the south appear as a one story when in fact it is not (see Exhibit F).

CONCLUSION

The Appellant is requesting that the Council overturn the Planning Commission’s denial of
Coastal Development Permit (CP0-408) and approve the proposed demolition and
reconstruction of 1000 Ridgeway as presented on revised plans dated April 29, 2014. Staff
recommendation based on review and analysis of the appeal and policies within the City’s
General Plan, Local Coastal Plan and Zoning Ordinance is to deny the appeal and uphold the
Planning Commission’s denial of Coastal Development Permit #CP0-408 as specified by
City Council Resolution #54-14.

EXHIBITS

Exhibit A — City Council Resolution 54-14
Exhibit B — Appeal filed by Mr. Reed Adamson
Exhibit C — Coastal Development Permit #CP0-408 issued December 20, 2013
Exhibit D — 11” x 17" Reductions
Exhibit E — June 3, 2014 Planning Commission staff report and attachment
Exhibit F — Visual Simulations Received from Applicant — Neighbor Perspective and Street
Corner Perspective
Exhibit G — Planning Commission Resolution 15-14 adopted June 17, 2014
Exhibit H — Letters Received from Neighbors
Exhibit I — Previous Appeal Hearing Planning Commission Staff Report and Attachments
can be found at the following links:
e May 6, 2014 Planning Commission meeting
http://morro-bay.ca.us/ArchiveCenter/ViewFile/ltem/2099
e March 5, 2014 Planning Commission meeting
http://morro-bay.ca.us/ArchiveCenter/ViewFile/ltem/2061
e February 19, 2014 Planning Commission meeting
http://morro-bay.ca.us/ArchiveCenter/ViewFile/ltem/2052




RESOLUTION NO. 54-14

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF MORRO BAY, CALIFORNIA
TO DENY THE APPEAL AND UPHOLD THE PLANNING COMMISSION
DENIAL OF COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT (CP0-408) FOR THE
DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING RESIDENCE AND CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW
TWO STORY SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE AT 1000 RIDGEWAY AVENUE

WHEREAS, on June 3, 2014, the Morro Bay Planning Commission held a duly noticed
public hearing to consider an appeal filed on December 30, 2013 for Administrative Coastal
Development Permit #CP0-408, for the demolition of an existing 1,649 square foot house and
construction of a new two-story single-family residence proposed as revised to be a 3,725 square
foot home with a 1,142 square-foot garage/workshop and 317 square feet of upper deck and
lower porch located at 1000 Ridgeway (“Project”); and

WHEREAS, on June 17, 2014, the Morro Bay Planning Commission adopted Resolution
15-14 with findings for denial of Coastal Development Permit #CP0-408; and

WHEREAS, on June 25, 2014 an appeal was filed to the City Council on the Planning
Commission denial of Coastal Development Permit #CP0-408 specifically requesting the
Council approve Coastal Development Permit #CP0-408 as revised and overturn the Planning
Commission decision (“Appeal”); and

WHEREAS, notices of said public hearing were made at the time and in the manner
required by law; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has duly considered all evidence, whether written or oral,
including without limitation, the testimony of the appellant, the applicant, interested parties,
written petitions, consultants, City staff and all written and oral evaluations and
recommendations by staff, presented at Planning Commission hearings and the City Council
hearing.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Morro
Bay as follows:

Section 1: Findings. Based upon all the evidence, the Council makes the following findings:
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)

1. Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines Section 15270, CEQA
does not apply to projects that are disapproved or denied by the approval body.

Coastal Development Permit Findings for Denial
1. The Project, as proposed, is not in conformance with the General Plan and Local Coastal
Program because it is not consistent with the Zoning Ordinance Section 17.48.190 which
implements the General Plan and is part of the Local Coastal Program. Specifically,
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a. The Project, as proposed, is not visually compatible with the character of the
surrounding neighborhood in terms of bulk, size, and scale.

2. The Project, as proposed, is not consistent with the Land Use Element Policy LU-15
which states, “The present human scale and leisurely, low-intensity appearance of Morro
Bay should be maintained through careful regulation of building height, location and
mass.”

Section 2. Action. The City Council does hereby deny the Appeal and approves the Planning
Commission’s decision to deny Coastal Development Permit #CP0-408.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Morro Bay at a regular
meeting thereof held on this 12" day of August, 2014 on the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

JAMIE L. IRONS, MAYOR

ATTEST

JAMIE BOUCHER, City Clerk
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Exhibit B

APPEAL FORM
MORRO BAY .-
Public Services Department In CCC Appeals Jurisdiction? o
Planning Division ) , ' il £
, LJ YES — No Fee , ]S
955 Shasta Avenue NO - Fee Paid: [[]Yes [INo s

- Morro Bay, CA 93442
(805) 772-6577

Project Address being appealed: :
1000 Ridgeway

Appeal from the decision or action of (governing body or City officer):

L] Administrative Decision Planning Commission [ City Council

Appeal of action or specific condition of approval:

Appeal of Planning Commission action to deny the coastal development permit for the
demolition and reconstruction of the single family residence at 1000 Ridgeway.

Permit number and type being appealed (ie. coastal permit, use permit, tentative subdivision):

CP0-408
Date decision or action rendered:

6-17-14
Grounds for the appeal (attach additional sheets as necessary):

See attached sheet.

Requested relief or action: :
Approve Coastal Development Permit (#CPO-408) for project, as revised, and
disregard the decision of the Planning Commission to the contrary.

Phone: -

Appellant (please print):
(661) 201-6120

Reed Adamson
Address:’

1504 Thornlake Drive, Bakersfield, CA 93312

Appellant Signature: W\k Date: June 23, 2014

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Accepted by:g}[}”ﬁ &/6// K/; ﬂ(’/‘ﬁ (e Date appeal filed: é -2 5-20/ ‘7L
Appeal body: d 12 Doun ti [ Date of appeal hearing: @'~ | 2~ 20 (L}l/
J

Administration

JUN 25 2014

A
q
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Grounds for Appeal
1000 Ridgeway

Summary

Mr. and Mrs. Reed Adamson are the applicants. They own the single family residence
and property located at 1000 Ridgeway. They have applied for permission to demolish
the existing single family residence and reconstruct a new smgle family residence on
the property (the “Project”).

The Project, as explained in more detail below, was initially approved, as evidenced by
a Coastal Development Permit issued on December 20, 2013. The approval of the
Project was appealed to the Planning Commission. Subsequently, Mr. and Mrs.
Adamson made significant revisions to the plans and design of the Project to satisfy any
potential concerns by the Planning Commission and members of the public. Thereafter
the Planning Commission denied the Project, as revised.

The Planning Commission resolution has the effect of denying Mr. and Mrs. Adamson
the opportunity to demolish the existing single family residence and reconstruct a new
single family residence on their property. The Planning Commission concluded,
erroneously, that the Project, as revised and again presented to the Planning
Commission at the June 3 meeting, does not conform to two City standards, Chapter
17.48.190 and LCP policy LU-15.

Mr. and Mrs. Adamson seek approval of the Project, as revised, despite the resolution
of the Planning Commission to the contrary.

Background and Reasons Why the Project Should be Approved

Ordinance 17.48.190 provide as follows:

New development shall project and, where feasible, enhance the visual quality of the
surrounding area. New development may be permitted only if the sn‘/ng and design meet the
following standards:

A. Protection of public views: significant public views to and along the coast are protected.
B. Natural landform protection: alterations z‘o.natura/ landforms are minimized.

- C. Compatibility: the development is visually compatible with the character of the
surrounding area and any design themes adopted for the area by the city.

D. Visual quality: restores and enhances visual quality in visually degraded areas.

E. Scenic area standards: in highly scenic areas, as depicted in the Morro Bay coastal /ahd
use plan/coastal element, the following additional standards shall also apply:

1. Character: the proposed development shall be subordinate in character fto its
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surroundings.

2. Height/bulk: the height/bu/k relationships in the development shall be compatible
with the surrounding area.

3. Parks or open space: parks or open space shall be designated and incorporated
into new developments. -

4. - View corridors: view corridors shall be incorporated into the development to
protect significant public views to and along the shoreline and other scenic areas.

5. Landscaping: landscaping shall be provided to restore and enhance visually
degraded areas using native, if feasible, and drought-resistant plant and free species.

6. Preservation and enhancement: preservation and enhancement of views of the
ocean, bay, sandspit and Morro Rock.

(Ord. 445 § 3 (part), 1995)
Policy LU-15 provides as follows:

POLICY LU-15 : The present human scale and leisurely, low intensity appearance of Morro Bay
should be maintained through careful regulation of building height, location and mass. (LUE 53)

Program LU-15.1: The Zoning Ordinance should encourage flexibility in the application
of its development standards related to height, setbacks, and building coverage. In order that all
of these development characteristics work together, rigid enforcement of any one or all of them
can result in unimaginative development. (LUE 53)

Program LU-15. 2: Zoning variations in architecture requirements should encourage
variations in architecture. (LUE 53)

The two reasons stated for denying the CDP are as follows:

Reason Number 1:

“The project, as proposed, is not in conformance with the General Plan
and Local Coastal Program because it is not consistent with the Zoning
Ordinance Section 17.48.190 which implements the General Plan and is
part of the Local Coastal Program. Specifically, a. the project, as
proposed, is not visually compatible with the character of the surrounding
neighborhood in terms of bulk, size, and scale.”

- Reason Number 2:

“The project is not consistent with the Land Use Element Policy LU-15
which states, ‘The present human scale and leisurely, low-intensity
appearance of Morro Bay should be maintained through careful regulation
of building height, location and mass.” *
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The reasons for denial of the Project, as revised, are based solely on the two above
policies, which are clearly subjective and lack objective standards. Even the Planning
Commission admitted at the hearings that it was difficult to determine the objectives and
actual definitions in which to describe “neighborhood compatibility.” Director Livick
stated that “the City has regulations regarding size that is based upon lot coverage,
house height and setbacks that the project complies with, but there is also
neighborhood compatibility that is not well defined with any metrics.” (Planning
Commission Synopsis Minutes, June 3, 2014) :

Several opponents of the Project simply expressed opinions that the house was too
large, out of scale, or incompatible with the surrounding neighborhood. However, they
did not support their opinions with any facts or evidence. In fact, other testimony and
facts established that the surrounding neighborhood is a mix of single story and two-
story houses, and with a wide variation of sizes. There was additional evidence
presented at the June 3 hearing, through a petition circulated throughout the
neighborhood IN SUPPORT OF the Project, as revised, at the May 6 hearing.

Importantly, the Project as first presented was approved administratively. Staff
considered the Project as first presented within the context of the City’s Zoning
Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan. Staff found the proposed Project
consistent with the applicable City codes and issued a Coastal Development Permit on
December 20, 2013.

‘The Project was subsequently appealed to the Planning Commission. The Planning
Commission ultimately had four scheduled public hearings and during the second
hearing Mr. and Mrs. Adamson voluntarily offered to revise the Project and return to the
Commission for further consideration. Mr. and Mrs. Adamson made significant
revisions to the Project plans based upon the subjective and unsupported testimony that
was presented at the hearings. Their revisions included a reduction in the “bulk, scale
and mass” *to the extent and meet the objectives of the Planning Commnssxon albeit
not completely clear. The revisions included the following:

1. New design decreases the overall home size by approximately 1,100 square feet
or 23%.

2. Atotal of nine feet was taken from the length of the house which expands the
front and rear setbacks by 2 feet and 7 feet respectively.

3. The entire second floor has been stepped back from 2 % to 4 feet from the first
floor. The use of the differing step back feature reduces the mass, provides for
greater articulation and a pleasing curb appeal.

4. The height was reduced by lowering the house on site and now is two feet below
the height limit with the exception of nine linear feet that is 18 inches below.

5. The garage wall was moved back one foot on the Ridgeway side.

6. A planter and landscaping to add depth and minimize the front wall on Fairview.

3
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7. Architectural change from a Mediterranean style to a Craftsman or Prairie style.
8. Changed the placement and style of the windows, primarily on the southern side.

At the June 3 hearing, the Commission discussed the items, which they requested of
Mr. and Mrs. Adamson, to provide story poles and revised and additional simulations.
This information along with previously presented project materials and testimony should
have been used to evaluate the Project, as revised, in context of the revisions made to
meet the neighborhood compatibility standards. However and yet once again,
neighborhood compatibility was discussed but no specific objectives or standards were v
used for the assessment.

Conclusion as to Why the Proiect Should be Approved'

In conclusion, the second revised Project, as propoéed, meets or exceeds the entire
City's zoning standards and is consistent with the LCP policies.

This Project should be reviewed as such along with the considerations of location and
topography that play an important role in comparison with neighboring homes in the
vicinity. '

Absent any defined standards, goals or objectives, the findings for denial of this Project
based upon the two policies in the Commission resolution have no factual basis and are -
not based on any definable, objective standards whatsoever. Such findings cannot be
characterized as anything but arbitrary.

Based on the reasoning of the Planning Commission, Mr. and Mrs. Adamson are placed
in the position where 1) they have not been provided by the City, and 2) they are unable
to discern from the applicable zoning and LCP ordinances and policies, an objective,
reasonable and achievable set of standards that would govern their right to reconstruct
a home on their property. In fact, as stated above, the Project, as proposed, meets or
exceeds the all of those zoning and LCP ordinances and-policies that are based on
objective standards.

Mr. and Mrs. Adamson respectfully request that the City Council consider all the efforts
that have been made and recognize that this Project, as modified, will be an asset to the
community in many ways.
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City of Morro Bay

Morro Bay, CA 93442
(805) 772-6200

WWW. morro-bay.ca.us

December 20, 2013

Reed and Carol Adamson
1504 Thornlake Drive
Bakersfield, CA 93312

SUBJECT: Case No.: CP0-408 SITE: APN: 066-246-006
Address: 1000 Ridgeway Avenue

Project Description: Administrative Coastal Development Permit to demolish the existing
residence and construct a new two story single-family residence at 1000
Ridgeway Avenue. The house is proposed to be 4,829 square feet with a
1,201 square foot two car garage/workshop and a 120 square foot covered
porch.

Dear Mr. Foster,

The Public Services Department has conditionally approved your request for a Coastal
Development Permit as described above with the attached conditions. This action does not
constitute a building permit. Any further processing of this project must be initiated by the
applicant, subject to the applicable rules and regulations of the Morro Bay Municipal Code.
Please be advised that you must return the enclosed Acceptance of Conditions form, signed, to
this department prior to the issuance of a building permit.

The Morro Bay Municipal Code provides for an appeal of the action by the Planning
Commission within ten (10) days of adoption and anyone wishing to appeal may do so in writing
by delivering such letter to the office of the City Clerk. There is a processing fee for appeals
which are not coastal permits within the appeals jurisdiction.

Please also find enclosed the Notice of Exemption for your project. The City of Morro Bay no
longer files notices of exemptions. You may file the Notice of Exemption with the County
Clerk's office located in the County Government Building in San Luis Obispo. The filing fee is
$50.00.

FINANCE ADMINISTRATION FIRE DEPT. PUBLIC SERVICES
595 Harbor Street 595 Harbor Street 715 Harbor Street 955 Shasta Avenue
HARBOR DEFPT, CITY ATTORNEY POLICE DEPT. RECREATION & PARKS

1275 Embarcadero Road 595 Harbor Street 870 Morro Bay Boulevard 1001 Kennedy Way
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Section 15062(d) of The California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) provides:

“The filing of a Notice of Exemption and the posting on the list of notices start a 35 day statute
of limitations period on legal challenges to the agency's decision that the project is exempt from
CEQA. Ifa Notice of Exemption is not filed, a 180 day statute of limitations will apply.”

Sincerely,

Rob Livick
Director Public Services Department

| (=

Katie Mineo, Assistant Planner
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City of Morro Bay

Morro Bay, CA 93442
(805) 772-6200

WWW,mOI'I'D-bEIy.CEl.L!S

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT

This approval is based upon the attached findings and is valid only if the attached conditions are
met and only after the applicable appeal period. Failure to comply with the conditions of this
permit shall, at the discretion of the Public Services Director pursuant to Municipal Code Section
17.60.150, render this entitlement null and void.

CASE NO: CP0-408

THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY APPROYED AND ISSUED FOR:

SITE ADDRESS: 1000 Ridgeway Avenue

APPLICANT: Reed and Carol Adamson

APN/LEGAL: 066-246-006

DATE APPROVED: December 20, 2013

APPROVED BY: Public Services Director

CEQA DETERMINATION: Categorical Exemption: Section 15303, Class 3(a)

o RIPTI . ; ; . oy i
g}f’?ﬁjﬂl{g\? AP':J: Administrative Coastal Development Permit to demolish the existing residence

and construct a new two story single-family residence at 1000 Ridgeway Avenue.
The house is proposed to be 4,829 square feet with a 1,201 square foot two car
garage/workshop and a 120 square foot covered porch.

Please see reverse for Permit Effective Date.
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YOUR PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN THE CITY OF MORRO BAY JURISDICTION, THERE IS

AN APPEAL PERIOD OF TEN (10 ) Calendar days, WITHIN WHICH TIME YOUR PERMIT IS
APPEALABLE TO THE CITY COUNCIL/PLANNING COMMISSION

YOUR PROPERTY 1S LOCATED IN THE COASTAL COMMISSION APPEALS
JURISDICTION: THE FOLLOWING COASTAL COMMISSION APPEAL PERIOD APPLIES TO YOUR
PROJECT: This City decision is appealable to the California Coastal Commission pursuant to the California Public
Resource Code, Section 30603. The applicant or any aggrieved person may appeal this decision to the Coastal
Commission within TEN (10) Working days following Commission receipt of this notice and after expiration of the
City of Morro Bay appeal period. Appeals must be in writing and should be addressed to: California Coastal
Commission, 725 Front Street, Ste. 300, Santa Cruz, CA 95060, Phone: 415-427-4863. If you have any

questions, please call the City of Morro Bay Public Services Department, 772-6270.

IF NOT APPEALED, YOUR PERMIT WILL BE EFFECTIVE: December 31, 2013

—_—

ATTEST: \/ | 1{::-7 DATE: 12/20/13

THIS 1S A DISCRETIONARY APPROVAL AND DOES NOT
CONSTITUTE A BUILDING PERMIT
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PUBLIC SERVICES DEPARTMENT

NOTICE OF FINAL ACTION ON COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT

NOTICE OF FINAL CITY ACTION on Coastal Development Permit No. _CP0-408

THE FOLLOWING PROJECT IS LOCATED IN THE MORRO BAY COASTAL ZONE AND A COASTAL PERMIT
APPLICATION HAS BEEN ACTED ON BY THE CITY.

Applicant: Reed and Carol Adamson

Address: 1000 Ridgeway Avenue

Project

Description: Administrative Coastal Development Permit to demolish the existing residence and

construct a new two story single-family residence at 1000 Ridgeway Avenue. The
house is proposed to be 4,829 square feet with a 1,201 square foot two car
garage/workshop and a 120 square foot covered porch.

Project Location: 1000 Ridgeway Avenue

APN: 066-246-006

Zoning: R-]

Land Use Plan/General Plan: Low/Medium Density

Lot Area: 7,336 square feet

Filing Date:  September 12, 2013

Approval Body: Public Services Director

Action Taken: Approved with Conditions

Action Date: December 20, 2013

THIS SITE IS OUTSIDE OF THE COASTAL COMMISSION APPEAL JURISDICTION

I:I This City decision is appealable to the California Coastal Commission pursuant to the
California Public Resource Code, Section 30603. The applicant or any aggrieved person
may appeal this decision to the Coastal Commission within TEN (10) working days
following Commission receipt of this notice. Appeals must be in writing and should be
addressed to: California Coastal Commission, 725 Front Street, #300, Santa Cruz, CA
95060, 531-427-4863.
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APPLICANT’S ACCEPTANCE
OF
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

CASENO. CP0-408

SITE LOCATION: 1000 Ridgeway Avenue

APPLICANT NAME: Reed and Carol Adamson

APPROVAL BODY: Public Services Director

DATE OF ACTION:  December 20, 2013

I, the undersigned, have read and
(APPLICANT’S NAME - PLEASE PRINT)

reviewed the conditions of approval imposed by the Approval Body in its action

approving Case Number: CP0-408

I UNDERSTAND AND ACCEPT SAID CONDITIONS AND AGREE TO FULLY COMPLY WITH THEM.

APPLICANT’S SIGNATURE DATE
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CITY OF MORRO BAY
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

TO: San Luis Obispo Co. Clerk FROM:  City of Morro Bay
County Government Center Public Services Department
San Luis Obispo CA 93401 955 Shasta Avenue
Morro Bay, CA 93442
|:| Office of Planning & Research
1400 Tenth Street
Sacramento, CA 95814

Project Title; New Single-Family Residential

Project Location - Specific: 1000 Ridgeway Avenue

Project Location - City: MORRO BAY County: SAN Luis OBISPO

Description
of Project:  Administrative Coastal Development Permit to demolish the existing residence and

construct a new two story single-family residence at 1000 Ridgeway Avenue. The house
is proposed to be 4,829 square feet with a 1,201 square foot two car garage/workshop
and a 120 square foot covered porch.

Name of Public Agency Approving the Project: CITY OF MORRO BAY

Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: Reed and Carol Adamson

Exempt Status: (Check One)

Reasons why project is exempt: Section 15303, Class 3(a), proposed project is one new single-family residence,

[ ] Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268); |/ Jcategorical Exemption:
Type and Section Number: 5303,

|:| Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a) Class 3(a)
l:l Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 1526%(a) DStatuary Exemption Code No.

Lead Agency: City of Morro Bay

Contact Person: Katie Mineo Telephone: (805) 772-6291

Has a Notice of Exemption been filed by the public agency approving the project? DYes No

Certification:
I hereby certify that the public agency has made the above finding and that the project is categorically exempt from
CEQA.

Signature; VZ,_(/——‘ o Title: Assistant Planner Date: 12/20/13
t"’ ey




EXHIBIT C

FINDINGS OF APPROVAL

Site Address: 1000 Ridgeway Avenue
Coastal Development Permit #CP0-408

Project Description

Administrative Coastal Development Permit to demolish the existing residence and construct
a new two story single-family residence at 1000 Ridgeway Avenue. The house is proposed to
be 4,829 square feet with a 1,201 square foot two car garage/workshop and a 120 square foot
covered porch.

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)

1.

Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act, the Director has found the
project as proposed categorically exempt under Section 15303, Class 3(a), “New
Construction or Conversion of Small Structures,” because the project is a single-
family home in a residential zone and does not have a significant effect on the
environment.

Coastal Development Permit Findings

1.

The Director has found the development of a new single-family residence is
consistent with the applicable provisions of the General Plan and certified Local
Coastal Program.

The Director has found the project as proposed is consistent with the character of the
neighborhood in which it is located. It is surrounded by compatible uses of low
density development; has similar bulk and scale of the adjacent structures; and like
other strucutres in the neighborhood, the proposed project is two stories and has an
attached two car garage.

The Director has found the development of a new single-family residence will not
cause any health and safety concerns, and will not impact neighboring uses,
environmentally sensitive habitat areas, or otherwise create significant impacts.
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Site Address: 1000 Ridgeway Avenue
Coastal Development Permit #CP0-408

Project Description

Administrative Coastal Development Permit to demolish the existing residence and construct
a new two story single-family residence at 1000 Ridgeway Avenue. The house is proposed to
be 4,829 square feet with a 1,201 square foot two car garage/workshop and a 120 square foot
covered porch.

Standard Conditions

1.

Compliance with the Law: All requirements of any law, ordinance or regulation of
the State of California, City of Morro Bay, and any other governmental entity shall be
complied with in the exercise of this approval.

Compliance with Conditions: By signing the Acceptance of Conditions of Approval
form, the owner or designee accepts and agrees to comply with all Conditions of
Approvals. Deviation from this requirement shall be permitted only by written
consent of the Public Services Director and/or as authorized by the Planning
Commission. Failure to comply with these conditions shall render this entitlement, at
the discretion of the Director, null and void. Continuation of the use without a valid
entitlement will constitute a violation of the Morro Bay Municipal Code and is a
misdemeanor.

Compliance with Morro Bay Standards: This project shall meet all applicable
requirements under the Morro Bay Municipal Code, and shall be consistent with all
programs and policies contained in the Zoning Ordinance, certified Coastal Land Use
Plan and General Plan for the City of Morro Bay.

Conditions of Approval: The Findings and Conditions of Approval shall be included
as a full-size sheet in the Building Plans.

Code Requirements:

1.

Inaugurate Within Two Years: Unless the construction or operation of the structure,
facility, or use is commenced not later than two (2) years after the effective date of
this approval and is diligently pursued thereafter, this approval will automatically
become null and void; provided, however, that upon the written request of the
applicant, prior to the expiration of this approval, the applicant may request up to two
extensions for not more than one (1) additional year each. Said extensions may be
granted by the Public Services Director, upon finding that the project complies with
all applicable provisions of the Morro Bay Municipal Code, General Plan and Local
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Coastal Program Land Use Plan (LCP) in effect at the time of the extension request.
(MBMC Section 17.58.130)

Changes: Any minor change may be approved by the Public Services Director. Any
substantial change will require the filing of an application for an amendment to be
reviewed by the Planning Commission. (MBMC Section 17.58.120)

Hold Harmless: The applicant, as a condition of approval, hereby agrees to defend,
indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its agents, officers, and employees, from any
claim, action, or proceeding against the City as a result of the action or inaction by the
City, or from any claim to attack, set aside, void, or annul this approval by the City of
the applicant's project; or applicants failure to comply with conditions of approval.
This condition and agreement shall be binding on all successors and assigns. (MBMC
Section 5.30.540)

Construction Hours: Pursuant to Morro Bay Municipal Code Section 9.28.030.1,
Construction or Repairing of Buildings. The erection (including excavating),
demolition, alteration or repair of any building or general land grading and contour
activity using equipment in such a manner as to be plainly audible at a distance of
fifty feet from the building other than between the hours of seven a.m. and seven p.m.
on weekdays and eight a.m. and seven p.m. on weekends except in case of urgent
necessity in the interest of public health and safety, and then only with a permit from
the community development department, which permit may be granted for a period
not to exceed three days or less while the emergency continues and which permit may
be renewed for a period of three days or less while the emergency continues. (MBMC
Section 9.28.030)

Planning Conditions:

1.

Building Height Certification: Note on the site plan prepared for the building permit,
“Prior to either roof nail or framing inspection a licensed surveyor is required to
measure the height of the structure and submit a letter to the Planning Division,
certifying that the height of the structure is in accordance with the approved set of
plans and complies with the height requirements of the Morro Bay, Municipal Code
Section 17.12.310.” (MBMC Section 17.12.310)

Dust Control: That prior to issuance of a grading permit, a method of control to
prevent dust and wind blow earth problems, shall be submitted for review and
approval by the Building Official. (MBMC Section 17.52.070)

Archaeology: In the event of the unforeseen encounter of subsurface materials
suspected to be of an archaeological or paleontological nature, all grading or
excavation shall immediately cease in the immediate area, and the find should be left
untouched until a qualified professional archaeologist, knowledgeable in local
indigenous culture, or paleontologist, whichever is appropriate, is contacted and
called in to evaluate and make recommendations as to disposition, mitigation and/or
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salvage. The developer shall be liable for costs associated with the professional
investigation. (MBMC Section 17.48.310)

The northwest corner of the property must be left free and clear of visual obstructions
pursuant to Morro Bay Municipal Code 17.48.210.

The applicant shall comply with all Planning conditions listed above and obtain a
final inspection from the Planning Division at the necessary time in order to ensure all
conditions have been met.

Building Conditions:

1.

Prior to construction, the applicant shall submit a complete building permit
application and obtain the required building permit.

Fire Conditions:

1.

Fire Sprinklers. The new residence shall be equipped with an automatic fire sprinkler
system, in accordance with Morro Bay Municipal Code, Section 14.08.090(I)(2) and
2010 California Residential Code, Section R313.

Carbon Monoxide Alarms. For new construction, an approved carbon monoxide
alarm shall be installed in dwelling units and in sleeping units within which fuel-
burning appliances are installed and in dwelling units that have attached garages.
(CRC 315)

Fire Safety During Construction and Demolition shall be in accordance with 2010
California Fire Code, Chapter 14. This chapter prescribes minimum safeguards for
construction, alteration and demolition operations to provide reasonable safety to life
and property from fire during such operations.

Public Works Conditions:

1.

Provide a Drainage Report prepared by a Registered Civil Engineer. The Drainage
Report shall conform to Stormwater Management for New and Redevelopment
Projects within the City of Morro Bay in the July 2011 amendment to the City
Standard Drawings and Specifications*. Specifically, with a lot coverage of between
2,500 and 5,000 square feet of impervious surface, this project shall meet the
requirements of the following Parts:

a. Part 1: Protection of Water Quality - Exempt
b. Part 2: Runoff Volume Controls (LID) - Tier 2 requirements

c. Part 3: Peak Runoff Flow Control — All requirements
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2. Provide a standard erosion and sediment control plan. The Plan shall show control
measures to provide protection against erosion of adjacent property and prevent
sediment or debris from entering the City right of way, adjacent properties, any
harbor, waterway, or ecologically sensitive area.

3. Perform improvements (e.g. driveway approach) in the City right of way per City
Engineering Standards with a Standard Encroachment Permit. Maximum driveway
approach width for residential properties is 20 feet. Non-standard improvements in
the right of way (e.g. staircase and drainage swale) shall require a Special
Encroachment Permit.

4. The paved section of Ridgeway shall be widened on the south side to make a street
section half-width of 18 feet.
Add the following Notes to the Plans:

Any damage to City facilities, i.e. curb/berm, street, sewer line, water line, or any public
improvements shall be repaired at no cost to the City of Morro Bay.

*For more information go to: http://ca-morrobay.civicplus.com/index.aspx?NID=688
Scroll to the bottom and click Engineering Standards for LID/Hydromodification




EXHIBIT C

ADAMSON RESIDENCE

SITE ADDRESS: 1000 RIDGEWAY AVE, MORRO BAY, CA 93442

— —olo

B

CAL GREEN MANDATORY MEASURES:

SITE DEVELOPMENT:

4.106.2 A PLAN IS DEVELOPED AND IMPLEMENTED TO MANAGE STORM
WATER DRAINAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION.

4.106.3 THE SITE SHALL BE PLANNED AND DEVELOPED TO KEEP SURFACE
WATER AWAY FROM BUILDINGS. CONSTRUCTION PLANS SHALL
INDICATE HOW SITE GRADING OR A DRAINAGE SYSTEM WILL MANAGE
ALL SURFACE WATER FLOWS.

WATER EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION:

4303.1 INDOOR WATER USE SHALL BE REDUCED BY AT LEAST 20% USING
ONE OF THE FOLLOWING METHODS:
1. WATER SAVING FIXTURES OR FLOW RESTRICTORS SHALL BE USED.
2. A 20% REDUCTION IN BASELINE WATER USE SHALL BE
DEMONSTRATED.

4.303.2 WHEN USING THE CALCULATION METHOD SPECIFIED IN SECTION
4.303.1 MULTIPLE SHOWERHEADS SHALL NOT EXCEED MAXIMUM FLOW

4.303.3 PLUMBING FIXTURES (WATER CLOSETS AND URINALS) AND FITTINGS
(FAUCETS AND SHOWERHEADS) SHALL COMPLY WITH SPECIFIED
PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS.

OUTDOOR WATER USE:
4304.1 AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEMS CONTROLLERS INSTALLED AT THE
TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION SHALL BE WEATHER-BASED.

ENHANCED DURABILITY AND REDUCED MAINTENANCE:

4.406.1 JOINTS AND OPENINGS. ANNULAR SPACES AROUND PIPES, ELECTRIC
CABLES, CONDUITS OR OTHER OPENINGS IN PLATES AT EXTERIOR
WALLS SHALL BE PROTECTED AGAINST HE PASSAGE OF RODENTS BY
CLOSING SUCH OPENINGS WITH CEMENT MORTAR, CONCRETE
MASONRY OR SIMILAR METHODS ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING
AGENCY.

CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION, DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING:

44081 A MINIMUM OF 50% OF THE CONSTRUCTION WASTE GENERATED AT
THE SITE IS DIVERTED TO RECYCLE OR SALVAGE.

4.408.2 WHERE A LOCAL JURISDICTION DOES NOT HAVE A CONSTRUCTION
AND DEMOLITION WASTE MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE, A
CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN SHALL BE SUBMITTED
FOR APPROVAL TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY

BUILDING MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION:
AN OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE
BUILDING OCCUPANT OWNER.

FIREPLACES:

4503.1 ANY INSTALLED GAS FIREPLACE SHALL BE A DIRECT-VENT
SEALED-COMBUSTION TYPE. ANY INSTALLED WOODSTOVE OR PELLET
STOVE SHALL COMPLY WITH US EPA PHASE Il EMISSION LIMITS WHERE
APPLICABLE. WOODSTOVES, PELLET STOVES AND FIREPLACES SHALL
ALSO COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE LOCAL ORDINANCES.
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voc's:

4504.2.4 DOCUMENTATION SHALL BE PROVIDED TO VERIFY THAT COMPLIANT
VOC LIMIT FINISH MATERIALS HAVE BEEN USED.

4504.1 DUCT OPENINGS AND OTHER RELATED AIR DISTRIBUTION
COMPONENT OPENINGS SHALL BE COVERED DURING CONSTRICTION.

4504.2.1 ADHESIVES, SEALANTS AND CAULKS SHALL BE COMPLIANT WITH
VOC AND OTHER TOXIC COMPOUND LIMITS.

4504.2.2 PAINTS, STAINS AND OTHER COATINGS SHALL BE COMPLIANT WITH
PRODUCT WEIGHTED MIR LIMITS FOR ROC AND OTHER TOXIC
COMPOUNDS.

4.504.2.3 AEROSOL PAINTS AND COATINGS SHALL BE COMPLIANT WITH
PRODUCT-WEIGHTED MIR LIMITS FOR ROC AND OTHER TOXIC
COMPOUNDS.

4504.2.4 DOCUMENTATION SHALL BE PROVIDED TO VERIFY THAT
COMPLIANT VOC LIMIT FINISH MATERIALS HAVE BEEN USED.

4504.3 CARPET AND CARPET SYSTEMS SHALL BE COMPLIANT WITH VOC
LIMITS.

4504.4 50% OF FLOOR AREA RECEIVING RESILIENT FLOORING SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE VOC-EMISSION LIMITS DEFINED IN THE
COLLABORATIVE FOR HIGH PERFORMANCE SCHOOLS (CHPS)
LOW-EMITTING MATERIALS LIST OR BE CERTIFIED UNDER THE
RESILIENT FLOOR COVERING INSTITUTE (RFCI) FLOORSCORE
PROGRAM.

45045 PARTICLEBOARD, MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD (MDF) AND
HARDWOOD PLYWOOD USED IN INTERIOR FINISH SYSTEMS SHALL
COMPLY WITH LOW FORMALDEHYDE EMISSION STANDARDS.

INTERIOR MOISTURE CONTROL:

45052 VAPOR RETARDER AND CAPILLARY BREAK IS INSTALLED AT SLAB ON
GRADE FOUNDATIONS.

45053 MOISTURE CONTENT OF BUILDING MATERIALS USED IN WALL AND
FLOOR FRAMING IS CHECKED BEFORE ENCLOSURE.

4506.1 EXHAUST FANS WHICH TERMINATE OUTSIDE THE BUILDING ARE
PROVIDED IN EVERY BATHROOM.

4507.1 WHOLE HOUSE EXHAUST FANS SHALL HAVE INSULATED LOUVERS
OR COVERS WHICH CLOSE WHEN THE FAN IS OFF. COVERS OR
LOUVERS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM INSULATION VALUE OF R-4.2.

4507.2 DUCT SYSTEMS ARE SIZED, DESIGNED AND EQUIPMENT IS SELECTED
USING THE FOLLOWING METHODS:

1. ESTABLISH HEAT LOSS AND HEAT GAIN VALUES ACCORDING TO
ACCA MANUAL J OR EQUIVALENT.

2. SIZE DUCT SYSTEMS ACCORDING TO ACCA 29-D (MANUAL D) OR
EQUIVALENT.

3. SELECT HEATING AND COOLING EQUIPMENT ACCORDING TO ACCA
36-S (MANUAL S) OR EQUIVALENT.

INSTALLER AND SPECIAL INSPECTOR QUALIFICATION:!

702.1 HVAC SYSTEM INSTALLERS ARE TRAINED AND CERTIFIED IN THE
PROPER INSTALLATION OF HVAC SYSTEMS.

702.2 SPECIAL INSPECTORS EMPLOYED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY MUST
BE QUALIFIED AND ABLE TO DEMONSTRATE COMPETENCE IN THE
DISCIPLINE THEY ARE INSPECTING.

VERIFICATION:

703.1 VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH THIS CODE MAY INCLUDE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, BUILDER OR
INSTALLER CERTIFICATION, INSPECTION REPORTS, OR OTHER
METHODS ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY WHICH SHOW
SUBSTANTIAL CONFORMANCE.

GENERAL NOTES:

1 THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE
PORTIONS OF THE FOLLOWING CODES:

AMERICAN DISABILITIES ACT
FEDERAL ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS
TITLE 24 ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS
CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE, 2010 EDITION
CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, 2010 EDITION
INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE, 2010 EDITION
CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, 2010 EDITION
CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE, 2010 EDITION
CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE, 2010 EDITION

2 ALL LUMBER SHALL BE GRADE MARKED WITH STAMP
OF THE ASSOCIATION COVERING THE SPECIES AND
UNDER WHOSE GRADING RULES IT WAS PRODUCED
AND SHALL HAVE A MOISTURE CONTENT NOT TO
EXCEED 19%; AND POSTS SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR #2 OR
BETTER AND BEAMS DOUGLAS FIR #1 OR BETTER; FOR
NAILING REQUIREMENTS SEE CBC NAILING SCHEDULE -
TABLE 2304.9.1

3 ALL DESIGNS AND OTHER INFORMATION ON THESE
DRAWINGS ARE FOR USE ON THE SPECIFIED PROJECT
AND SHALL NOT BE USED ELSEWHERE WITHOUT
EXPRESSED WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ARCHITECT,
RUEL J. CZACH

4 CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND BE RESPONSIBLE
FOR ALL CONDITIONS ON THE JOB AND NOTIFY
ARCHITECT OF ANY VARIATIONS FROM DIMENSIONS &
CONDITIONS SHOWN BY DRAWINGS; CONDITIONS
REQUIRING CONSTRUCTION DIFFERENT FROM THAT
SHOWN SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT IN
WRITING

§ DRAWING DETAILS ARE TYPICAL FOR SIMILAR
CONDITIONS; NOTES ON THE DRAWINGS TAKE
PRECEDENCE OVER GENERAL NOTES; WHEN THERE IS
A CONFLICT BETWEEN REQUIREMENTS SHOWN ON
DRAWINGS, THE MORE STRINGENT REQUIREMENT
SHALL GOVERN BUT WILL NEED TO VERIFIED BY THE
ARCHITECT; WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL HAVE
PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS

6 ANY REVISION MADE BY THE CONTRACTOR AT THE
DIRECTION OF ANYONE OTHER THAN THE ARCHITECT IS
UNDERTAKEN SOLELY AND COMPLETELY AT THE
CONTRACTOR'S RISK; ANY REVISION MADE BY THE
OWNER WITHOUT CONSULTING THE ARCHITECT IS
UNDERTAKEN SOLELY AND COMPLETELY AT THE
OWNER'S RISK; ALL REVISIONS APPROVED BY THE
ARCHITECT SHALL BE IN WRITING

7 THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE
FOR PROTECTING WORKMEN, STRUCTURE UNDER
CONSTRUCTION, ETC. AND OBSERVATION VISITS TO
THE SITE BY THE ARCHITECT DO NOT INCLUDE
OBSERVATION OF THESE MEASURES

8 SEE STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING CALCULATIONS AND
NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

9 SEE ENERGY EFFICIENCY CERTIFICATE OF
COMPLIANCE FORMS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
INCLUDING AREAS OF SPECIAL GLAZING

10 ADDITIONAL MECHANICAL OR OTHER EQUIPMENT NOT

SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE REPORTED TO
THE ARCHITECT BEFORE INSTALLATION

11 TRUSSES SHALL BE FABRICATED IN THE SHOP OF AN
ICBO APPROVED FABRICATOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH
CBC SECTIONS 1704 AND 2303.4 AND TRUSS
FABRICATOR'S ENGINEERING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO
THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL AND
SUBMITTAL TO PUBLIC AGENCIES PRIOR TO TRUSS
INSTALLATION; TRUSS CALCULATIONS SHALL SHOW ALL
AXIAL AND DRAG LOADS

12 AS OF THE PRESENT DATE, THE FINDINGS OF THESE
DRAWINGS ARE VALID FOR THE PROJECT TO
KNOWLEDGE OF THIS ARCHITECT; WITH THE PASSAGE
OF TIME, CHANGES IN THE CONDITION OF THE
PROPERTY CAN OCCUR, FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL
CODES CAN CHANGE; PERMITS CAN EXPIRE OR OTHER
EVENTS CAN OCCUR BEYOND THE CONTROL OF THIS
ARCHITECT WHICH CAN RENDER PARTS OF THESE
DOCUMENTS INVALID

13 PRIOR TO EITHER ROOF NAIL OR FRAMING
INSPECTION A LICENSED SURVEYOR IS REQUIRED TO
MEASURE THE HEIGHT OF THE STRUCTURE AND
SUBMIT A LETTER TO THE BUILDING INSPECTOR,
CERTIFYING THAT THE HEIGHT OF THE STRUCTURE IS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROVED PLANS AND
COMPLIES WITH THE HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS OF THE
CITY OF MORRO BAY M.B.M.C.17.12.310

i4 IT IS THE OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY LOT
LINES; PRIOR TO FOUNDATION INSPECTION THE LOT
CORNERS SHALL BE STAKED AND SETBACKS MARKED
BY A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL

15 OWNER AND OR OWNER'S CONTRACTOR ARE TO
TAKE PRECAUTION AGAINST DAMAGING ROAD
SURFACES

16 AN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT MUST BE OBTAINED
PRIOR TO ANY/ALL WORK IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF WAY

17 EROSION AND DRAINAGE CONTROL FEATURES ARE
TO BE PLACED IN THE EVENT OF RAIN OR OTHER
EROSIVE ACTION TO PREVENT ANY SEDIMENT FROM
LEAVING THE SITE; EROSION CONTROL DEVICES SHALL
BE INSTALLED AND IN PLACE FOLLOWING DAILY
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES DURING THE PERIOD FROM
NOVEMBER 1 TO MARCH 31 AND THE APPLICANT SHALL
NOTIFY THE BUILDING DIVISION OF ANY CHANGES IN
CONSTRUCTION WHICH WILL REQUIRE ADDITIONAL
EROSION CONTROL MEASURES

18 CONTROL MEASURES SHALL PREVENT SEDIMENT OR
DEBRIS FROM ENTERING THE CITY RIGHT-OF-WAY,
ROADWAY, OR ADJACENT PROPERTIES; SUCH CONTROL
ALSO SERVES AS AN AID TO MEETING THE NATIONAL
POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
PERMIT PROGRAM AUTHORIZED BY THE CLEAN WATER
ACT AND ADMINISTERED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA;
DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD, THE PROJECT
FRONTAGE SHALL BE SWEPT AND KEPT FREE OF DIRT,
DUST, AND DEBRIS AND AT THE CONCLUSION OF
CONSTRUCTION, PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF AN
OCCUPANCY PERMIT

19 ALL WELDING SHALL BE PERFORMED IN THE SHOP
OF ICBO APPROVED FABRICATOR IN ACCORDANCE
WITH CBC CHAPTER 17

20 SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER, FOR APPROVAL, OF ALL STEEL
FABRICATION W/ COPY TO THE ARCHITECT

21 PROVIDE AUTOMATIC FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM
WHICH COMPLIES WITH NATIONAL FIRE CODE NFPA 13D
OR THE CALIFORNIA STATE FIRE MARSHALL
RESIDENTIAL SPRINKLER STANDARD OF JAN 1988,
PLANS SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND
APPROVAL TO COUNTY FIRE AND BLDG DEPT'S PRIOR
TO SYSTEM INSTALLATION, & CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
LICENSED BY STATE OF CALIFORNIA [CFC/TITLE 19,
SECTION 19.20.029 ()]

LOT DESCRIPTION

ADDRESS: 1000 RIDGEWAY AVE., MORRO BAY
LoT: 10

BLOCK: 13

APN: 066-246-006

LOT AREA: 7336 SQ.FT.

ZONING: R-1, SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
LOT COVERAGE:

45% MAXIMUM COVERAGE

EXISTING LOT COVERAGE - 2854 S.F. (39%)
PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE - 3260 S.F. (44%)

MINIMUM BUILDING SETBACKS;
20

FRONT -
REAR - 10
INTERIOR SIDE - 5
EXTERIOR SIDE - 10"
PROPOSED BUILDING SETBACKS;
FRONT - 20

- 24
INTERIOR SIDE - 5
EXTERIOR SIDE - 10"

PARKING EXCEPTION:

PARKING EXCEPTION PERMIT GRANTED, #AD0-075, TO
ALLOW REDUCED GARAGE SETBACK OF 11'

BUILDING AREAS:

EXISTING RESIDENCE TO BE DEMOLISHED: 1649 SF.

PROPOSED RESIDENCE:

LOWER LIVING AREA: 1881 SQ.FT.
UPPER LIVING AREA: 2942 SQ.FT.
TOTAL 4829 SQ.FT.
GARAGE/MWORKSHOP 1201 SQ.FT.
UPPER COVERED DECK: 192 SQFT.
LOWER COVERED PORCH: 120 SQ.FT.
BUILDING HEIGHT:
LOWEST GRADE ADJACENT TO BUILDING: 159.7
HIGHEST GRADE ADJACENT TO BUILDING: 169.1"
AVERAGE NATURAL GRADE: 164.4'
MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT: 189.4'
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:

TYPE V-B TWO-STORY
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SITE PLAN NOTES:

1 WHERE CLIMATIC OR SOIL CONDITIONS WARRANT,
FINISH GRADE SHALL BE 2% MIN. AWAY FROM BUILDING
FOR 100" MIN. HORIZONTAL DISTANCE ; GROUND
MMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO THE FOUNDATION SHALL
BE SLOPED AWAY FROM THE BUILDING AT A 5% MIN.
SLOPE FOR A 100" MIN., UNLESS PROHIBITED BY
PHYSICAL OBSTRUCTIONS OR LOT LINES, IN WHICH
CASE WATER SHALL BE DIVERTED AWAY FROM THE
FOUNDATION BY AN APPROVED ALTERNATIVE METHOD ;
IMPERVIOUS SURFACES SHALL BE SLOPED MIN. 2%
WITHIN 100" OF THE BUILDING FOUNDATION

2 ALLCUTAND FILL SLOPES SHALL BE NO STEEPER
THAN 2 HORIZONTAL TO 1 VERTICAL

3 PROVIDE GUTTERS & DOWNSPOUTS THROUGHOUT &
DIRECT INTO AN APPROPRIATE DRAIN OUTLET

4 ALL DISTURBED SLOPES SHALL BE LANDSCAPED OR
REPLANTED W/ NATIVE GRASSES AS SOON AS
POSSIBLE AFTER GRADING

§ SEE TOPOGRAPHICAL SURVEY BY A LICENSED CIVIL
ENGINEER FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON WHICH
THIS SITE & GRADING PLAN IS BASED

6 ALL VEGETATION INCLUDING TREES, SHRUBS,
RUBBISH, WEEDS, GRASS, AND ALL SOIL CONTAINING
DELETERIOUS MATTER SUCH AS ROOTS, SHALL BE
STRIPPED AND REMOVED FROM THE STRUCTURE SITE

7 IF ANY UNEXPECTED UNDERGROUND CONDITIONS
ARE ENCOUNTERED INCLUDING MATERIALS OTHER
THAN NATIVE SOILS SUCH AS ROCK OR BEDROCK,
BURIED STRUCTURES, OR UNDERGROUND WATER AT
THE TIME OF GRADING OR FOOTING PREPARATION, THE
SOIL ENGINEER SHALL BE CALLED OUT TO THE SITE
FOR POSSIBLE ADDITIONAL RECOMMENDATIONS AT
THAT TIME

8 ALL ELECTRICAL, TELECOMMUNICATION, AND OTHER
UTILITIES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN AN APPROVED
METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION UNDERGROUND

9 UTILITY LINES:

A. BACKFILL FOR UTILITY LINES TRAVERSING AREAS
PROPOSED FOR FACILITIES, PAVEMENTS, CONCRETE
SLABS-ON-GRADE, OR AREAS TO RECEIVE ENGINEERED
FILL FOR FUTURE CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE
COMPACTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SAME
REQUIREMENTS FOR ADJACENT AND/OR OVERLYING
FILL MATERIALS;

B. COMPACTION SHALL INCLUDE HAUNCH AREA, SPRING
LINE AND FROM TOP OF PIPE TO FINISHED SUBGRADE;
THE HAUNCH AREA UP TO ONE FOOT ABOVE THE TOP
OF THE PIPE SHALL BE BACKFILLED WITH
"COHESIONLESS™ MATERIAL;

C. COHESIONLESS NATIVE MATERIALS MAY BE USED
FOR TRENCH AND PIPE OR CONDUIT BACKFILL; THE
TERM "COHESIONLESS," AS USED HEREIN, IS DEFINED
AS MATERIAL WHICH WHEN DRY, WILL FLOW READILY IN
THE HAUNCH AREA OF THE PIPE TRENCH;

D. PIPE BACKFILL MATERIALS SHOULD NOT CONTAIN
ROCKS LARGER THAN TWO INCHES N MAXIMUM
DIMENSION; WHERE ADJACENT NATIVE MATERIALS
EXPOSED ON THE TRENCH BOTTOM CONTAIN
PROTRUDING ROCK FRAGMENTS LARGER THAN TWO
INCHES IN MAXIMUM DIMENSION, CONDUITS AND
PIPELINES SHALL BE LAID ON A BEDDING CONSISTING
OF CLEAN, COHESIONLESS SAND (SP), IN THE UNIFIED
SOILS CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM;

E. COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS, WHERE NOT
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THESE PLANS OR IN THESE
RECOMMENDATIONS, SHALL BE 20% TO 30 INCHES
BELOW FINISHED GRADE TO FINISHED SUBGRADE

10 PROVIDE MAIN SEWER LATERAL CLEANOUT 2 FEET
FROM BUILDING AS PER UPC 719.0 AND ADDITIONAL
CLEANOUTS NECESSARY TO ACCESS SYSTEM

11 PROVIDE A BACKWATER VALVE ON SEWER LINE
ADJACENT TO BUILDING ON THE SITE WITH A
PERMANENT ACCESS BOX, EASILY VISIBLE AND
ACCESSIBLE WITH EASY OPEN BOLTS OR SCREWS, AT
GROUND LEVEL TO SEE AND ACCESS THE VALVE

NORTH

MORRO BAY
ESTUARY
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FAIRVIEW @
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12 ALL HILLSIDE GRADING AND CONSTRUCTION OF FILL
SLOPES SHALL CONFORM TO THE MINIMUM STANDARDS
LISTED IN CHAPTER 33 OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING
CODE

13 SOIL CUTS OVER 5-0° IN DEPTH REQUIRE AN OSHA
PERMIT; IF CUTS STEEPER THAN ALLOWED BY STATE
OF CALIFORNIA CONSTRUCTION SAFETY ORDERS FOR
"EXCAVATIONS, TRENCHES, EARTHWORK" ARE
PROPOSED, A NUMERICAL SLOPE STABILITY ANALYSIS
MAY BE NECESSARY FOR TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION
SLOPES FROM A SOIL ENGINEERING FIRM

14 CONTROL MEASURES SHALL PREVENT SEDIMENT OR
DEBRIS FROM ENTERING ADJACENT PROPERTIES; SUCH
CONTROL ALSO SERVES AS AN AID TO MEETING THE
NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION
SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMIT PROGRAM AS AUTHORIZED BY
THE CLEAN WATER ACT AND ADMINISTERED BY THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

15 SEE SOIL ENGINEERING REPORT, PROJECT
SLO7989-1, BY GEOSOLUTIONS, INC. DATED APRIL 5,
2012 FOR MORE INFORMATION CONCERNING GRADING
AND SOILS FOR THIS PROJECT

16 A REPRESENTATIVE OF THE SOIL ENGINEERING FIRM
SHALL:

A. REVIEWAND APPROVE THE PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS FOR FOUNDATION SUPPORT, FILL
SELECTION, FILL PLACEMENT OR OTHER
RECOMMENDATIONS PRESENTED IN THEIR REPORT
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION;

B. REVIEW EARTHWORK OPERATIONS AND
CONSTRUCTION INSPECTIONS AND TESTING AS
REQUIRED RELATING TO SITE CLEARING, EXCAVATIONS,
GROUND STABILIZATION, IMPORTED MATERIALS,
PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF FILL MATERIALS,
PRE-MOISTENING VERIFICATION AND COMPACTION AND
FINISHED GRADING;

C. OBSERVE AND APPROVE ALL FOUNDATION
EXCAVATIONS FOR REQUIRED EMBEDMENT DEPTH
PRIOR TO THE PLACEMENT OF REINFORCING STEEL
AND/OR CONCRETE;

D. DETERMINE THAT SOIL IS SUITABLE TO SUPPORT THE
INTENDED STRUCTURE AND WILL PROVIDE PAD
CERTIFICATION/FINAL REPORT PER CBC 7015;

E. REVIEWANY REVISIONS TO THE PROJECT SCOPE,
ANY CHANGE IN STRUCTURAL DETAIL, OR CHANGE IN
CONSULTANT TO ALLOW FOR TIMELY REVIEW AND
REVISION OF RECOMMENDATIONS AND FOR ORDERLY
TRANSFER OF RESPONSIBILITY AND APPROVAL;

F. AT THE TIME OF GRADING, WILL MAKE
RECOMMENDATIONS, OBSERVE AND TEST SOIL AS
NECESSARY AND THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GIVE THE
FIRM A MINIMUM OF 7 WORKING DAYS ADVANCE NOTICE

17 REVIEW SPECIAL INSPECTIONS REQUIREMENTS BY
THE SOIL, STRUCTURAL, OR OTHER ENGINEERS AS PER
REPORTS AND PLANS

18 PAVEMENT SECTIONS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 6
INCHES OF CLASS Il AGGREGATE BASE AND SLOPED TO
DRAIN;

A. ALL PAVEMENT CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIALS
SHALL CONFORM TO APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE
LATEST EDITION OF CALTRAN'S STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS;

B. AGGREGATE BASES AND SUB-BASES SHOULD ALSO
BE COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM RELATIVE DENSITY OF
95% BASED ON THE ASTM D1557-91 TEST METHOD;

C. ALL PAVEMENT SECTIONS SHALL BE CROWNED FOR
GOOD DRAINAGE

D. SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SOIL
ENGINEERING REPORT

19 IF GRADING OPERATIONS EXTEND INTO THE RAINY
SEASON, NOVEMBER 1 THROUGH MARCH 31, EROSION
AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL
PROVIDE PROTECTION AGAINST EROSION OF
ADJACENT PROPERTY AND PREVENT SEDIMENT OR
DEBRIS FROM ENTERING THE CITY RIGHT OF WAY OR
ROADWAY, ADJACENT PROPERTIES, ANY HARBOR,
WATERWAY, OR ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREA
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1 ALL SILLS, NAILERS, LEDGERS & OTHER LUMBER
WITHIN 8" OF THE GROQUND OR {N DIRECT CONTACT
WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY SHALL BE PRESSURE
TREATED, OR EQUAL, DOUGLAS FIR #2 UNLESS 2x4
ELEMENT THAN MAY BE P.T.D.F., OR EQUAL,
CONSTRUCTION GRADE

2 ALL FRAMING LUMBER SHALL HAVE A MOISTURE
CONTENT NOT TO EXCEED 19% AND BE DOUGLAS FIR
#2 OR BETTER AND SHALL MEET NAILING
REQUIREMENTS PER CBC NAILING SCHEDULE - TABLE
2304.9.%

3 ALL HEADERS & BEAMS SHALL BE OOUGLAS FIR (DF)
#1 OR BETTER, ALL POSTS SHALL BE DF 2 OR BETTER,
& ALL STUDS SHALL BE DF CONSTRUCTION GRADE 2x4
MIN @36°0c UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED OR PER CBC
TABLE 2308.9.1

4 ALL HEADERS NOT SPECIFIED SHALL BE 4x6 DF FOR
2x4 WALLS ANO 6x6 DF FOR 2x6 WALLS, ALL HEADERS
4x10 OR LARGER SHALL HAVE DOUBLE TRIMMERS
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

§ INSTALL DOUBLE MEMBERS OR DOUBLE BLKG UNDER
ALL POSTS ABOVE EXCEPT WHERE SUPPORTED BY
BEAMS OR HEADERS; ALL POSTS TO HEADER OR BEAM
BELOW SHALL HAVE A POST CONNECTION SUCH AS A
PC POST CAP UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED; ALL
CONTINUOUS POST TO FLUSH HEADER CONNECTIQNS
SHALL HAVE AC POST CAP; ANO ALL POSTTO
CONTINUOUS HEADERS SHALL HAVE BC POST CAP

6 INSTALL BEARING PLATES ANO PRESSURE BLOCKS
AS NOTED ON PLANS OR ENGINEERING UNDER THE
ENDS OF SHEAR WALLS AND INSTALL A PRESSURE
BLOCK BETWEEN PLYWOOD FLOOR AND TOP PLATES
BELOW

7 ALL INTERIOR WALLS SHALL HAVE 1/2° GYPSUM
BOARD MIN, WiSd COOLER NAILS AND CEILINGS SHALL
HAVE 5/8* GYPSUM BOARD Wi6d COOLER NAILS @ T
0.C. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED; WALLS, CEILINGS
AND SOFFITS OF ENCLOSEO USABLE SPACES UNDER
STAIRS SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH 58" TYPE ‘X
GYPBOARD QN THE ENCLOSED SIDE

8 PRIVATE GARAGES SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE
DWELLING UNIT AND ITS ATTIC BY A MINIMUM 1727
GYPSUM BOARD APPLIED TO THE GARAGE SIDE;
GARAGES BENEATH HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL BE
SEPARATEO FROM ALL HABITABLE ROO!{S ABOVE BY
NOT LESS THAN 3/8” TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD OR
EQUIVALENT; DOOR OPENINGS BETWEEN A PRIVATE
GARAGE AND THE OWELLING UNIT SHALL BE EQUIPPED
WTH EITHER SOLID WOOD DOORS OR SOLID OR
HONEYCOMB CORE STEEL DOORS NOT LESS THAN
1-3/8* THICK, OR DOORS [N COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION
715.4.3; OPENINGS FROM A PRIVATE GARAGE DIRECTLY
INTO A ROOM USED FOR SLEEPING PURPOSES SHALL
HOT BE PERMITTEO; DOORS SHALL BE SELF-CLOSING
AND SELF-LATCHING: DUCTS iN A PRIVATE GARAGE
AND DUCTS PENETRATING THE WALLS OR CEILINGS
SEPARATING THE OWELLING UNIT FROM THE GARAGE
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF A MINIMULS 0.019* SHEET
STEEL AND SHALL HAVE NO OPENINGS ITO THE
GARAGE

8 ALL WINDOWS AND SKYLIGHTS SHALL BE DUAL-
GLAZED, WITH LOW-E SQUARED COATIHIGS, AND A
U-VALUE NOT TO EXCEED .39 AND AN SHGC VALUE
EQUAL TO 0.37 - REVIEW CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

10 GLAZING IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATICNS SHALL BE
OF SAFETY GLAZING MATERIAL SUCH AS TEMPERED
GLASS:

A} FIXED OR OPERABLE PANELS ADJACENT TO A DOOR
WHERE THE NEAREST EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING
IS WITHIN A 24° ARC OF EITHER VERTICAL EDGE OF THE
DOOR IN CLOSED POSITION AND WHERE THE BOTTOM
EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 607
ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE;

B) FIXED AND SLIDING PANELS OF SLIDING OOOR
ASSEMBLIES AND PANELS (N SWINGING DOORS OTHER
THAN WARDRDBES;

C) DOORS AND ENCLOSURES FOR BATHTUBS ANO
SHOWERS AND IN ANY PORTIOH OF A BUILDING WALL
ENCLOSING THESE COMPARTMENTS WHERE THE
BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING [S LESS
THAT 70" ABOVE A STANDING SURFACE AlD DRAIN
INLET; HINGED SHOWER DOORS SHALL S\WiNG
OUTWARD;

D) GLAZING IN WALLS ENCLOSING STAIRWAY LANDINGS
OR WITHIt 5 OF THE BOTTOM ANO TOP STAIRWAYS
WHERE THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLASS IS LESS
THAN €07 ABOVE A WALKING SURFACE

41 ALL CEILINGS 80" MINIMUM UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED; SEE ELECTRICAL PLANS FQR CEILING SOFFIT
LOCATIONS; AND ALL STAIRWAY HEADROOM
CLEARANCES SHALL BE 6-8" MIN ABOVE TREADS

12 PROVIDE FIRE STOPS Il CONCEALED SPACES OF
STUD WALLS INCLUDING FURRED SPACES ATFLOOR &
CEILING LEVELS AND AT 10 FEET INTERVALS
VERTICALLY IN WALLS AND AT ALL OPENINGS AROUND
VENTS, PIPES, DUCTS, AND SIMILAR OPENINGS
BETWEEN FLOOR LEVELS OR FLOORS TO CEILINGS OR
ATTICS

13 ALL FACTORY-BUILT FIREPLACES, WINDOWS, AND
SKYLIGHTS SHALL BE LISTED WiTH AN APPROVED
AGENCY AND SLOPED GLAZING SHALL CONFORM WITH
THE CBC REQUIREMENTS [N CHAPTERS 2405 AND 2610

14 THE MAXIMUM LEVEL CHANGE AT A DOORWAY
SHALL BE1*

15 MINIMUM HALL OR CORRIDOR WIDTH TO BE 36"

16 RAILS OR ORNAMENTAL PATTERN OF GUARDS
SHALL NOT ALLOW A SPHERE 4° [N DIAMETER TO PASS
THROUGH OPENINGS; TRIANGLAR OPENINGS FORMED
BY THE RISER, TREAD & BOTTOM ELEMENT OF A
GUARDRAIL AT A STAIR SHALL BE LESS THAN 6%

17 HANDRAILS ARE REOQUIRED ON ONE SIDE OF
STAIRWAYS MINIMUM AND BOTH SIDES UNLESS LESS
THAN 44" WIDE OR SERVING ONE DWELLING UNIT

18 AT LEAST ONE WINDOW IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM
OR BASEMENT SHALL HAVE THE BOTTOM OF CLEAR
OPENING NOT GREATER THAN 44° MEASURED FROM
THE FLOOR, A MiN. NET CLEAR OPENING AREA OF 5.7
SOUARE FEET, A MIN. NET CLEAR OPENABLE WIDTH OF
20 INCHES, AND A MINIMUM NET CLEAR HEIGHT OF 24
INCHES

49 PROVIDE 307 x 30" MIN. ATTIC ACCESS FOR
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT

20 WHERE CERAMIC TILE IS USED AS A FINISH WALL
SURFAGE, IT SHALL BE PLACED OVER TYPE WR
GYPSUM BOARD OR 3/8" CDX PLYWOOD W/ BUILOING
PAPER & 3/4" MORTAR BASE; WHERE CERAMIC TILE IS
USED AS A FINISHWALL OR TUB SURFACE IN A
SHOWER OR TUB, IT SHALL BE PLACED OVER
CONCRETE HARDIEBOARD OR EQUAL

21 PROVIDE Z° MINIMUM CLEARANCE BETWEEN
COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL AND FIREPLACE OR CHIMNEY
WALLS AND CHIMNEY CHASES SHALL BE SHEATHED
WATH PLYWOOD ON ALL EXTERIOR WALLS

22 ALL FIREPLACES SHALL HAVE APPROVED
CLOSEABLE METAL OR GLASS DOORS AKD OUTSIDE
COMBUSTION AIR

23 FOR GLASS SKYLIGHTS, THE TOP GLAZING LAYER
SHALL BE TEMPERED GLASS AND THE BOTTOM
GLAZING LAYER SHALL BE LAMINATED GLASS WITH A 30
MIL POLYVINYL BUTYRYL INTERLAYER

24 ALL EXTERIOR WOOD SHALL BE SEALED ON ALL
SURFACES BEFORE INSTALLATION

25 SHOWER AREA WALLS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A
SMOOTH, HARD, NOH-ABSORBENT FINISH TO A MINIMIUR
HEIGHT OF 70" ABOVE THE DRAIN INLET AND ALL
EXPOSED GROUT SHALL BE SEALED WELL OR
EPOXY-BASED; HINGED SHOWER DOORS SHALL SWING
OUTWARD

26 WHERE CERAMIC TILE IS USED AS A FINISH FLOOR
SURFACE OVER WOOD FRAMING, T SHALL BE PLACED
OVER CDX PLYWODD, CONCRETE HARDIEBOARD OR
EQUAL, BUILDING PAPER & 1 1/4" MORTAR BASE W/
WIRE LATH AND DOUBLE BOTTOM PLATES & ALL
EXPOSED GROUT SHALL BE SEALED

27 WHERE CERANIC TILE 1S USED OVER CONCRETE
SLAB A CRACK ISOLATION WATERPROOF MEMBRANE
SHALL BE USED PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECS -
COMPOSEAL GOLD OR APPROVED EQUAL

28 ELEVATOR SHAFT WALLS TO BE SHEATHED W72
LAYERS OF TYPE "X GYPSUM BOARD, SEE DETAIL; ALL
OPENINGS TO BE 1-HR. U.L. LABELLED DOORS &
ASSEMBLIES

28 ALLMASONRY GROUT SHALL CONTAIN LOW ALKALI,
0.6% OR LESS, PORTLAND CEMENT, CLEAN WASHED
SAND, AND CLEAN, POTABLE, SALT-FREE WATER -
EFFLORESCEMCE STAIN IS NOT ACCEPTABLE; AND ALL
JOINTS SHALL BE TOOLED, COMPACTED MORTAR
JOINTS, CONCAVE OR "V" TYPE

30 ALL LiVING AREA ROOMS INCLUDING, BUT NOT !
LIMITED TO, ALL BATHROOMS, BEDROOMS, KITCHEN
AND LAUNDRY ROOM SHALL HAVE OWENS CORNING
QUIETZONE OR EOUAL BATT INSULATION FOR ENTIRE
PERIMETER OF ROOM INCLUDING ALL FLOORS OR
CEILINGS AND CAULKING SHALL BE PROVIDED AROUND
THE PERIMETER OF UNTAPED EDGES OF DRYWALL
PANELS, PLUMBING FIXTURES, PIPES, AND WALL 2
PLATES; ARCHITECT WILL BE CALLED OUT TO INSPECT
SOUND, WALL AND FLOOR INSULATION WITH 5 DAYS
NOTICE BEFORE COVERING UP

31 PROVIOE LOW-E "SQUARED" GLAZING I THE
LOCATIONS NOTED IN THE ENERGY COMPLIANCE
FORMS DATED _{_j2008
32 SEE ELECTRICAL PLANS AND SECTIONS FOR SOFFIT 3
LOCATIONS AND SIZES AND FOR PLUMBING AND
HEATING INFORMATION

33 SEE FRAMING PLANS FOR HEATING DUCT AND
REGISTER INFORMATION

34 ALLWALLS, FLOORS, OR CEILINGS REQUIRED TO BE
FIRE-RATED SHALL BE OF REQUIRED FIRE- RATED
CONSTRUCTION INCLUDING OPENINGS AS PER THE CBC
AND SHALL INCLUDE FIRE DAMPERS OR FUSIBLE LINKS
IN DUCTWORK THRU ASSEMBLY

1ST FLOOR PLAN

BUILDING SECURITY:

EXIT DOOR JAMBS SHALL BE SECURED TC FRAMING
PEMBERS BY NO LESS THAN 5-16d NAILS 1N EACH JAMB,
HAVE HORIZ BLOCKING AT DOOR HEIGHT BETWEEN
STUDS 3 STUD SPACES EACH SIDE OF OPENING,
TRIMMERS SHALL BE FULL LENGTH, HAVE RABBETED
ONE-PIECE JAMB, & (NSTALLED W/ SOLID BACKING FOR
6" ABV & BELOW STRIKE

EXTERIOR DOOR STRIKE PLATE FOR DEADBOLTS ON
ALL WOOD FRAME DOORS SHALL BE OF MIN 16 GA
STEEL, BRONZE, OR BRASS, A MIN OF 3 1/2" IN LENGTH,
SECURED TO JAMB W/ MIN OF 2-2 1/2° LONG SCREWS,
AND HINGES FOR OUTSWINGING DOORS SHALL BE
EQUIPPED W/ NONREMOVABLE HINGE PINS OR A
MECHANICAL INTERLOCK

ALL EXTERIOR SWINGING DOORS SHALL BE
EQUIPPED WiTH A DOUBLE-CYLINDER OR SINGLE-
CYLINDER DEADBOLT W/ A MIN 1" EXTRA-STRONG
PROJECTION, A CYLINOER GUARD, A MIN OF 5 PIN
TUMBLERS, AND SHALL BE COMNECTING TO INNER
LOCKW/ AT LEAST $/4" DIAMETER SCREWS

WALL LEGEND
VialL To RewAm
|
T
RXXXXXA

DECK OR STAIR GUARDRAL

NEWWALL

NEW/ 1 HR WALL (SEE DETAIL /_)
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2ND FLOOR PLAN
4 ALL SILLS, NAILERS, LEDGERS & OTHER LUMBER D) GLAZING IN WALLS ENCLOSING STAIRWAY LANDINGS 13 PROVIDE 30" x 30" MIN. ATTIC ACCESS FOR 28 ELEVATOR SHAFT WALLS TO BE SHEATHED wWi2
WITHIN 8° OF THE GROUND OR N DIRECT CONTACT 8 DV:ERL':’I':‘TGEUGN"FF:’;‘;SSITSSH:#Igiﬁ’ﬁ’l‘N"IE?f‘R‘?"‘ THE OR WITHIN 5 OF THE BOTTOM AND TOP STAIRWAYS LECHANICAL EQUIPMENT LAYERS OF TYPE "X* GYPSUM BOARD, SEE DETAIL; ALL
WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY SHALL BE PRESSURE G PPt 10 T GARAGE e WHERE THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLASS 15 LESS OPENINGS TO BE 1-HR. U.L. LABELLED DDORS &
TREATED, OR EOUAL, DOUGLAS FiR #2 UNLESS 2x4 GRRAG.ES BENEATH HABITABLE ROOMS S L E' THAHN 60" ABOVE A WALKING SURFACE 20 WHERE CERAMIC TILE I$ USED AS A FINISH WALL ASSEMBLIES
ELEMENT THAN MAY BE P.T.D.F., OR EOUAL, okl AEL H'AB”A%FE Ro'g'(::; VE o SURFAGE, IT SHALL BE PLACED OVER TYPE WR
CONSTRUCTION GRADE S v eUM BOARD JOVE BY 11 ALL CEILINGS 6-0° MINIMUM UNLESS OTHERWISE GYPSUM BOARD OR 3/8° CDX PLYWOOD Wi BUILDING 25 ALLMASONRY GROUT SHALL CONTAIN LOW ALKALI,
T SR OALHas BETWESN £ PRIVATE NOTED; SEE ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR CEILING SOFFIT PAPER & 3/4° MORTAR BASE; WHERE CERAMIC TILE 1S 0.6% OR LESS, PORTLAND CEMENT, CLEAN WASHED
2 ALL FRAMING LUMBER SHALL HAVE A MOISTURE T DR L UHIT SHALL BE COUIRPED LOGATIONS; AND ALL STAIRWAY HEADROOM USED AS A FINISH WALL OR TUB SURFACE IN A SAND, AND GLEAN, POTABLE, SALT-FREE WATER - WALL LEGEND
CONTENT NOT TO EXCEED 19% AND BE DOUGLAS FIR WITH ENHER SOLID WOOD DOORS OR SOLID OR CLEARANCES SHALL BE &-8" MIN ABOVE TREADS SHOWER OR TUB, [T SHALL BE PLACED OVER EFFLORESCENCE STAIN (S NOT ACCEPTABLE; ANO ALL . e e
#2 OR BETTER AND SHALL MEET NAILING B onib CORE STEEL DOORS NOT LESS THAN CONCRETE HARDIEBOARD OR EQUAL JOINTS SHALL BE TOOLED, COMPACTED MDRTAR BUILDING SECURITY: CONCRETE
REQUIREMENTS PER CBC NAILING SCHEDULE - TABLE O e boORS (1] SOMPLANGE WiTH SECTION 12 PROVIDE FIRE STOPS [N CONGEALED SPACES OF IOINTS, CONCAVE OR V" TYPE VALl TeREAN
2304.9.1 T O e TR ot A SR ATE GARAGE DIRECTLY 'STUD WALLS INCLUDING FURRED SPACES AT FLOOR & 21 PROVIDE 2° MINIMUM GLEARANCE BETWEEN 4 EXITDOOR JAMBS SHALL BE SECURED TO FRAMING
INTO A ROOM USED FOR SLEEPING PURPOSES SHALL CEILING LEVELS AND AT 10 FEET INTERVALS COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL AND FIREPLACE OR CHIMNEY 30 ALL LIVING AREA ROOMS [NCLUDING, BUT NOT MEMBERS BY O LESS THAN 5-16d NAILS I EACH JAMSB, [T ] DECKORSTAIR GUARDRAL
3 ALL HEADERS & BEAMS SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR (DF) B R oD DOORS SHALL BE SELF CLOSING VERTICALLY [N WALLS AND AT ALL OPENINGS AROUKD WALLS AND CHIMNEY CHASES SHALL BE SHEATHED LIMITED TO, ALL BATHROOMS, BEDROOMS, KITCHEN {1AVE HORIZ BLOGKING AT DOOR HEIGHT BETWEEN
#1 OR BETTER, ALL POSTS SHALL BE DF #2 OR BETTER, N s DUCTo 1N A PRIVATE GARAGE VENTS, PIPES, DUCTS, AND SIMILAR OPENINGS WATH PLYWOOD ON ALL EXTERIOR WALLS AND LAUNDRY ROOM SHALL HAVE OWENS GORNING STUDS 3 STUD SPACES EACH SIDE OF OPENING, S "
& ALL STUDS SHALL BE DF CONSTRUCTION GRADE 2x4 ) " BETWEEN FLOOR LEVELS OR FLOORS TO CEILINGS OR OU(ETZONE OR EQUAL BATT INSULATION FOR ENTIRE E
3 AND DUCTS PENETRATING THE WALLS OR CEILINGS TRIMMERS SHALL BE FULL LENGTH, HAVE RABBETED
MIN @1670c UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED OR PER CBC e T DAELLIG UNIT FROM THE GARAGE ATTICS 22 ALL FIREPLACES SHALL HAVE APPROVED PERIMETER OF ROOM INCLUDING ALL FLOORS OR ONE-PIEGE JAMB. & INSTALLED W/ SOLID BACKING FOR ROCKTTKS 6wt 1 HRviALL SEE CETAL
TABLE 2308.91 SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED GF A MINIMUM 0019* SHEET CLOSEABLE METAL OR GLASS DOORS AND OUTSIDE CEILINGS AND CAULKING SHALL BE PROVIDED AROUND & ABY & BELOW STRIKE VT HR VAL -
STEEL AHD SHALL HAVE NO OPé"|f(E§S ‘|Nf0 THE 43 ALLFACTORY-BUILT FIREPLACES, WINDOWS, AND COMBUSTION AIR THE PERIMETER OF UNTAPED EOGES OF DRYWALL
4 ALL HEADERS NOT SPECIFIED SHALL BE 4x6 DF FOR SKYLIGHTS SHALL BE LISTED WITH AN APPROVED PANELS, PLUMBING FIXTURES, PIPES, AND WALL 2 EXTERIOR DOOR STRIKE PLATE FOR DEADBOLTS ON

2x4 WALLS AND 6x6 DF FOR 2x6 WALLS, ALL HEADERS
4x10 OR LARGER SHALL HAVE DOUBLE TRIMMERS
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

5 INSTALL DOUBLE MEMBERS OR DOUBLE BLKG UNDER
ALL POSTS ABOVE EXCEPT WHERE SUPPORTED BY
BEAMS OR HEADERS; ALL POSTS TO HEADER OR BEAM
BELOW SHALL HAVE A POST CONNECTION SUCHAS A
PC POST CAP UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED; ALL
CONTINUOUS POST TC FLUSH HEADER CONNECTIONS
SHALL HAVE AC POST CAP; AND ALL POST TO
CONTINUOUS HEADERS SHALL HAVE BC POST CAP

& INSTALL BEARING PLATES AND PRESSURE BLOCKS
AS NOTED ON PLANS OR ENGINEERING UNDER THE
ENDS OF SHEAR WALLS AND INSTALL A PRESSURE
BLOCK BETWEEN PLYWOOD FLOOR AND TOP PLATES
BELOW

7 ALL INTERIOR WALLS SHALL HAVE 1/2° GYPSUM
BOARD MIN. W/5d COOLER NAILS AND CEILINGS SHALL
HAVE 5/8° GYPSUM BOARD Wid COOLER NAILS @ T
0.C. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED; WALLS, CEILINGS
AND SOFFITS OF ENCLOSED USABLE SPACES UNDER
STAIRS SHALL BE PROTECTED WATH 5/8° TYPE'X'
GYPBOARD ON THE ENCLOSED SIDE

GARAGE

9 ALL WINDOWS AND SKYLIGHTS SHALL BE DUAL-
GLAZED, WITH LOW-E SQUARED COATINGS, AND A
U-VALUE NOT TO EXCEED .39 AND AN SHGC VALUE
EOUAL TO 0.37 - REVIEW CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

10 GLAZING iN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS SHALL BE
OF SAFETY GLAZING MATERIAL SUCH AS TEMPERED
GLASS:

A} FIXED OR OPERABLE PANELS ADJACENT TO A DOOR
WHERE THE NEARE ST EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING
IS WITHIN A 247 ARC OF EITHER VERTICAL EDGE OF THE
DOOR IN CLOSED POSITION AND WHERE THE BOTTOM
EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 607
ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE;

B) FIXED AND SLIOING PANELS OF SLIDING DOCR
ASSEMBLIES AND PANELS (N SWINGING DOORS OTHER
THAN WARDROBES;

C} DOORS AND ENCLOSURES FOR BATHTUBS AND
SHOWERS AND IN ANY PORTION OF A BUILDING WALL
ENCLOSING THESE COMPARTMENTS WHERE THE
BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS
THAT 70° ABOVE A STANDING SURFACE AND DRAIN
INLET; HINGED SHOWER DOORS SHALL SWING
OUTWARD;

AGENCY AND SLOPED GLAZING SHALL CONFORM WITH
THE CBC REQUIREMENTS IN CHAPTERS 2405 AND 2610

14  THE MAXIMUM LEVEL CHANGE AT A DOORWAY
SHALL BE 1*

15 MINIMUM HALL OR CORRIDOR WIDTH TC BE 367

16 RAILS OR ORNAMENTAL PATTERN OF GUARDS
SHALL NOT ALLOW A SPHERE 4" IN DIAMETER TO PASS
THROUGH OPENINGS; TRIANGLAR OPENINGS FORMED
BY THE RISER, TREAD & BOTTOM ELEMENT OF A
GUARDRAIL AT A STAIR SHALL BE LESS THAN &

17 HANDRAILS ARE REOUIRED ON OHE SIDE OF
STAIRWAYS MINIMUM AND BOTH SIDES UNLESS LESS
THAHN 44" WIDE OR SERVING ONE DWELLING UNIT

18 AT LEAST ONE WINDOW IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM
OR BASEMENT SHALL HAVE THE BOTTOM OF CLEAR
OPENING NOT GREATER THAN 44 IAEASURED FROM
THE FLOOR, A MIN. HET CLEAR OPENING AREA OF 5.7
SOUARE FEET, A MIN. NET CLEAR OPENABLE WIDTH OF
20 INCHES, AND A MINIFUM NET CLEAR HEIGHT OF 24
INCHES

23 FOR GLASS SKYLIGHTS, THE TOP GLAZING LAYER
SHALL BE TEMPEREO GLASS AND THE BOTTOM
GLAZING LAYER SHALL BE LAMINATED GLASS WITH A 30
MIL POLYVINYL BUTYRYL INTERLAYER

24 ALL EXTERIOR WOOD SHALL BE SEALED ON ALL
SURFACES BEFORE INSTALLATION

25 SHOWER AREA WALLS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A

SMOOTH, HARD, NON-ABSORBENT FINISH TO A MINIMUK

HEIGHT OF 70" ABOVE THE DRAIN INLET AND ALL
EXPOSED GROUT SHALL BE SEALED WELL OR
EPOXY-BASED; HINGED SHOWER DOORS SHALL SWING
OQUTWARD

26 WHERE CERAMIC TILE IS USED AS A FINISH FLOOR
SURFACE OVER WOOD FRAMING, §T SHALL BE PLACED
OVER CDX PLYWOOD, CONCRETE HARDIEBOARD OR
EOUAL, BUILDING PAPER & 1 1/4° MORTAR BASE W/
WARE LATH AND DOUBLE BOTTOM PLATES & ALL
EXPOSED GROUT SHALL BE SEALED

27 WHERE CERAMIC TILE IS USED OVER CONGRETE
SLAB A CRACK ISOLATION WATERPROOF MEMBRANE
SHALL BE USED PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECS -
COMPOSEAL GOLD OR APPROVED EOUAL

PLATES; ARCHITECT WILL BE CALLED OUT TG INSPECT
SOUND, WALL AND FLOOR INSULATION WITH 5 DAYS
NOTICE BEFORE COVERING UP

31 PROVIDE LOW-E "SOUAREOQ" GLAZING IN THE

LOGATIONS NOTED IN THE ENERGY COMPLIANGE
FORMS DATED _/ /2008

32 SEE ELEGTRICAL PLANS AND SECTIONS FOR SOFFIT

LOCATIONS AND SIZES AND FOR PLUMBING AND
HEATING INFORMATION

33 SEE FRAMING PLANS FOR HEATING DUCT AND

REGISTER {NFORMATION

34 ALLWALLS, FLOORS, OR CEILINGS REOUIRED TO BE

FIRE-RATED SHALL BE OF REOUIREO FIRE- RATED
CONSTRUGTION INCLUDING OPENINGS AS PER THE CBC
AND SHALL {NCLUDE FIRE DAMPERS OR FUSIBLE LINKS
(M DUCTWORK THRU ASSEMBLY

3

ALL WOOD FRAME DOORS SHALL BE OF MIN 16 GA
STEEL, BRONZE, OR BRASS, A MIN OF 3 172" IN LENGTH,
SEGURED TO JAMB W/ MIN OF 2-2 172" LONG SCREWS,
AND HINGES FOR OUTSWINGING DOORS SHALL BE
EOUIPPED W/ NONREMOVABLE HINGE FINS OR A
MECHANICAL INTERLOCK

ALL EXTERIOR SWINGING DOORS SHALL BE
EQUIPPED WITH A DOUBLE-CYLINDER OR SINGLE-
CYLINOER DEAOBOLT W/ A MIN 1" EXTRA-STRONG
PROJECTION, A CYLINDER GUARD, A MIN OF 5 PIN
TUMBLERS, AND SHALL BE CONNECTING TO INNER
LOCK W/ AT LEAST 1/4° DIAMETER SCREWS

REVISIONS

ruel@perennialarchitect.com
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EXHIBIT C

REVISIONS BY

ROOF FRAMING NOTES:

1 PROVIDE FIRE STOPS @ CEILING LEVEL N STACKS &
DUCT CHASES AS PER CBC CHAPTER 7

2 PROVIDE 30" x 30" MIN. ATTIC ACCESS FOR
MECHANICAL ECUIPMENT

3 ATTIC VENTILATION CALCULATION:

2734 SF ATTIC AREA/300 = 9.11 SF VENTING
PROVIDE 25 - O'HAG!N CONCRETE "FLAT"

VENTS AND INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECS,
ORDER COLOR TO MATCH ROOFING COLOR;

PROVIDE 48 LINEAR FEET MINIMUK OF VENTED
HARDIESOFFIT ,OR EQUAL, FIBER-CEMENT SOFFIT AT
UPSTAIRS PORCH

4 ATTIC VENTILATION SHALL HAVE 50 PERCENT OF THE
REQUIRED AREA LOCATED IN THE UPPER PORTION OF
THE SPACE TO BE VENTILATED AT LEAST 3 FEET ABOVE

DOWNSPOUT N EAVE OR CORNICE VENTS g
5 ALL OVERHANGS AND PORCHES SHALL HAVE 174 o
o (7B Y DOWNSPOUT FIBER-CEMENT MATERIAL, HARDIESOF FIT OR EOUAL, .
A RAIN GUTTER WITH = OVER SHEATHING OR I PORCH CEILINGS 19 ALL O
W 1LEAF GUARD TYP ———— i _— EXTERIOR LOCATIONS; PORCH CEILINGS OPEN TO 9
ATTIC SPACE SHALL HAVE VENTED HARDIESOFFIT :E‘
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EXHIBIT C

REVISIONS  [BY

ELEVATION NOTES:

1 ALL EXTERIOR OPENINGS, DECKS, CHIMNEY TO
ROOF, ROOF TO WALL, ETC. EXPOSED TO THE
WEATHER SHALL BE FLASHED iN SUCH A MANNER TO
MAKE THEM WEATHERPROOF WITH 16 OZ. HALF HARD
COPPER SOLDERED AT ALL JOINTS

2 PROVIDE "RAINDROP® HOUSEWRAP, PER
MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS, OR EQUAL UNDER
STUGCO AND USE APPROVED WEEP SCREED AT EDGES
- ALL PLYWOOD SHALL HAVE /8" GAP BETWEEN
SHEETS AND PROVIDE A PROPERLY LAPPED
WATERPROOF BUILDING PAPER UNDER WOOD SIDING

3 ALL ROOF & WATERPROOF DECK COVERING SHALL
CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS OF CBC CHAPTER 1S
AND SHALL BE FASTENED PER MANUFACTURER'S
SPECS AND ROOF COVERING SHALL BE A MINIUM
RATING OF “CLASS C*

CONCRETE TILE
4 ALL ROOF DECK COVERINGS SHALL BE CERTIFIED AS
TO THEIR SOLAR REFLECTANCE AND EMITTANCE
VALUES AND THESE VALUES OF THE ROOFING SHALL
BE AS GOOD OR BETTER THAN THE ONES SHOWHN IN

THE ENERGY CALCULATIONS

5 EXTERIOR WALL COVERING TO BE 7/8" PORTLAND
CEMENT PLASTER OVER WIRE LATH AND APPROVED
MINIMUM 26 GUAGE CORROSION-RES!STANT WEEP
SCREED AT EDGES INSTALLED PER CBC AND ALL
EXTERIOR WOOD SHALL BE SEALED ON ALL SURFACES
WITH AT LEAST TWO COATS OF A PAINTABLE
WATER-REPELLENT PRESERVATIVE BEFORE

R E C- INSTALLATION LIBERALLY APPLIED TO LAP AND BUTT
sTUCCO - . JOINTS, END GRAIN AND THE EDGES OF PAHEL

EXTERIOR FINISH ) - - PRODUCTS WITH PROPER DRYING BETWEEN COATS

WHERE SHOWN ) AND BEFORE PAINTING

8.0
14t

90"

6 PROVIDE EXPANSION JOINTS AT ALL INTERIOR
CORNERS WHERE STUCCO EXTERIOR HOUSE WALL
CONNECTS WITH STUCCO GARDEN OR DECKWALL

ruel@perennialarchitect.com

Ph 805 995-3502

t
f

POAEACRIC A 3 VAN N a0 |- o Lo . C L A IS e 7 A2 GAP SHALL BE MAINTAINED BETWEEN EXTERIOR
onDEF T : . S ) L 2ND FF, HARDSCAPE SURFACES AND GEMENT PLASTER WEEP

. oAt oy T AN ¢ - R R el X SCREEDS WITH A GONCRETE CURB

10 1/4"

STONE VENEER 48 ] 4 : s 3 . o g DT B EXTERIOR SHEATHING UNDER STUCCO FiNISH SHALL
EXTERIOR FINISH > 3 L - i - . E S BE 3/8" MIN, ALL-VENEER PLYWD, O5B, OR APA
WHERE SHOWN E . ‘ ) - J COM-PLY, 24/0, W/ BLKG BETWEEN STUDS AT HORIZ

. PANEL JOINTS IF HORIZ ORIENTATION OR 15/32° MiN,
0SB OR 5-PLY/SLAYER PLYWD PANELS, 32/16 IF
VERTICAL ORIENTATION AND SHALL HAVE A 1/8” HORIZ
JOINT SPACING GAP AT 2" BELOW FIN FLR IN BAND
JOIST/BLKG AND IN CENTER OF LOWER OR MAIN FLOOR
TOP PLATE

10 1/4"
f

8.9"
89"

=r——

9 ALL EXTERIOR SHEATHING OF PARTICLE BOARD OR
ORIENTED STRANO BOARD {OSB) SHALL HAVE ALL
UNSEALED OR CUT EDGES SEALED WITH ONE COAT
MINIFAUM OF LATEX-BASED EXTERIOR PAINT

163107 &
HOUSE F.F.

PURT=Sl : Vang %
“ROUSE FF. 4 4

10 INSTALL WINDOW FLASHING USING METHOD
APPROVED BY THE GALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF
WINDOW MANUFACTURERS WITH BARRIER-COATED,
REINFORCED FLASHING MATERIAL AND APPROPRIATE
SEALANT/CALKING

1414 UNDER FLOOR VENT SEE
UNDER FLOOR VENTILATION
CALC THiS SHEET

DOWHN SPOUT

FROM ROOF n

GUTTER ABOVE

11 FRONT ELEVATION SHALL HAVE HOUSE HUMBERS,
1000, LOCATED AS TO BE EASILY VISIBLE FROM THE
STREET IN CONTRASTING COLOR W/ BUILDING WALL A
MIN OF 5° HIGH & 1/2" STROKE WIDTH

WEST ELEVATION R

1 CRAWLSPACE VENTILATION CALCULATION:

1537 SF CRAWLSPACE AREA/150 = 10.25 SF VENT
AREA REQUIRED

PROVIDE 1- CRAWLSPACE DOOR VENT (@ 230 SQ.IN.
PROVIDE 7 - 14" x 14 CUSTOM SOLID COPPER
SCREENED FOUNDATION VENTS AT 148 SQUARE
IHCHES FREE AIRFLOW ANO 2 - 14” x 6" SCREENED
COPPER FOUNDATION VENTS, THUNDERBIRD
PRODUCTS PART# WFV{608F OR EQUAL, AT 74 SO
INCHES FREE AIRFLOW AREA

Ruel J. Czach, Architect
P.O. 246, Cayucos Ca 93430

the perennial architect & associates

189.4°
9 MAX HEIGHT

2 PROVIDE 1 - DEC-O-VENT FOUNDATION VENT
ACCESSWAY AND 1 - POWERED CRAWLSPACE VENT,
LOMANCO PCV-1 OR EQUAL, AT NORTHEAST AND
_— SOUTHEAST CORNERS OF THE CRAWLSPACE

(661) 589-6037

2 PROVIDE 187x 24" MIN. CRAWLSPACE ACCESS INTO
ALL AREAS OF UNDERFLOOR CRAWLSPACE

3 ALL WATERPROOF DECKS SHALL HAVE 1 1/8" A-C
EXTERIOR T & G PLYWOOD UNDERLAYMENT W/ ALL
JOINTS BLOCKEO GLUED TO JOISTS W/ #8 x 2 1/2° DECK
SCREWS @ 678" 0.C., RETIGHTEN SCREWS PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION OF DECKING

REED & CAROL ADAMSON
1504 THORNLAKE DRIVE,

BAKERSFIELD, CA 93312

Proposed Residence For
PHONE

1121

9.0

250

eyzEsue | e . TSN Ol - R oIy 57 1 ¢ 4 SAAE = 1785 147
2

4 “ND F.F.
"

101/4"

&0

8.9

DOWN SPOUT L Il J i oL I % L | E LS T S ghs R
gy L B I T I b At el BB TR [y
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“HOUSEFF.
DOWN SPOUT 75
FROM ROOF “TIMBERTECH " - <

066-246-006
1000 RIDGEWAY AVE.

MORRO BAY, CA 93442

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE-

,_l
[

Project:

APN

24

GUTTER ABOVE 2 GUARDRAIL SYSTEM 1
I G o BES
DYE 11/6/13

DECO-O-VE|

POWERED UNDER FLOOR

VENT. SEE FLOOR FRAMING

ROTE 2 THIS SHEET SHE q/4m = 110"
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EXHIBIT C

141"

4 1735 1/4"

CONCRETE TILE

ROOFING TYP .

T

A

P T

.

B
.
T T T T
B g | —

[2ND F.F.
Y
f T
:
sTucCO
EXTERIOR FINISH
WHERE SHOWN
5
®
STONE VENEER
EXTERIOR FINISH-/
4 163107 WHERE SHOWN
¥ “HOUSEFF.

UNDER FLOOR
ACCESS DOOR

DOWN SPOUT
FROM ROOF
GUTTER ABOVE

———
14x7* UNDER FLODR VENT
SEE UNDER FLOOR
VENTILATION CALC THIS
PAGE

L DECO-O-VENT WITH DOWN SPOUT
7 POWERED UNDER FLOOR FROM ROOF
o 2 VENT. SEE FLOOR FRAMING GUTTER ABOVE
A NOTE 2 THIS SHEET

S

SOUTH ELEVATION

ELEVATION NOTES:

1 ALL EXTERIDR OPENINGS, DECKS, CHIMNEY TO
ROQF, ROOF TO WALL, ETC. EXPOSED TO THE
WEATHER SHALL BE FLASHED IN SUCH A MANNER TO
MAKE THEM WEATHERPROOF WITH 16 OZ. HALF HARD
COPPER SOLDERED AT ALL JOINTS

2 PROVIDE "RAINDROP* HOUSEWRAP, PER
MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS, OR EQUAL UNDER
STUCCO AND USE APPROVED WEEP SCREED AT EDGES
-ALL PLYWOOD SHALL HAVE 1/8" GAP BETWEEN
SHEETS AND PROVIDE A PROPERLY LAPPED
WATERPROOF BUILDING PAPER UNDER WOOD SIDING

3 ALL ROOF & WATERPROOF DECK COVERING SHALL
CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS OF CBC CHAPTER 15
AND SHALL BE FASTENED PER MANUFACTURER'S
SPECS AND ROOF COVERING SHALL BE A MINIMUM
RATING OF *CLASS C*

4 ALL ROOF DECK COVERINGS SHALL BE GERTIFIED AS
TO THEIR SOLAR REFLECTANCE AND EMITTANCE
VALUES AND THESE VALUES OF THE ROOFING SHALL
BE AS GOOD OR BETTER THAN THE ONES SHOWMN IN
THE ENERGY CALCULATIONS

5 EXTERIORWALL COVERING TO BE 7/8* PORTLAND
CEMENT PLASTER OVER WARE LATH AND APPROVED
MIIMUM 26 GUAGE CORROSION-RESISTANT WEEP
SCREED AT EDGES INSTALLED PER CBC AHD ALL
EXTERIOR WOOD SHALL BE SEALED ON ALL SURFACES
WITH AT LEAST TWO COATS OF A PAINTABLE
WATER-REPELLENT PRESERVATIVE BEFORE
INSTALLATION LIBERALLY APPLIED TO LAP AND BUTT
JOINTS, END GRAIN AND THE EDGES OF PANEL
PRODUCTS WiTH PROPER DRYING BETWEEH COATS
AND BEFORE PAINTING

6 PROVIDE EXPANSION JOINTS AT ALL INTERIOR
CORNERS WHERE STUCCO EXTERIOR HOUSE WALL
CONNECTS WITH STUCCO GARDEN OR DECK WALL

7 A2°GAP SHALL BE MAINTAINED BETWEEN EXTERIOR
HARDSCAPE SURFACES AND CEMENT PLASTER WEEP
SCREEDS WiTH A CONCRETE CURB

8 EXTERIOR SHEATHING UNDER STUCCO FINISH SHALL
BE 38" MIN, ALL-VENEER PLYWD, OSB, OR APA
COM-PLY, 2410, W/ BLKG BETWEEN STUDS AT HORIZ
PANEL JOINTS IF HORIZ ORIENTATION OR 15/32° MIN,
0SB OR 5-PLY/S-LAYER PLYWD PANELS, 32/16 IF
VERTICAL ORIENTATION AND SHALL HAVE A 1/8" HORIZ
JOINT SPACING GAP AT 2° BELOW FIN FLR IN BAND
JOIST/BLKG AND IN CENTER OF LOWER OR MAIN FLOOR
TOP PLATE

9  ALL EXTERIOR SHEATHING OF PARTICLE BOARD OR
ORIENTED STRAND BOARD (OSB) SHALL HAVE ALL
UNSEALED OR CUT EDGES SEALED WITH ONE COAT
MINIMUM OF LATEX-BASED EXTERIOR PAINT

10 INSTALL WINDOW FLASHING USING METHOD
APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF
WINDOW MANUFACTURERS WITH BARRIER-COATED,
REINFORCED FLASHING MATERIAL AND APPROPRIATE
SEALANT/CALKING

141 FRONT ELEVATION SHALL HAVE HOUSE NUMBERS,
1000, LOCATED AS TO BE EASILY VISIBLE FRQM THE
STREET IN CONTRASTING COLOR W/ BUILDING WALL A
MIN OF 5" HIGH & 1/2° STROKE WiDTH

FLOOR FRAMING NOTES:

1 CRAWLSPACE VENTILATION CALCULATION:

1537 SF CRAWLSPACE AREA/150 = 10.25 SF VENT
AREA REQUIRED

PROVIDE 1- CRAWLSPACE DOOR VENT (@ 230 SQ.IN.
PROVIDE 7 - 14”x 14~ CUSTOM SOLID COPPER
SCREENED FOUNDATION VENTS AT 148 SQUARE
INCHES FREE AIRFLOW AND 2 - 14° x 6" SCREENED
COPPER FOUNDATION VENTS, THUNDERBIRD
PRODUCTS PART# WFV1608F OR EQUAL, AT 74 5Q
INCHES FREE AIRFLOW AREA

2 PROVIDE 1 - DEC-O-VENT FOUNDATION VENT
ACCESSWAY AND 1 - POWERED CRAWLSPACE VENT,
LOMANCO PCV-1 OR EQUAL, AT NORTHEAST AND
SOUTHEAST CORNERS OF THE CRAWLSPACE

2 PROVIDE 18" x 24" MIN, CRAWLSPACE ACCESS INTO
ALL AREAS OF UNDERFLOOR CRAWLSPACE

3 ALL WATERPROOF DECKS SHALL HAVE 1 178" A-C
EXTERIOR T & G PLYWOOD UNDERLAYMENT W/ ALL
JOINTS BLOCKED GLUED TO JOISTS W/ #8 x 2 1/2° DECK
SCREWS @ 678" 0.C., RETIGHTEN SCREWS PRIDR TO
INSTALLATION OF DECKING

REVISIONS {BY

£
Q
o
B
O
=
c
o
S
98
(0] =
nHn <
-9 o Q@
SIS e
o 0
21189
e
n a2
o
w\/
° )
gl ¢
= I32)
£ B O
Sl|eg
=118 2
s |||<8
c o >
o o ©
g |||8C
o 0w
. <
=8 - N
() [¥s)
3
Elllga
=z
jBus
5 = N~
E%m%g
oo
3a ;<%
c<'§2’o°’
o) [se}
oA ;0
elioiufalpd
(DD:Z_I‘_
w ©
_Uoou_v
7] }_Dfl'u
ol W&
Qu & O
PlwB <
ol « oo

]

[®]

i

& .9

2 =3

Df(o<®

> 9><

290

_©; -

E:r,_uz

T3on
.aa'ngQO
ol (Ve
2050
eZ0 30
L <C - =
B 417613
SHE qiqn = 10"
o B
% ADAMSON
SHEET

A7




EXHIBIT C
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EXHIBIT C
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@VALLEY FLASHING DETAIL

HIPS TO BE SEALED WITH UV RESISTANT METAL, MORTAR, MASTIC,
PREFORMED PLASTIC OR PRESSURE-SENSITIVE ADHESIVE \WWHERE
TILE MEETS HIP BOARD

ROOFERS MASTIC OR TILE ADHESIVE MUST BE APPLIED AT
HEADLAP TO COVER NAIL HOLE

PROVIDE MINIMUM 2° HEADLAP
HOLD BACK HIP NAILER 6" FROM EAVE EDGE

Operings et Figs, iges wals Fok.dng ey, shyfghs, scet par ek, a7
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@ VALLEY FLASHING DETAIL

N.T.S.

COPPER BASE &
COUNTER FLASHING

EXTERIOR
PLY. SUBFLOOR

WATERPROOF SLIP
RESISTANT COATING

QDECK TO WALL FLASHING

EXTERIOR FINISH

20 BLOCKING

4w x3"h COPPER

GUTTER
EXTERIOR FINISH

COPPER COUNTER FLASHING

SEALANT ALL AROUND

STUCCO COLUMH

TIMBERTECH TOP RAIL

TIMBERTECH POST CAP —1

T
[ —
e (.
(.
(.
i ]
1)
.

ELAS | 5
. 25
|
(.

i ]

N

— i \i
e

I
L TIMBERTECH PICKET |
TIMBERTECH BOTTOM

1172 = 10"

TIMBERTECH POST
SLEEVE OVER P.T. 4x4

RAIL POST. CONNECTION
PER STRUCTURAL
TIMBERTECH HANDRAIL
10 T

Mox.

1/4"

VELUX ECL
Step flashing

Concrete
Shingle

Insulation

Yopar barrier-
Nate 2

Finish materiol

@ SKYLIGHT DETAIL

]

. Underlayment to be folded up against ol sides of curb.
. Vopor barrier should be used to avoid moisture.
. Wrap curb in underlayment. VELUX recommends use

[N

Underlayment

Wood curb

of VELUX type ZOZ underlayment in areas with severe
weather canditions.

BASIS OF DESIGN:
VELUX VCM Electric
Venting Skylight

Undedayment
Note 1 & 3

YWINDDY FRAME

AR SEAL

¥ WTH INTEGRAL CEMERT PLASTER
RETURN KEY — FRAWE PROFILE

DETAILS FOR INSTALLATION
AND FLASHING

BEODING SEALANT UNDER
L WNDOW FIN

SELECT CULTURED STONE °

YATH SLOPED TOP

SAF SHLL FLASHING UNDER
YANDDW FIN. LAP OVER WRB

i MORTAR SETTING BED

MAY VARY — REFER TO MFR'S

THREE-COAT STUCCO ——\;v‘
SELF-FURRING METAL LATH \
DOUBLE LAYER OF #30 1
BUILDING PAPER OR EQUAL
APPLIED DIRECTLY TO STUDS ~———,

LAP PAPER OVER L
FLASHING AND SCREED

EDGE SCREED ————— " H<

SHEET METAL FLASHING,
SEAL TO FOUNDATION

CONCRETE FOUNDATION PER
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

SHEARWALL SHEATHING
WHERE SHOWN ON
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

INTERIOR GYP BOARD
FINISH TYP

MIN,

MORTAR JOINT (WHERE USEO)
CULTURED STONE *
MORTAR SCRATCH CDAT

EXTERIOR STUCCO FINISH w/ WEEP

e

11/2"=1-0"

CULTURED STONE ©
MORTAR SETTING BED
MORTAR JOINT
SCRATCH COAT

LATH

WEATHER RESISTANT
MOISTURE BARRIER

SHEATHING

FIBERGLASS INSULATION
(WHERE OCCURS)

SCREED

- SHEATHING

LATH

MORTAR SETTING BED
CULTURED STONE °

LAP WRB OVER SCREED

(NTERIOR FINISH
PER SCHEDULE

= :
Q TYP STONE VENEER AT WOOD WALL

STAIR HANDRAIL
SEE DETAIL /__

WATERPROOF
COATING OVER
PLYWOOD PER

STRUCTURAL —\
STUCCO FINISH —\

EXTERIOR
CONCRETE SLAB

PER STRUCTURALﬂ\

\

112"

2X STUD WALL >

MDRTAR SCRATCH COAT —

17 = 10"

WATER RESISTANT BARRIER

MORTAR JOINT (WHERE USED)

/;rounmmor« WEEP SCREED
BOTTOM OF CULTURED STONE °©
AT CEMENT PLASTER SCREED
17 MIN. AT PAVING

i
LIS
b
{11 NI = =~
e o2 0 4" MIN. AT GRADE
0|2
s - ———
Qi) SLOPE GRADE
> 2% MIN.

TP XS P

STONE VENEER AT FOUNDATION

Th ¢
N N I AN

@

STAIR STRINGERS
PER STRUCTURAL

STUCCO FINISH
UNDER STAIR

CONCRETE STAIR
BEYOND

BATT [NSULATION

WEATHER RESISTANT
BARRIER OVER

STUCCO EXTFIN

COPPER FLASHING
WIDRIP EDGE

CAULK AS REQUIRED

CULTURED STONE®
WATERTABLE/SILL

SIMPSDN A-21 OR

CAPACITY 5 LBSJLF or

LATH
SCRATCH COAT

MORTAR SETTING BED

3= 1.0"

INTERIOR FINISH PER SCHED.

STUD WALL W/ FIBERGLASS

SHEATHING OR SUBSTRATE

METAL BRACKET, HOLDING

MIN. 22 GA. MTL. SUPPORT

CULTURED STONEPVENEER

STONE VENEER SILL TO STUCCO WALL

3/4" = 1-0"

11/2"=1-0"

112 = 10"
LIGHT TRACKER
REFLECTOR ——____|
FLASHING T,
10P TUBE ANGLE_/ ROOF RAFTER
ADAPTER 0-30 © EXPANSION JOINT SEAL
EXTENSION TUBE
BOTIOM TUBE ANGLE TUBE SCREW
ADAPTER 0-30 °
CEILING JOIST

5/8" GYP BOARD
CEILING

hmn;mz‘l*
.o 4’ . .
[OPENING e
1

i

. ---%l.-.

@ SOLATUBE DETAIL

= 10"

STUCCO EXTERIOR BLOCKING AT LATH EDGE BACKER ROD AND SEALANT
FINiSH
INTERIOR FitlISH SAF BEHIND TRIM — EXTEND J—MOLD AT SEALANT JOINT
GOPPER FLASHING & UNDER ADJACENT FINISH AS -HOLD
COUNTER FLASHING REQUIRED B" MIN. STRIP OF SAF OVER
J-MOLD
WATERPROOF 2« STUDS PER WRB
DECK COATING
COATI STRUCTURAL / LAP OVER SAF AND J-MOLD
PLYWOOD SHEATHING
PER STRUCTURAL 11 7777
- - -
INTERIOR FLOOR = ==
SHEATHING PER - L.
STRUCTURAL SHEATHING
STUCCO EXT LATH
FINISH TYP MORTAR SCRATCH
TAPERED OR RIP . . COAT
TO SLOPE % MIN. 6" MIN. LAP MORTAR SETTING BED
\JOISTS PER PLAN JONT 11 SAF OVER CULTURED STONE ©
J-MOLD MORTAR JOINT
2¢ TOP PLATES
LVL OR BEAM SEE STRUCTURAL PL (WHERE USED)
e

STONE VENEER TO STUCCO WALL

QﬂECK TO WALL FLASHING

11/2"=1-0" O

(VERTICAL)

3 = 1-0"

REVISIONS
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EXHIBIT C

LOW--PROFILE
CONCRETE ROOF TILE . . ]

FOR COORDINATING ROOF TILE MANUFACTURERS, INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS,
TECHNICAL BULLETINS & SPECIFIC INFORMATION REGARDING HEAVY RAIN, SKOW,
HIGH-VELOCITY WIND OR WILDLAND URBAN INTERFACE (WUi) APPLICATIONS, PLEASE
CONTACT OHAGIN MFG, TOLL FREE AT 877-324-0444 OR WWW.OHAGIN.COM

CODE AFPROVED ADHESIVE OVER NECHNICAL-
ATTACHENTSEE HOTE BELOW)

EDGE NAIL PLYWOOD INTO EACH BLOCK AND ROOF TRUSS "BY OTHERS”

DOWMN LENGTH OF EACH 4x10 RAFTER TAIL TRIATRE

12,16 GAUGE GALVANZED
STEEL 257 0.6

SECURELY FASTEN TO FRAVING

REGE/MP NAILER OF SUEFICIENT

HEIHT TO MAINTAR AN EVEN PLANE.
OF TR

CONCRETE TILE ROOFING TYP
2x8 D.F. BLOCK
ROQF SHEATHING vi(4)-10d

D'HAGIN'S SECONDARY VENT
PER STRUCTURAL

(COVER)

UNDERLAYMENT PER

MANUFACTURER'S SPEC
O'HAGIN'S PRIVARY VENT (30# A S.T.M. FELT MIN)
{SUBFLASHING)

& rap we
WIRE MESH [ | EDGE NAIL PER c
SHEARWALL
D'HAGIN'S PRIMARY VENT
(SUBFLASHING) \ \ ROOF DECK IS (Sa(;:le;E 8
_ | ;
WIRE MESH Lg%} APPROVED . g5 b, Fdges and heed el ichatng chimres, s, s pares D
o e bt mi e tockS el @
L \ :::::iimfﬂiao;’! metok ?‘?;l;vE‘d by bl b ofed E
" : H2.5T EACH SIDE AT s e S 1A e Thctng
- O'HAGIN'S VENTS ARE MANUFACTURED USING: . o, (Bt prfs)
LOCALLY APPROVED  — 'PRE-PAINTED GALVANIZED 26 GAUGE GOD EACH 4x10 RAFTER TAIL 5/8* GYP BOARD s, o~ 5]
— GALVANIZED 26 GAUGE G9O . CEILING FINISH 1. Ora byarcf . 3 acphadesa g A ASTH D26 Thp 522 Tige 1) depdza o
— ALUMINUM .032 ffsg-l:" 60@6°0.C. o 17s ol gz OF ) = i abte oz L{O) ©
— COPPER 16 OZ D'HAGIN'S SECONDARY VENT b PLATE T o e g sl s Py Tk 3 B e ™=
— STAINLESS—STEEL INTERIOR MATRIX (WEATHERMASTER®, FIRE & ICE® ONLY) {COVER) "HARDIE" SOFFIT Bl. 2¢ TOP 4, Bettrsfortles <7 L w2 cptorel ot 11229712 Drecd éxch Sarstof the 55 [72] 1 c
BATT INSULATION PER byl?cdb,'ﬁrgd?'rﬁiszkaz«i 0 w )
:Iﬁgfgu‘aﬂ?;ﬁ STEA‘I-LECT TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS : : -~ g o
/ I N\ 30 34 'g ()]
(NOTCH TOP OF TAIL FOR f 0 o.
I 1 SOFFIT MATERIAL) 2x STUDS PER STR QO =l
[ N ] STUCCO EXT FINISH _/L 12 GYP BOARD NOTE: DO NOT OVER CUT NOTGHES IN RAFTER TAILS le) o S
D'HAGIN'S PRIMARY VENT (SUBFLASHING) OVER SHEAR SHEATHING -— = & L & q:_;
TYP EAVE DETAIL/STEPPED CEILING DETAIL © B =
MODEL “FLAT” STYLE VENTS FOR CONCRETE TILE ROOFS 18 =T 16)-RIDGE DETAIL
=10 o) \W
© 72013 OWogn Mlg. Al Rights Resenved. bt
53 TYPICAL ROOF VENT 2 3
SEE ATTIC VENTILATION CALCULATION ON RCOF PLAN FOR MORE INFO N.T.S. 'E', (sf_)
410 D.F. SELECT "=
RAFTER TAIL “HARDIE® ﬁ g 2
1172 VERTICAL JOINTS STAGGERED 1670.C., .
O (3)-SDW Adx5 172 | =0
HORIZONTAL JOMNTS STAGGERED 24" 0.C.
- ON OPPOSITE SIDES 22500 SCREW FASCIA 26DF. 81 © 5 o
+ = FRETURN @ FASCIA — = O
+ EACH END 15t 216 FASCIA © < O
S N TO HiP TO BE &' " — 3
T LONG MIN 7 m at i c & >
o WALL ERACKET @ 36" 0C AN A | l | l O @©
- @ 12° FROM ENDS MAX : © O
470 16" VARIES [+}) N .
Z7 DEPENDING ON — O &
LS S st N g2 1=3
R N & VERIFY [N FIELD ——_| o - N
= a= fa—
F.F. S g b .
______ E% ﬁ% 2X SOLID BLOCKING F AT N AT S S SR j g 0:-; o
ogl ©9¢ = X a
k=3 % I % 5/8° TYPE X GYPSUM DRYWALL
POWERED UNDER 2, H co g v EXTERIOR / HTERIOR FiliSH APPLIED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO $
FLOOR VENT. SEE a o|Z EACH SIDE OF 2X & STUDS (GA FILE NO, WP 3660) = — A
- | ———— = 160.C.WITH 2-1/4° TYPE S ORW —
FLOOR FRAMING NOTE : t';jr F.G. DRYWALL SCREWS 7* 0.C. “HARDIE* OR EQ
2 ON ELEVATIONS ———_| ~ 445177 =
1@ COPPER | N Fhscit 3 Ouww
FOUNDATION VENT clh > =
‘ DECO-O-VENT FO! STAIR HANDRAIL DETAIL 1 HR WALL 416D GALY SCREW ol= = Q I~
\ ECO-O-VENT FOUNDATION 19 20 HAILS OR 2-1/4°xS 5% /{< s X oo
VENT PROTECTOR 1= 10" 1=1-0" SDW SCREW 3 <Q0g
i  — —(3)-SDS 1/448° TYP 8 o o « (9
[o)]
DECO-O-VENT FOUNDATICN 26D, 81 S j ¥ O o
VENT PROTECTOR FASOIA T 95392
7 g~
CONCRETE SLAB ol Z i ©
FOOTING AND STEM } L <Y = o
WALL PER STRUCTURAL v 9O 0 L~
Dl T i
52 POWERED UNDER FLOOR VENTILATION FAN WITH DECO-O-VENT PROTECTOR FLOOR sHEATING - 2o 5z
SEE UNDER FLOOR VENTILATION CALCULATION ON ELEVATIONS FOR MORE INFO NT.S. HAILS OR 2-1/4% 5/8° Sl SxXO
LANDING JOISTS LANDING JOISTS SDW SCREW e 2l << T
AND HANGER PER AND HANGER PER \T_—————T i — o
STRUCTURAL STRUCTURAL 4/4x5.5" HARDIE FASCIA 5 ]
FLOOR SHEATHING 246 FASCIA D.F. #1 H H
\ PER STRUCTURAL ' I I I
/ STAIR STRINGERS 2
A PER STRUCTURAL b4 é
STAIR STRINGERS 3
AND HANGER PER
§$Q'J§‘TEURRM STRUCTURAL EJ)
., . T T T
12147 PSLITY) (2) LAYERS OF 578" TYP “X* 13 L i pa
GYP BOARD TYP UNDER 2x D.F. BLOCKING = i
STAIRS AND LANDING H2.5T TYP EACH SIDE OF 1 ~ =) i 3
4 RAFTER TAIL TYP v w
INTERIOR STAIR TO LANDING - B >a
21 17 = 10" VARIES ‘I IARIE ! £ x 0 < 2
L1 4x10 D.F. SELECT (]
5 ‘/_/// RAFTER TAIL ?_]' Q@ Z:- O
=& -
2D F. BLOCKING <§( S 5 E
LSTA36 STRAP w (b [N
ROOF SHEATHING ROOF TRUSS @ 240, W e 9 O
*BY OTHERS® I I ol 1C X ¥
{ 20 5o
3 —1 —] 2280
2x¢ HIP TRUSS a. I < — E
\ M 476013
4350 HIP

RAFTER
BEVEL CUT TOP

- " A
DBL GIRDER TRUSS "BY OTHERS' I \—‘\‘ \J‘ I SCALE 1/4™ = 10"
{ (3)10D NALL TYP o
Uz TYe {4)10D NAI 8

LS OR (2)-5DS 1/4%4.5°
8 ADAMSON

=10 =10

@ 4x HIP TO ROOF TRUSS @LXPOSED RAFTER TAIL DETAIL A10

oF SHEETS




EXHIBIT C

ELECTRIC, PLUMBING, MECHANIGAL NOTES: REVISIONS | BY
1 N KITCKENS, 50% OF THE WATTAGE USED iN THE 28 STRAP WATER HEATER AT TOP 1/3 AND BOTTOH 113
FIXTURES OF PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LUMINAIRES OF TANK TO RESIST DISPLACEMENT DUE TO
SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRES; ALL OTHER EARTHOUAKE MOTIOH PER UMC 504 AND FROVIDE
KITCHEN LUMIMAIRES SHALL BE CONTROLLEO BY MONILWRS CLEARANCES FOR V/ATER HEATER PER UPG
SEPERATE SWITCHES THAN THOSE CONTROLLING THE 09
HIGH EFFICACY LUMIHAIRES; ALL FLOURESCENT
FIXTURES IN STRUGTURE SHALL HAVE ELECTRONIC 29 1M SHOWERS AND TUB-SHOWER COMBINATIONS,
BALLASTS CONTROL VALVES MUS T BE PRESSURE BALANCED OR
THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVES, UPC SECTIDN 412.7
- 2 INBATHROOMS, GARAGES, LAUNDRY ROOMS AND
UTILITY ROOMS THE PERMANENTLY INSTALLED 30 TUBS TO BE PROVIDED WITH PLUMBING ACCESS; IF
LUMINAIRES SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY AN OCCUPANT JETTED TUB THEN ACCESS SHALL BE LOCATED TO
SENSOR(S) CERTIFIED TO COMPLY WTH SECTION 119(d) EASILY SERVICE MOTOR AND SWATCH
THAT DDES NOT TURN OH AUTOMATICALLY OR HAVE
AN ALWAYS ON OPTION 31 ALL WATER CLOSETS AND ASSOCATED
FLUSHOMETER VALVES,IF ANY, SHALL USE HO MORE
3 1M ALL OTHER ROOMS IN STRUCTURE PERMANENTLY THAN 1.6 GALLOWS PER FLUSH AND SHALL MEET
INSTALLED LUMINAIRES SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY A PERFORMANCE STANDARDS ESTABLISHED BY THE
—————————————— DILMER SWITCH AMERICAN HATIONAL STANDARDS INSTITUTE
STANDARD A112.192 H & § CODE, SECTION 17921.3()
4 OUTDOOR LIGHTING LUMINAIRES THAT ARE
o O PERMANENTLY MOUNTED TO A RESIDENTIAL BUILDING 32 WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE 307 =
o THE vor OR TO OTHER BUILDINGS ON THE SAME LOT SHALL BE LURIIMUN IN WIDTH AND HAVE 24" MINPAUM CLEARANCE
oA e -1 & HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRES OR ARE CONTROLLED BY I FRONT AND RAVE 15" CLEAR FROM ITS CENTERLINE Q
a = OCCUPANT SENSORS WITH INTEGRAL PHOTO COMTROL TO WALLS OR OTHER FIXTURES 3]
g i CERTIFIED TO COMPLY WITH SECTIOHN 119(d) 4+
4 33 PROVIOE PIPE INSULATION ON ALL HOT WATER Q
) = 5 HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRES OTHER THAN OUTDOOR PIPES WHICH ARE LOCATED {N UNINSULATED WALL, Q
PR =) HID SHALL CONTAI OHLY HIGH EFFICACY LAMPS ARD FLOOR, OR CEILING SPACES =
(= SHALL NOT CONTAIN A MEDIUM SCREW BASE SOCKET; =
e BALLASTS FOR LAMPS 13 WATTS OR GREATER SHALL 34 PROVIDE CASTIRON PIPE FOR UPPER FLOOR [&]
I HAVE AN OUTPUT FREQUENCY NO LESS THAH 20 KHZ; \WATER-CLOSET DRAIN LINES THROUGH FLOOR o k=
¥ sFCl s OUTOOOR HID LUMINAIRES SHALL CONTAIH OHNLY HIGH FRAMING AND IN 6° STUDS MINIMUNM OF LOWER FLOOR o0
lq wa §S i =] EFFICACY LAMPS ANO A FACTORY INSTALLED HID WALLS DR [NSTALL A SOUND INSULATING CHASE D ®©
afen |~ (<2 BALLAST ADACENT TO ANY LIVING SPACE VTH PLASTIC PIPE ™ =
\ FULLY SURROUNDED BY 3 172 INCH DEEP, R-13 BATT (/)] ¢ C
\ 6 WALLMOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURES ABOVE VANITIES INSULATION MINUAUM P [To R =
B i SHALL BE PLACED VATH BOTTOM AT 80 INCHES; LIGHTS - o @
< FOR AREAS OUTSIDE THE KiTCHEN SHALL HAVE 35 ALL GAS PIPING UNDER STRUCTURE SHALL BE > 5
H SWITCHES INSTALLED OUTSIDE OF THE KITCHEN RUSTALLED A MINIMUM OF 6° ABOVE GRADE AND [ [}
\ =, K | UNDERGROUHND CDPPER FIPING SHALL BE TYFE K oy N Q.
& (2] 7 RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURES I AREAS TO RECEIVE Q o
\ i) A WISULATION SHALL BE 1C" RATED, IN VAULTED 35 GAS VENTS AND NON-COMBUSTIBLE PIPING IN (o] o @
@ - #a CEILINGS SHALL HAVE SLOPED RECESSED CANS AND WALLS, PASSING THROUGH THREE FLOORS OR LESS, a D
qp v o ARE CERTIFIED AIR TIGHT TO ASTM E283 AND LABELED SHALL BE EFFECTIVELY DRAFT STOPPED AT EACH <
i [ ) - AS (AT) TOLESS THAN 2.0 CFM AT 75 PASCALS FLOOR OR CEILING ()] =
— ba S . e ) o N
| _ =i R - o @ 8 PROVIDE 18° Mit. HORIZ CLEARANCE FROM LIGHT 37 FROVIDE COMBUSTION AIR OPENINGS WITHIN 12° OF
FIXTURE TO STORAGE SHELF Il CLOSET, & MIN. THE FLOOR & CEILING FOR GAS BURNING EOUIPMENT, °6 A
CLEARANCE FOR FLUSH OR FLUDRESCENT LIGHTS PROVIDE FOR UNBURNED GAS REMOVAL AS PER CHC
l @Gﬂ 504, AND PROVIDE CLEARANCES PER MAHUF SPECS
i) M— 3 ALL BATHROOMS SHALL BE PROVIDED VATH AND CI4C 703 AND 1202 -t o
;‘ EXHAUST FANS DUCTED TO THE OUTSIDE (MIN. 4° Q a
DIAKMETER FLEX DUCT VATH A MAXItUM LENGTH OF 703 38 PROVIDE 30" MIN. CLEARANCE TO UNPROTECTED @
.. U Y I ] VA | VA et AND PROVIDE A MINDAUM VENTILATION RATE OF S0 CPM; COMBUSTIBLE AATERIAL ABOVE KITCHEN STOVE - <t
A0 . KITCHEN SHALL BE PROVIDED VATH AN EXHAUST FAN — [a0]
1 - DUCTED TO THE OUTSIDE (WIHINUM 5° DIMAETER FLEX 39 PROVIDE 2" Miti. CLEARANCE FROM COMBUSTIBLE = =
Pe db s, DUCT WITH A MAXINU LENGTH OF 35) WATH A MINIMUM MATERIAL TO FIREPLACE OR CHIMEY WALLS Q
[« - = Lo VENTILATION RATE OF 100 CF; WHOLE BUILDING (%) Q ©
[l e == VENTILATION: PROVIDE A WHOLE BUILDING CONTINUOUS 40 ALL GAS SHUT DFF VALVES FOR APPLIANGCES SHALL S =20
vl It > EXHAUST FAN WITH A MINIMUM VENTILATION RATE OF (Q) BE LQCATED WITHIN 36" OF THE APPLIANCE SERVED (1] <
& | | - 3.7 CFM DUCTED TO THE EXTERIOR VATH A MINIMUM OF o »
R -7 5" DIAMETER FLEX DUCT WTH A MAXIMUM LENGTH OF 70" 41 ALL GAS SHUT OFF VALVES SHALL FOR FIREPLACES — = Q
I - AND ALL SHALL HAVE BACKDRAFT OR AUTOMATIC AND BARBECUES SHALL BE LOCATED OUTSIDE THE 1] < O
) Pe DAMPERS HEARE VEn; AREA AND WITHIN 48° OF THE APPLIANCE 'E - i
- SER! Kl
i e 10 ELECTRICAL WIRING TO BE 12 GAUGE ROMEX W/ c o ©
- GROUND AND PROVIDE A CONCRETE ENCASED 42 CLOTHES DRYER SHALL BE VENTED TO EXTERIOR T O
i e - . oo, GROUND PER NEC OF BUILDING AND SHALL BE EQUIPEO VATH A [} N
|/ P BACK-DRAFT DAMPER[CMC SEC. 504.3] — AOOC
- 11 RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL COMPLY WTH NEC @ ©
LY ~ 7 e #a ) ART. 210-52(a) AND SHALL BE LOCATED EITHER 15° 43 PROVIDE MINIMUM CLEARANCES FOR FAU PER CIC A
I - ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR OR 6* ABOVE COUNTERTOPS 704 AND AS PER MAIUFACTURER'S LISTING [ - N
A e UNLESS OTHERVISE HOTED; PROVIOE OUTLET —_ .
l, | - GASKETS OH ALL OUTLETS & SWITCHES LOCATED OM 44 ALL SPACE CONDITIONING, WATER HEATING, [(}] [Ne)
I 0 P o EXTERIOR WALLS; SWITCHES SHALL BE LOCATED 48 LIGHTING, AND PLUMBING SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY e 3
i - = ABOVE FINISHED FLODR (commerciaf); PROVIDE PUTTY WITH ALL APPLICABLE APPLIANGE EFFICIENCY s ¥ o
- PADS TO PROTECT OUTLET BOXES IN FIRE-RATED ViALL STANDARDS, THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY EFFICIENCY
4 4 e ot [ ASSEMBLIES EXCEPT \WHERE ALLOWED UNDER CBC STANDARDS, THE CALIFORKIA BUILDING CODE, THE
@ l\ - 1*DATO 2] 7;2;‘7 3 709.7, EXCEPTION 1 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE - CHARTER 7, THE
0 - gt - g CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, AND THE CERTIFICATE
- - 0o He T 12 PROVIOE AN APFROVED, HARD WIRED SMOKE OF COMPLIANCE
e W e - DETECTOR WITH BATTERY BACKUP, MDUNTED ON THE
AN 1] - - CEILING OR WALL AT A POINT LOCATED IN THE HALL 45 HEATING FACILITIES SHALL BE CAPABLE OF
N[ 1\ e 7 BETWEEN BEDROOMS AND LIVING ROOM - KITCHEN. MAINTARUING A ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 70 DEGREES F zZ
i - - AREA AND [N EACH BEDROOM WITHIN 12" OF CEILING AT 3 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR IN ALL HABITABLE ROOMS ou
| - —— AND MINIMUN OF 24* FROXM ANY AIR OUTLET OR .. L~
Ny T T on RETURN - INTERCONNECT ALL DETECTORS 45 PROVIDE 30" x 30" ATTIC ACCESS WITH 24" WIDE MIN. Sl > =
N\ - =ETYE UNOBSTRUCTED PASSAGE TD FAU AND 3/4° CDX (o] =S5 “© ©
ﬂ 13 PROVIDE MANUFACTURERS REQD ELECTRICAL & PLYWOOO FLOOR SHEATHING CONFORMING TO |8 x o P
B[O <ID MECHANICAL HOOKUPS & LIGHT FIXTURE IN ATTIC OR PROVISIONS OF CMC 708 ) < oo ©
P ver T T T T UNDERFLOOR SPACE REQUIRING ACCESS OR ol < ¥
P il CONTAINING ANY EQUIPIENT NEEDING SERVICING 47 UNDERFLODR FURNACE OR WATER HEATER: c|< L »
- PROVIDE LEVEL 4 THICK CONCRETE SLAB FOR bt ¥ O
10 #~ W 14 AT LEAST ONE RECEPTABLE OUTLET ACCESSIBLE AT FURNACE AND WATER HEATER S(ZED TO PROVIDE 30 — TS
e GRADE LEVEL SHALL BE INSTALLED OUTDOORS AT THE OF CLEARANCE IN FRONT OF EACH UNIT AND GAS g (@) S N
FRONT AND BACK OF THE DVVELLING SHALL BE 20 AP SERVICE 7] I o=
CIRCUIT AND I4UST BE GFCI PROTECTED; PROVIDE ONE [0] Z i ©
OR IAORE EXTERIOR OUTLET(S) HEAR THE HOSE BIB{S) 48 UNDERFLOOR FURNACE SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS OR < = ©
THAT CAN CONTROL IRRIGATION 5YSTEM(S) AND EQUAL: oo =
VERIFY LOCATION(S) WITH OVER MAKE: YORK MULTIPOSITION kel 0 -
MODEL: TGOSOS0BIZMP 11 Dloy T L
15 ALLBRANCH CIRCUITS THAT SUPPLY OUTLETS BTUH: 57,000 OUTPUT 0] [ x
(NCLUDING LUMINARIES) INSTALLED IN BEDROOMS EFFICIENCY: e55% o|n w =
SHALL BE PROTECTED BY ARC-FAULT GIRCUIT QY v O
HTERRUPTER PROTECTION OF THE ENTIRE BRANCH 49 WATERHEATERS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS OR EOUAL: ol < T
CIRCUIT (CEC 210.12 (B)) MAKE: 2 TANKLESS — [T9]
P N MODEL: CRGV2F0-533T O «— Mo
16 ALL CIRCUITS SHALL BE 20 AMP MINIMUM AND BTUH: 159,000
THERE SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 1 - 20 AMP CIRCUIT ENERGY FACTOR: 085
ToPGEE 1/4™" = 1'-0"  PER EVERY FOUR OUPLEX QUTLETS ALONG KITCHEN
COUNTERS & EVERY LARGE KITCHEN APPLIANCE SHALL 50 ATTIC FURNACE SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS OR EQUAL:
S HAVE ITS O'N 20 AUP CIRCUIT MAKE: YORK
MODEL: TGISOLOC16MP 11/ JCID254152
17 COMTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY VATH THE OWHER THE : 76,000 GUTPUT
ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS LOCATION OF THE TELEVISION, OVD ORVCR, STEREO EFFICIENCY: 95%
2258, 2601207 SYSTEM, COMPUTER, SPEAKERS AND ASSOCIATED
43m Serv INTERCONNEGTED WIRING AND CONNECTION BOXES 51 FURNACE AND AR CORDITIONING CONDENSING
2 Ven Series S DOUBLE CONVEITENCE OUTLET EOLAPMENT SHALL BE SECURELY FASTENED TO ITS wl
N KSRGR | GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER - GF) 18 HOTCHES (4 BEARING STUDS AND POSTS SHALL NOT SUPPORT, CONGRETE SLAB OR PLATFORM TO PREVENT O
EXCEED 25% OF THEIR WIDTH DiSPLACEMENT
o1 i s » Srvie | vaTERPROOF w GFI =z
N B 19 NOTCHES IN NOH-BEARING STUDS AND POSTS SHALL 52 DO NOT CHANGE ANY OF THE REGISTER LOCATIDNS L
| 4 J— [=4 220 VOLT DUPLEX OUTLET NOT EXCEED 40% OF THEIR VWADTH WITHOUT THE PERMISSION OF THE ARCHITECT ) 91‘-
x ¢ 2 28 8 2 g ¢ 2 il ARC FALT CIRCUTT INTERRUPTER 20 BORED HOLES IN BEARING STUDS AND POSTS SHALL 51 PROVIDE AUTOMATIC FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM 73] W <
P05 5 5§z % §:§o§og © S75RE DETECTOR - ARG VORED NOT EXCEED 40% OF THEIR WIDTH WHICH COMPLIES WTH HATIONAL FIRE CODE NFPA 130 i >
CRC S S O A 4 IALL MOUNTED @ (84" OR THE CALIFORNIA STATE FIRE MARSHALL ha << ®
L § § 3§ 5 7 s £ O [reneectrica e s nerer 21 BORED HOLES Itt NON-BEARING STUDS AND POSTS RESIDENTIAL SPRINKLER STANDARD OF JAM 1988, © <
Tifpeen 2 2 % 2 3 § & SHALL HOT EXCEED §0% OF THEIR WiDTH PLANS SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR REVIE\Y AND > O >
g B £ E § ¢ ° === [susranm APPROVAL TO CDUNTY AIRE AND BLDG DEPTS PRIOR o < (_)
sor s Es 22 BORED HOLES I JOISTS, RAFTERS, OR BEAMS TO SYSTEM INSTALLATION, & CONTRACTOR SHALL BE = 7 ; -
R} TELEVISION JACK SHALL NOT BE VTHIN 2* OF THE TOP OR BOTTOM OF UCENSED BY STATE OF CALIFORNIA [CFC/TITLE 19, = o >
-+—\ . 7 ETORK A THE MEMBER AND THE DIAMETER SHALL NOT EXCEED SECTION 1920028 (s)] < 1 <
on dcdiow wann rsrser saten ETERK AcK 113 OF THE DEPTH OF THE MEMBER E YO 5
23 MOTCHES I THE TOP OR BOTTOM OF JOISTS, . 8 [a] O
- RAFTERS, OR BEAMS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/6 OF THE <+ (LW S 7
DEPTH OF THE MEMBER AND SHALL NOT BE LOCATED Q- Ty
IN THE MIDDLE 1/3 OF THE SPAN 20 Z o
24 NOTCHES AT THE ENDS OF JOISTS OR BEAMS SHALL E E o 8 @]
NOT EXCEED 1/4 OF THE DEPTH OF MEMBER LSS
25 PROVIDE PRESSURE REGULATOR IF WATER e
PRESSURE EXCEEDS 80 PSI [UPC 1007¢)] 11/6/13
e b . e g e | 26 PROVIDE APPROVEO, HON-REMOVABLE BACKFLOW SCME /4" = 10"
1004, 2¢0120% 150, 2401207 PREVENTICH DEVIGE ON ALL HOSE BIBBS AND LAVH
00, 24001207 A SPRINKLER SYSTEMS ANO SEWER BACKFLOW B
PREVENTION OEVICE AND PROVIDE A WMAIN SEWER
LATERAL CLEANOUT 2 FEET FRDM BUILDING AS PER =3
CPC 7180 ADAMSON
SHEET
27 PROVIDE TEMPERATURE & PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE
FOR WATER HEATER W/ 3/4° DIAMETER HARD COPPER
DRAIN TERMINATING OUTSIDE 12° ABOVE GRADE Vi
UNTHREADED END POINTING DOWNWARD
o ses
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1ST FLOOR LIGHTING PLAN

LIGHTING SYMBOLS

Lid WALL SWITCH

[e3-3 JVAY SWITCH

(&4 AVAY SMTCH

€5 D DMUER SWTCH

(&3 T TIMER / FHOTO VOLTAIC SWITCH
[PPCTI Ppp——

GARAGE DOOR PUSHBUTTON

CEING FIXTURE, SURFACE L

VNTED

CENING, RECESSED COVPAGT
FLUORESCENT

VAL MOUNTED FIXTURE

VWAL MOUNTED SCONCE

FLOOD LIGHT

VAL 1OUNTED FIXTURE

707 LONG SHGLE FLUORESCENT

HiEgsﬁgc@

44 DOUBLE FLUORESCENT TUSE

THERUDSTAT

EXHAUST FAII COMPACT
RLUORESCENT LGHT

‘SUOKE DETECT OR - HARD VWIRED
WIALL MOUNTED @ (+184°

AN ELECTRICAL PAMEL & METER

SUBPANEL

CEUNG MOUNTED FAN \WTH
FLOURSENT LIGHTS

1+ 1

107 SGLATUBE wiCOVPACT FLUORESCENT
LGHT ADD-CH KIT

174"

0"

ELECTRIC, PLURABING, MECHAPRCAL HOTES:

1 INKITCHENS, 50% OF THE WATTAGE USED IN THE
FIXTURES OF PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LUIMINAIRES
SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRES; ALL OTHER
KITCHEN LUMIHAIRES SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY
SEPERATE SWITCHES THAN THOSE CONTROLLING THE
HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRES; ALL FLOURESCENT
FIXTURES IN STRUCTURE SHALL HAVE ELECTRONIC
BALLASTS

2 INBATHROOMS, GARAGES, LAUNDRY ROOMS AND
UTILITY ROOMS THE PERMANENTLY INSTALLED
LURAINAIRES SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY AN OCCUPANT
SENSOR(S) CERTIFIED TO COMPLY WATH SECTION 119(d)
THAT DOES NOT TURH OH AUTOMATICALLY OR HAVE
AN ALWAYS ON OPTION

3 i ALL OTHER ROOMS IN STRUCTURE PERMANENTLY
INSTALLED LUMINAIRES SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY A
DAMMER SWITCH

4 OUTDOOR LIGHTING LUMINAIRES THAT ARE
PERMANENTLY MOUNTED TO A RESIOENTIAL BUILDING
OR TO OTHER BUILDING S ON THE SAME LOT SHALL BE
HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRES OR ARE CONTROLLED BY
OCCUPANT SENSORS VATH INTEGRAL PHOTO CONTROL
CERTIFIED TO COMPLY ¥ TH SECTION 113()

5 HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRES OTHER THAN OUTDOOR
HID SHALL CONTAM OHLY HIGH EFFICACY LAMPS AND
SHALL NOT CONTAIN A HEDIUM SCREW BASE SOCKET;
BALLASTS FOR LAMPS 13 WATTS OR GREATER SHALL
HAVE AN DUTPUT FREOUENCY NO LESS THAM 20 KHZ;
OUTDOOR HID LUMINAIRES SHALL CONTAIN OHLY HIGH
EFFICACY LAMPS ANO A FACTORY [NSTALLED HID
BALLAST

6 WALLHOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURES ABOVE VANITIES
SHALL BE PLACED \WITH BOTTOM AT 80 INCHES; LIGHTS
FOR AREAS OUTSIDE THE KITCHEN SHALL HAVE
S\WITCHES INSTALLED QUTSIDE OF THE KITCHEN

7 RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURES I AREAS TO RECEIVE
INSULATION SHALL BE 1C* RATED, [N VAULTED
CEILINGS SHALL HAVE SLOPED RECESSED CANS AND
ARE CERTIFIED AIR TIGHT TO ASTR E283 AND LABELED
AS (AT) TOLESS THAN 2.0 CFIS AT 75 PASCALS

8 PROVIDE 18 MiN. HORIZ CLEARANCE FROM LIGHT
FIXTURE TO STORAGE SHELF IN CLOSET, 6 MIN.
CLEARANCE FOR FLUSH OR FLUORESCENT LIGHTS

9 ALLBATHROOMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WTH
EXHAUST FANS DUCTED TO THE OUTSIDE (MIN. 4"
DIAMETER FLEX DUCT WITH A MAXZMUM LENGTH OF 70)
AND PROVIDE A MINOIUM VENTILATION RATE OF 50 CFM;
IATCHEN SHALL BE PROVIDED VATH AN EXHAUST FAN
DUCTED TO THE OUTSIDE ({NIMUM 5° DIAMETER FLEX
DUCT WATH A MAXIMUIS LENGTH OF 35) YATH A MINIUL
VENTILATION RATE OF 100 CFM; WHOLE BUILDING
VENTILATION; PROVIDE A WHOLE BUILDING CONTINUOUS
EXHAUST FAN WITH A MIIMUM VENTILATION RATE OF (0}
83.7 CFI DUCTED TO THE EXTERIOR WITH A MIHIUNM OF
5* DIAMETER FLEX DUCT WiTH A MAXRAUM LENGTH OF 707
AND ALL SHALL HAVE BACKDRAFT OR AUTOMATIC
DAMPERS

10 ELECTRICAL VARING TO BE 12 GAUGE ROMEX W/
GROUND AND PROVIDE A CONCRETE ENCASED
GROUND PER NEC

11 RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL COMPLY WITHHEC
ART. 210-52(s) AND SHALL BE LOCATED EITHER 15
ABOVE FiNISHED FLOOR OR &’ ABOVE COUNTERTOPS
UNLESS OTHERWASE NOTED; PROVIDE OUTLET
GASKETS OH ALL DUTLETS & SYITCHES LOCATED OH
EXTERIOR WALLS; SWiTCHES SHALL BE LOCATED 48"
ABOVE FiNISHED FLOOR {commetcial); PROVIDE PUTTY
PADS TO PROTECT OUTLET BOXES N FIRE-RATED WALL
ASSEMBLIES EXCEPT WHERE ALLOWED UNDER CBC
709.7, EXCEPTION 1

12 PROVIDE AN APPROVED, HARD WIRED SMOKE
DETECTOR WITH BATTERY BACKUP, MOUNTED ON THE
CEILING OR WALL AT A POINT LOCATED (R THE HALL
BETWEEN BEORCOMS AND LIVING ROOM - KITCHEN
AREA AND Iti EACH BEDROOM VATHIN 127 OF CEILING
AND MINIMLAE OF 24° FROM AHY AIR OUTLET OR
RETURN - INTERCONNECT ALL DETECTORS

13 PROVIDE MANUFACTURERS REQD ELECTRICAL &
MECHANICAL HOOKUPS & LIGHT FIXTURE IN ATTIC OR
UNDERFLOOR SPACE REQUIRING ACCESS OR
CONTAINING ANY EQUIPMENT NEEGING SERVICING

14 ATLEAST ONE RECEPTABLE QUTLET ACCESSIBLE AT
GRADE LEVEL SHALL BE INSTALLED OUTDOORS AT THE
FRONT AND BACK OF THE DWELLING SHALL BE 20 AMP
CIRCUIT AND MUST BE GFCt PROTE CTED; PROVIDE ONE
OR MORE EXTERIDR OUTLET(S) REAR THE HOSE BIE(S)
THAT CAH CONTROL IRRIGATION SYSTEM(S) AND
VERIFY LOCATION(S) WiTH OVNER

15 ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS THAT SUPPLY OUTLETS
(HCLUDING LUMINARIES) INSTALLED IN BEDROOMS
SHALL BE PROTECTED BY ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT
INTERRUPTER PRDTECTION OF THE ENTIRE BRANCH
CIRCUNT (CEG 21012 (B))

16 ALL CIRCUITS SHALL BE 20 AMP MINIMUM AND
THERE SHALL BE NOMORE THAN 1-20 AMP GIRCUIT
PER EVERY FOUR DUPLEX OUTLETS ALONG KITCHEN
COUNTERS & EVERY LARGE KITCHEN APPLIANCE SHALL
HAVE TS O'WN 20 AMP CIRCUIT

17 CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY WATH THE O'WNER THE
LOCATION OF THE TELEVISION, DVD OR VCR, STEREO
SYSTEM, COMPUTER, SPEAKERS AND ASSOCIATED
INTERCONNEGTED WRING AND CONNECTION BOXES

18 NOTCHES IN BEARING STUDS AND POSTS SHALL NOT
EXCEED 25% OF THEIR \OTH

18 NOTCHES IN NON-BEARING STUDS AND POSTS SHALL
HOT EXCEED 40% OF THEIR V4DTH

20 BORED HOLES IH BEARING STUDS AND POSTS SHALL
HOT EXCEED 40% OF THEIR WIDTH

21 BORED HOLES I NON-BEARING STUDS AND POSTS
SHALL HOT EXCEED 60% OF THEIR WIDTK

22 BORED HOLES N JOISTS, RAFTERS, OR BEAMS
SHALL HOT BE WITHIM 2" OF THE TOP OR BOTTONM OF
THE MEMBER AND THE DIAMETER SHALL NOT EXCEED
173 OF THE DEPTH OF THE MEMEER

23 NOTCHES IN THE TOP OR BOTTOM OF JOISTS,
RAFTERS, OR BEAMS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/ OF THE
DEPTH OF THE MEMBER AND SHALL NOT BE LOCATED
) THE MIDDLE 1/3 OF THE SPAN

24 NOTCHES AT THE ENDS OF JOISTS OR BEAMS SHALL
HOT EXCEED 1/4 OF THE DEPTH OF MEMBER

25 PROVIDE PRESSURE REGULATOR IF WATER
PRESSURE EXCEEDS 80 PS! [UPC 1007(b)]

26 PROVIDE APPROVED, HON-REMOVABLE BACKFLOW
PREVENTIOHN DEVICE ON ALL HOSE BIBBS AND LAWN
SPRINKLER SYSTEMS AND SEVER BACKFLOW
PREVENTION DEVICE AND PROVIDE A MAIN SEVER
LATERAL CLEANOUT 2 FEET FROM BUILDING AS PER
CPC 719.0

27 PROVIDE TEMPERATURE & PRESSURE REL{EF VALVE
FOR WATER HEATER W/ 3/4° DIAMETER HARD COPPER
DRAJN TERMINATING QUTSIDE 12 ABOVE GRADE W/
UNTHREADED END POINTING DOWHWARD

28 STRAP WATER HEATER AT TOP 1/3 AND BOTTOM 113
OF TANK TO RES!ST DISPLACEMENT DUE TO
EARTHQUAKE MOTION PER UMC 504 AND PROVIDE
IUHIMUM CLEARANCES FOR WATER HEATER PER UPC
1308

29 iH SHOWERS AND TUB-SHOWER COMBINATIONS,
CONTROL VALVES MUST BE PRESSURE BALANCED OR
THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVES, UPC SECTION 412.7

30 TUBS TO BE PROVIDED \W1TH PLUMEING ACCESS: IF
JETTED TUB THEN ACCESS SHALL BE LOCATED TO
EASILY SERVICE MOTOR AND SWITCH

31 ALLWATER CLOSETS AND ASSOCIATED
FLUSHOMETER VALVES,IF ARY, SHALL USE NO MORE
THAH 1.6 GALLOMHS PER FLUSH AND SHALL MEET
PERFORMAHNCE STANDARDS ESTABLISHED BY THE
AMERICAN NATIONAL STARDARDS INSTITUTE
STANDARD At12.19.2H & S CODE, SECTION 17921.3(b)

32 WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE 30
LURIMUAL H WIDTH AND HAVE 247 MINIMUM CLEARARCE
IN FRONT AND HAVE 157 CLEAR FROM IT'S CENTERLINE
TOWALLS OR OTHER FIXTURES

33 PROVIDE PIPE INSULATION ON ALL HOT WATER
PIPES WHICH ARE LOCATED It UNINSULATED WALL,
FLOOR, OR CEILING SPACES

34 PROVIDE CAST IROH PIPE FOR UPPER FLOOR
WATER-CLOSET DRAIN LINES THROUGH FLOOR
FRAMING AND IN 6 STUDS MItGMUM OF LOWER FLOOR
VIALLS OR INSTALL A SOUND (NSULATING CHASE
ADJACENT TO ANY LIVING SPACE WTH PLASTIC PIPE
FULLY SURROUNDED BY 3 172 INCH DEEP, R-13 BATT
INSULATION KINBAUM

35 ALLGAS PIPING UNDER STRUCTURE SHALL BE
NSTALLED A MIKIMUPA OF 6° ABOVE GRADE AND
UNDERGROUND COPPER FIPING SHALL BE TYPEX

35 GAS VENTS AND NON-COMBUSTIBLE PIFING I
VALLS, PASSING THROUGH THREE FLOORS OR LESS,
SHALL BE EFFECTIVELY DRAFT STOPPED AT EACH
FLOOR OR CEILING

37 PROVIDE GOMBUSTION AJR OPENINGS VATHIN 12° OF
THE FLOOR & CEILUNG FOR GAS BURKING EQUIPMENT,
PROVIDE FOR UNBURNED GAS REMOVAL AS PER CMC
504, AND PROVIDE CLE ARANCES PER MANUF SPECS
AND CHIC 703 AND 1202

33 PROVIDE 30" WIN. CLEARANCE TO UNPROTECTED
COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL ABOVE KITCHEN STOVE

39 PROVIDE 2" MiN. CLEARANCE FROM COMBUSTIBLE
MATERIAL TO FIREPLACE OR CHIMNEY WALLS

40 ALLGAS SHUT OFF VALVES FOR APPLIANCES SHALL
BE LOCATED WITHIN 36" OF THE APPLIANCE SERVED

41 ALL GAS SHUT OFF VALVES SHALL FOR FIREPLACES
AND BARBECUES SHALL BE LOCATED OUTSIDE THE
HEARTH AREA AND VW THIN 48" OF THE APPLIANCE
SERVED

42 CLOTHES DRYER SHALL BE VENTED TO EXTERIOR
OF BUILDING AND SHALL BE EQUIPED ¥TH A
BACK-DRAFT DAMPER[CHMC SEC, 5043]

43 PROVIDE M(NIMUM CLEARANCES FOR FAU PER CMC
704 AND AS PER MANUFACTURER'S LISTING

44 ALL SPACE CONDITIONING, WATER HEATING,
LIGHTING, ARD PLUMBING SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY
WITH ALL AP PLICABLE APPLIANCE EFFICIENCY
STANDARDS, THE CALIFORNIA EHERGY EFFICIENCY
STANDARDS, THE CALIFORHIA BUILDING CODE, THE
CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE - CHAPTER 7, THE
CALIFORHIA PLUMBRG CODE, AND THE CERTIFICATE
OF COMPLIANCE

45 HEATING FACILITIES SHALL BE CAPABLE OF
MAINTAINING A ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 70 DEGREES F
AT 3 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR IN ALL HABITABLE ROOMS

45 PROVIDE 30" x 30 ATTIC ACCESS VATH 24° VVADE MIN.
UHOBSTRUCTED PASSAGE TO FAU AND 3/4” CDX
PLYWOOD FLOOR SHEATHING CONFORMING TO
PROVISIONS OF CMC 708

47 UNDERFLOOR FURNACE OR WATER HEATER:
PROVIDE LEVEL 4* THICK CONCRETE SLAB FOR
FURHACE AND WATER HEATER SIZED TO FROVIDE 307
OF CLEARANCE IN FRONT OF EACH WRiT AND GAS
SERVICE

48 UNDERFLOOR FURNACE SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS OR
EQUAL:

MAKE: YORK MULTIPOSITION
MODEL: TGISOG0B12MP11
BTUH: 57,000 QUTPUT
EFFICIENCY: 955%

4

B

WATER HEATERS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS OR EQUAL:
K 2TANKLESS

MODEL: CRGYZFS0-5833T
BTUH: 199,000
ENERGY FACTOR: 095
50 ATTIC FURNACE SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS OR EQUAL:
MAKE: YORK
MODEL: TGISOSOC 16MP 11/ JCID4254152
BTUH: 7i QUTPUT
EFFICIENCY: 5%

51 FURNACE AND AIR CONDITIONING CONDENSING
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SECURELY FASTENED TOITS
SUPPORT, CONCRETE SLAB OR PLATFORM TO PREVENT
DISPLACEMENT

52 DO NOT CRANGE AHY OF THE REGISTER LOCATIONS
VATHOUT THE PERIIS SI0 OF THE ARCHITECT

$3  PROVIDE AUTOMATIC FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM
VWHICH COMPLIES VTH HATIOHAL FIRE CODE NFPA 130
OR THE CALIFORHIA STATE FIRE MARSHALL
RESIDENTIAL SPRINKLER STANDARD OF JAM 1988,
PLANS SHALL BE SUBLUTTED FOR REVIEW AND
APPROVAL TO COUNTY FIRE AND BLDG DEPTS PRIOR
TO SYSTEM INSTALLATION, & CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
LICENSED BY STATE OF CALIFORMIA [CFC/TYTLE 19,
SECTION 19.20.029 ()]
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EXHIBIT C
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53 SRS s

2ND FLOOR ELECTRICAL PLAN

ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS

=

DOUBLE CONVENSENCE QUTLET

Eren

GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER - GFI

e

WATERPROOF w GFI

220 VOLT DUPLEX OUTLET

ARC FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER

SIGKE DEVECTOR -
PIALL R @ ¢ur

MAN ELECTRICAL PANEL & METER

SUB PANEL

TELEVISION JACK

=
©
=
o
Iad

NETVORK JACK

14" = 10"

ELECTRIC, PLUMBING, IMECHAMCAL NOTES:

1 INKITCHENS, 50% OF THE WATTAGE USED IN THE
FIXTURES OF PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LUMINAIRES
SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRE S; ALL OTHER
KITCHEN LUMINAIRES SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY
SEPERATE SYITCHES THAN THOSE CONTROLLING THE
HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRES; ALL FLOURESCENT
FIXTURES IN STRUCTURE SHALL HAVE ELECTRONIC
BALLASTS

2 i BATHROOMS, GARAGES, LAWDRY ROOMS AND
UTILITY ROOMS THE PERMANENTLY INSTALLED
LUMIMAIRES SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY AN OCCUPANT
SENSOR(S) CERTIFIED TO COMPLY WATH SECTION 119(d)
THAT DOES HOT TURH OH AUTOMATICALLY OR HAVE
AN ALWAYS ON OPTION

3 INALL OTHER ROOMS IN STRUCTURE PERMANENTLY
INSTALLED LUMINAIRE S SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY A
DRMER SWITCH

4 OUTDOOR LIGHTING LUMINAIRES THAT ARE
PERMANENTLY MOUNTED TO A RESIDENTIAL BUILDING
OR TO OTHER BUILDINGS O} THE SAME LOT SHALL BE
HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRES OR ARE CONTROLLED BY
GCCUPANT SENSORS VATH INTEGRAL PHOTO CONTROL
CERTIFIED TO COMPLY WATH SECTION 119(d)

S  HIGK EFFICACY LUMINAIRES OTHER THAN OUTDOOR
HID SHALL CONTAIN ONLY HIGH EFFICACY LAMPS AND
SHALL HOT COHTAIN A MEDIUM SCREW BASE SOCKET;
BALLASTS FOR LAMPS 13 WATTS OR GREATER SHALL
HAVE AN DUTPUT FREQUENCY HD LESS THAN 20 KHZ;
OUTDOOR HID LUMINAIRES SHALL CONTAIN ONLY HIGH
EFFICACY LAMPS AND A FACTORY INSTALLED HID
BALLAST

& WALL-LOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURES ABOVE VANITIES
SHALL BE PLACED WITH BOTTO!M AT 80 INCHES; LIGHTS
FOR AREAS OUTSIDE THE KITCHEN SHALL HAVE
SWATCHES INSTALLED OUTSIDE OF THE KITCHEN

7 RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURES IN AREAS TO RECEIVE
INSULATION SHALL BE 1C” RATED, IN VAULTED
CEILINGS SHALL HAVE SLOPED RECESSED CANS AND
ARE CERTIFIED AR TIGHT TO ASTM E283 AND LABELED
AS (AT) TO LESS THAN 2.0 CFI{ AT 7S PASCALS

8 PROVIDE 18° MiN. HORIZ CLEARANCE FROM LIGHT
FIXTURE TO STORAGE SHELF IN CLOSET, & hilt.
CLEARANCE FOR FLUSH OR FLUORESCENT LIGHTS

9 ALL BATHROOMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
EXHAUST FANS DUCTED TO THE OUTSIDE (4iN. 4
DIAMETER FLEX DUCT VATH A MAXDAUM LENGTH OF 70)
AND PROVIDE A MINBAUKS VENTILATION RATE OF 50 CFIS;
KITCHEN SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AH EXHAUST FAN
OUCTED TO THE QUTSIDE (AINISUM §° DIAMETER FLEX
DUCT WATH A MAXIMUM LENGTH OF 357 VATH A MINIMUM
VENTILATIDN RATE OF 100 CFM; WHOLE BUILDING
VENTILATION: PROVIDE A WHOLE BUILDING CONTINUOUS
EXHAUST FAN WITH A MININMUM VENTILATION RATE OF (0)
83.7 CF14 DUCTED TO THE EXTERIDR WITH A MIti4UM OF
5" DIAMETER FLEX OUCT WITH A MAXIMUN LENGTH OF 70"
AND ALL SHALL HAVE BACKORAFT OR AUTOMATIC
DAMPERS

10 ELECTRICAL WiRING TO BE 12 GAUGE ROMEX W/
GROUNO AND PROVIDE A CONCRETE ENCASED
GROUND PER HEC

11 RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL COMPLY ¥ATH NEC
ART. 210-52(a) AND SHALL BE LOCATED EITHER 15"
ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR OR 6* ABOVE COUNTERTOPS
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED; PROVIDE DUTLET
GASKETS O} ALL OUTLETS & SVATCHES LOCATED ON
EXTERIOR WALLS; SVATCHES SHALL BE LOCATED 45"
ABOVE FIMISHED FLOOR (commercial); PROVIDE PUTTY
PADS TO PROTECT DUTLET BOXES IN FIRE-RATED WALL
ASSEMBLIES EXCEPT WHERE ALLOWED UNDER CBC
709.7, EXCEPTION 1

12 PROVIDE AN APPROVED, HARD WARED SMOKE
DETECTOR WTH BATTERY BACKUP, 14 QUNTED ON THE
CEILING OR WALL AT A POINT LOCATED IN THE HALL
BETWEEN BEORODAS AND LIVING ROOM - KITCHEN
AREA AND {H EACH BEDROOM VWTHIN 2" OF CEILING
AND KUNUMUIM OF 24” FROM ANY AIR OUTLET OR
RETURN - INTERCONNECT ALL DETECTORS

13 PROVIDE MANUFACTURERS REQ'D ELECTRICAL &
MECHANICAL HOOKUPS & LIGHT FIXTURE IH ATTIC OR
UHDERFLOOR SPACE REGQUIRING ACCESS OR
CONTAINING ANY EQUIPMENT HEEDING SERVICING

14 ATLEAST ONE RECEPTABLE OUTLET ACCE SSIBLE AT
GRADE LEVEL SHALL BE STALLED OUTDOORS AT THE
FRONT AND BACK OF THE DWELLING SHALL BE 20 AMP
CIRCUIT AMD MUST BE GFCl PROTECTED; PROVIDE ONE
OR MORE EXTERIOR OUTLET(S) NEAR THE HOSE BIB(S)
THAT CAN CONTROL IRRIGATION SYSTEM(S) AND
VERIFY LOCATION(S) WITH OWHER

15 ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS THAT SUPPLY OUTLETS
(HCLUDING LUMINARIES) INSTALLEO it BEDROOMS
SHALL BE PROTECTED BY ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT
INTERRUPTER PROTECTION OF THE ENTIRE BRANCH
CIRCLAT (CEC 210.12 (B)

16 ALL CIRCUITS SHALL BE 20 AMP MINIMUEA AND
THERE SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 1 -20 AMP CIRCUIT
PER EVERY FOUR OUPLEX OUTLETS ALONG KITCHEN
COUNTERS & EVERY LARGE KITCHEN APPLUANGCE SHALL
HAVE {TS OWH 20 AMP CIRCUIT

17 CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY VWiTH THE OWNER THE
LOCATION OF THE TELEVISION, DVD OR VCR, STEREQ
SYSTEM, COMPUTER, SPEAKERS AND ASSOCIATED
INTERCONNECTED WIRING AND CONNECTION BOXES

18 NOTCHES IN BEARING STUDS AND POSTS SHALL NOT
EXCEED 25% OF THEIR WIDTH

19 MOTCHES IN NON-BEARING STUDS AND POSTS SHALL
NOT EXCEED 40% OF THEIR VADTH

20 BORED HOLES IN BEARING STUDS AND POSTS SRALL
HOT EXCEED 40% OF THEIR WIDTH

21 BORED HOLES IN NON-BEARING STUDS AND POSTS
SHALL HOT EXCEED 60% OF THEIR WIDTH

22 BORED HOLES [N JOISTS, RAFTERS, OR BEAMS
SHALL HOT BE VATHIN 2° OF THE TOP OR BOTTOM OF
THE MEMBER AND THE OIAMETER SHALL NOT EXCEED
173 OF THE DEPTH OF THE MEMBER

23 NOTCHES [N THE TOP OR BOTTOM OF JOISTS,
RS, OR BEAMS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/6 OF THE
DEPTH OF THE MEMBER AND SHALL ROT BE LOCATED
i THE MIDDLE 173 OF THE SPAN

24 NOTCHES AT THE ENDS OF JOISTS OR BEAMS SHALL
HOT EXCEED 1/4 OF THE DEPTH OF MEMBER

25 PROVIDE PRESSURE REGULATOR IF WATER
PRESSURE EXCEEDS 80 PSI [UPC 1007(5)]

26 PROVIDE APPROVED, NON-REMDVABLE BACKFLOW
PREVENTION DEVICE O ALL HOSE BIEBS AND LAV
SPRINKLER SYSTEMS AND SEWER BACKFLOW
PREVENTION DEVICE AND PROVIDE A MAJN SEWER
LATERAL CLEANOUT 2 FEET FRONM BUILDING AS PER
cPC719.0

27 PROVIDE TEMPERATURE & PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE
FOR WATER HEATER W/ 3/4* DIAMETER HARD COFPER
DRAJN TERMINATING OUTSIDE 12° ABOVE GRADE W/
UNTHREADED EHD POINTING DOVHWARD

28 STRAP WATER HEATER AT TOP 173 AND BOTTONM 173
OF TANK TO RESIST DISPLACEMENT DUE TO
EARTHOUAKE MOTION PER UMC 504 AND PROVIDE
MGHIMUM CLEARANCES FOR WATER HEATER PER UPC
1308

29 IN SHOWERS AND TUB-SHOWNER COMBINATIONS,
CONTROL VALVES MUST BE PRESSURE BALANCED OR
THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVES, UPC SECTION 4127

30 TUBS TO BE PROVIDED VATH PLUMBING ACCESS; IF
JETTED TUB THEN ACCESS SHALL BE LOCATED TO
EASILY SERVICE MOTOR AND SWTCH

31 ALLWATER CLOSETS AND ASSOCIATED
FLUSHOWMETER VALVES IF ANY, SHALL USE NO MORE
THAN 1.6 GALLOHS PER FLUSH AND SHALL MEET
PERFORMANCE STANDARDS ESTABLISHED BY THE
AMERICAN HATIONAL $ TANDARDS INSTITUTE
STAMDARD A112.19.2 H4& § CODE, SECTIDN 17921.3(b)

32 WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE 30°
MINIMURA I AWIDTH AND HAVE 24° MINBAUM CLEARANCE
IN FRONT AND HAVE 15" CLEAR FROM IT'S CENTERLINE
TOWALLS OR OTHER FIXTURES

33 PROVIDE PIPE INSULATION ON ALL HOT WATER
PIPES WHICH ARE LOCATED IN UNINSULATED WALL,
FLOOR, OR CEILING SPACES

34 PROVIDE CAST IROMN PIPE FOR UPPER FLOOR
WATER-CLOSET DRAIN LINES THROUGH FLOOR
FRAMING AND (N 6° STUDS MINIMUL OF LOWER FLOOR
WALLS OR INSTALL A SOUND INSULATING CHASE
ADJACENT TO ANY LIMING SPACE VATH PLASTIC FIPE
FULLY SURROUNDED BY 3 172 JNCH DEEP, R-13 BATT
IHSULATION MIHIMUM

35 ALL GAS PIPING UNDRER STRUCTURE SHALL BE
INSTALLED A MINIMUTS OF 6° ABOVE GRADE AND
UNDERGROUND COPPER PIPING SHALL BE TYPE K

35 GAS VENTS AND NOH-COMBUSTIBLE PIPING IN
VUALLS, PASSING THROUGH THREE FLOORS OR LESS,
SHALL BE EFFECTIVELY DRAFT STOPPED AT EACH
FLOCR OR CEILING

37 PROVIDE COMBUSTION AIR OPENINGS VWTHIN 12° OF
THE FLOOR & CEILING FOR GAS BURNING EQUIPMENT,
PROVIDE FOR UNBURNED GAS REMOVAL AS PER CMC
504, AND PROVIDE CLEARANCES PER MANUF SPECS
AND CMG 703 AND 1202

33 PROVIDE 30° MiN, CLEARANCE TO UNPROTECTED
COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL ABOVE KITCHEN STOVE

39 PROVIDE 2* MiN. CLEARANCE FROM COMBUSTIBLE
MATERIAL TO FIREPLACE OR CHIMNEY WALLS

40 ALL GAS SHUT OFF VALVES FOR APPLIANCES SHALL
BE LOCATED VATHIN 36 OF THE APPLIANCE SERVED

41 ALL GAS SHUT OFF VALVES SHALL FOR FIREPLACES
AND BARBECUES SHALL BE LOCATED OUTSIDE THE
HEARTH AREA AND VWTHIN 48" OF THE APPLIANCE
SERVED

42 CLOTHES DRYER SHALL BE VENTED TO EXTERIOR
OF BUILDING AND SHALL BE EQUIPED WITH A
BACK-DRAFT DAMPER(CH(C SEC. 504.3]

43 PROVIDE MINIMUM CLEARANCES FOR FAU PER CMC
704 AND AS PER MANUFACTURER'S LISTING

44 ALL SPACE CONDITIONING, WATER HEATING,
UIGHTING, AND PLUMBING SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY
VATH ALL APPLICABLE APPLIANCE EFFICIENCY
STANDARDS, THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY EFFICIENCY
STANDARDS, THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, THE
CALIFORHIA MEGHAMICAL CODE - CHAPTER 7, THE
CALIFORMA PLUMBING CODE, AND THE CERTIFICATE
OF COMPLIANCE

45 HEATING FACILITIES SHALL BE CAPABLE OF
MAINTANBNG A ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 70 DEGREES F
AT 3 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR {N ALL HABITABLE ROOMS

45 PROVIDE 30°x 30" ATTIC ACCESS WATH 24” WIDE MiH.
UNOBSTRUCTED PASSAGE TO FAU AND 3/4° CDX
PLYWOOD FLOOR SHEATHING CONFORMING TO
PROVISIONS OF CMC 708

47 UNDERFLOOR FURNACE OR WATER HEATER:
PROVIDE LEVEL 4" THICK CONCRETE SLAB FOR
FURNACE AND WATER HEATER SIZED TO PROVIDE 30*
OF CLEARANGE IN FRONT OF EACH UMIT AND GAS
SERVICE

48 UNDERFLOOR FURNACE SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS OR
EQUAL:

WAKE: YORK MULTIPOSITION
MODEL: TGIS0G0812MP11
BTUH: 57,000 OUTPUT
EFFICIENCY: 955%

49 WATER HEATERS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS OR EQUAL:
MAKE:
MODEL: CRGV2F80-533T
BTUH: 199,000
ENERGY FACTOR: 095

50 ATTIC FURMACE SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS OR EQUAL:
MAKE: YORK

MODEL: TGOS0S0C 16MP11/ JCID4254152
BTUH: 76,000 QUTPUT
EFFICIENCY: 96%

51 FURNACE AND AIR CONDITIDRING CONDENSING
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SECURELY FASTENED TO TS
SUPPORT, CONCRETE SLAB OR PLATFORM TO PREVENT
DISPLACEMENT

52 DO NOTCHANGE ANY OF THE REGISTER LOCATIONS
VATHOUT THE PERMIS $I08 OF THE ARCHITECT

53 PROVIDE AUTOMATIC FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM
WHICH COMPLIES WSTH NATIONAL FIRE CODE HFPA 13D
OR THE CALIFORNIA STATE FIRE MARSHALL
RESIDENTIAL SPRINKLER STANDARD OF JAN 1988,
PLANS SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND
APPROVAL TO COUNTY FIRE ANO BLDG DEPT'S PRIOR
TO SYSTENM INSTALLATION, & CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
LICENSED BY STATE OF CALIFORNIA [CFC/TTTLE 19,
SECTION 19.20.029 ()]
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EXHIBIT C
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2ND FLOOR LIGHTING PLAN

| LIGHTING SYMBOLS

2zd VAL SWATCH

teoa IVAY STCH

AVNAY SWITCH

DUAVER SATTCH

TIMER / PHOTO VOLTAIC S2ATCH

WALL SSTTCH w OCCUPANT SENSOR

GARAGE DOOR PUSHBUTTON

CEMING FIXTURE, SURFACE MOUNTED

CEIUNG, RECESSED COMPACT
A

AL 1OUNTED FIXTURE

WALL MOUNTED SCONCE

FLOOD UGHT

WAL MOUNTED FIXTURE

£ LOHG £HGLE FLUORESCENT

40" DOUBLE FLUORESCENT TUBE

THERMOSTAT

EXHAUST FAN | COVPACT
FLUORESCENT LIGHT.

‘SUORE DETECTOR - HARD WRED
VALL MOUNTED @ (35"

AN ELECTRICAL PANEL & METER

SUB PANEL

CEIUNG MOWITED FANVATH
FLOURSENT LIGHTS

-~
7

107 SOLATUBE wCOMPACT FLUCRESCENT
LIGHT ADD-ON KIT

(

174"= 10"

ELECTRIC, PLUMBING, MECHAMICAL HOTES:

1 INKITCHENS, 50% OF THE WATTAGE USED I THE
FIXTURES OF PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LUMINAIRES
SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRE S; ALL OTHER
KITCHEN LUMINAIRES SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY
SEPERATE SWITCHES THAN THOSE CONTROLLING THE
HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRES; ALL FLOURESCENT
FIXTURES IN STRUCTURE SHALL HAVE ELECTRONIC
BALLASTS

2 INBATHRCOMS, GARAGES, LAUNDRY ROOMS AND
UTILITY ROOMS THE PERMANENTLY INSTALLED
LUMINAIRES SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY AN QCCUPANT
SENSOR(S) CERTIFIED TO COMPLY VATH SECTION 119(d)
THAT DOES NOT TURN OH AUTOMATICALLY OR HAVE
AN ALV/AYS ON OPTION

3 (MALL OTHER ROOMS 17 STRUCTURE PERMANENTLY
RISTALLED LUMINAIRES SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY A
DRUMER SWATCH

4 DUTDOOR LIGHTING LUMINAIRES THAT ARE
PERMANENTLY MOUNTED TO A RESIDENTIAL BUILDING
OR TO OTHER BUILIXNGS OH THE SAME LOT SHALL BE
HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRES OR ARE CONTROLLED BY
OCCUPANT SENSORS WATH INTEGRAL PHOTO CONTROL
CERTIFIED TO COMPLY VATH SECTION 118(d)

5 HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRES OTHER THAN GUTDOOR
HID SHALL CONTAIN ONLY HIGH EFFICACY LAMPS AND
SHALL HOT CONTAIN A MEDIUM SCREV/ BASE SOCKET;
BALLASTS FOR LAMPS 13 WATTS OR GREATER SHALL
HAVE AN OUTPUT FREQUENCY HO LESS THAN 20 KHZ;
OUTDOOR HID LUMINAIRES SHALL CONTAIN ONLY HIGH
EFFICACY LAMPS AND A FACTORY INSTALLED HID
BALLAST

6 WALLMDUNTED LIGHT FIXTURES ABOVE VANITIES
SHALL BE PLACED VATH BOTTOM AT 80 INCHES; LIGHTS
FOR AREAS CUTSIDE THE KITCHEN SHALL HAVE
SVITCHES INSTALLED OUTSIDE OF THE KITCHEH

7 RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURES IN AREAS TO RECEIVE
BISULATION SHALL BE 1C” RATED, [N VAULTED
CEILINGS SHALL HAVE SLOPEQ RECE SSED CANS AND
ARE CERTIFIED AIR TIGHT TO ASTM E283 AND LABELED
AS (AT) TOLESS THAN 2.0 CFI4 AT 75 PASCALS

8 PROVIDE 18" MIN. HORIZ CLEARANCE FROM LIGHT
FIXTURE 7O STORAGE SHELF 1N CLOSET, 6" MIN.
CLEARANCE FOR FLUSH OR FLUORESCENT LIGHTS

9 ALL BATHROOMS SHALL BE PROVIDED VATH
EXHAUST FAHS DUCTED TO THE OUTSIDE QuH. 4
DUAMETER FLEX DUCT ViiTH A MAXIMUM LENGTH OF 70)
AND PROVIDE A MINBIUM VENTILATION RATE OF 50 CFM;
KITCHE!N SHALL BE PROVIDED WiTH AH EXHAUST FAN
DUCTED TO THE OUTSIDE (MINIMUM 57 DIAMETER FLEX
DUCT WITH A MAXIMUM LENGTH OF 35 WATH A FAiHIMUM
VENTILATION RATE OF 100 CF; WHOLE BUILDING
VENTILATION: PROVIDE A WHOLE BULOING CONTIRUOUS
EXHAUST FAH WATH A MIHIIUM VENTILATION RATE OF (D)
83.7 CFM DUCTED TO THE EXTERIOR WiTH A MINDAUM OF
& DIAMETER FLEX DUCT WiTH A MAXIMUM LENGTH OF 70°
AND ALL SHALL HAVE BACKDRAFT OR AUTOMATIC
DAMPERS

10 ELECTRICAL VARING TO BE 12 GAUGE ROMEX W/
GROUND Al{D PROVIDE A CONCRE TE ENCASED
GROUND PER KEC

11 RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL COMPLY WITH NEC
ART. 210-52(a) AND SHALL BE LOCATED EITHER 15
ABOVE FIISHED FLOOR OR 6* ABOVE COUNTERTOPS
WRLESS OTHERWISE NOTED; PROVIDE OUTLET
GASKETS ON ALL OUTLETS & S\TCHES LOCATED ON
EXTERIOR WALLS; SVITCHES SHALL BE LOCATED 48"
ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR (commateiaf); PROVIDE PUTTY
PADS TO PROTECT OUTLET BOXES {H FIRE-RATED WALL
ASSEMBUES EXCEPT WHERE ALLOWED UNDER CBC
709.7, EXCEPTION §

12 PROVIDE AN AFPROVED, HARD WIRED SMOKE
DETECTOR WATH BATTERY BACKUP, MOUNTED ON THE
CEILING OR WALL AT A POINT LOCATED iN THE HALL
BETWEEN BEDROOMS ANO LIVING ROOM - KITCHEM
AREA AND I EACH BEDROOM VATHIN 12° OF CEILING
AND MINIMLPA OF 24" FROM ANY AIR OUTLET OR
RETURH - INTERCONNECT ALL DETECTORS

13 PROVIDE MANUFACTURERS REQ/D ELECTRICAL &
MECHANICAL HOOKUPS & LIGHT FIXTURE )t ATTIC OR
UNDERFLOOR SPACE REOUIRING ACCESS OR
CONTAINING ANY EQUIPMENT NEEDING SERVICING

14 AT LEAST OHE RECEPTABLE OUTLET ACCESSIBLE AT
GRADE LEVEL SHALL BE INSTALLED OUTDOORS AT THE
FRONT AND BACK OF THE DWELLING SHALL BE 20 AMP
CIRCUAT AND MUST BE GFCI PROTECTED; PROVIDE ONE
OR MORE EXTERIOR OUTLET(5) NEAR THE HOSE BIB(S)
THAT CAN CONTROL IRRIGATION SYSTEM(S) AND
VERIFY LOCATION(S) VATH OWNER

15 ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS THAT SUPPLY OUTLETS
GHCLUDING LUMINARIES) INSTALLED I BEDROOWS
SHALL BE PROTECTED BY ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT
INTERRUPTER PROTECTION OF THE ENTIRE BRANCH
CIRCUIT (CEC 210.12 (B))

16 ALL CIRCUITS SHALL BE 20 AMP RAINIMUI AND
THERE SHALL BE ROMORE THAN 1 - 20 AMP CIRCUIT
PER EVERY FOUR DUPLEX OUTLETS ALONG KITCHEH
COUNTERS & EVERY LARGE KITCHEN APF{IANCE SHALL
HAVE |TS OWN 20 AMP CIRCUIT

17 CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY VTH THE O'WHER THE
LOCATION OF THE TELEVISION, DVD DR VCR, STEREC
SYSTEM, COMPUTER, SPEAKERS AND ASSOCIATED
BTERCONNECTED WIRING AND CONNECTION BOXES

18 NOTCHES I BEARING STUDS AND POSTS SHALL HOT
EXCEEQ 25% OF THEIR WIDTH

19 MOTCHES IN HOH-BEARING 5TUDS AND POSTS SHALL
NOT EXCEED 40% OF THEIR WIDTH

20 BORED HOLES IN BEARING STUDS AlID POSTS SHALL
HOT EXCEED 40% OF THE(R V&DTH

21 BORED HOLE S IN NCON-BEARING STUDS AND POSTS
SHALL HOT EXCEED 60% OF THEIR VADTH

22 BORED HOLES Il JOISTS, RAFTERS, OR BEAMS
SHALL NOT BE WITHIN 2° OF THE TOP OR BOTTOM OF
THE MEMBER AlD THE DIAMETER SHALL HOT EXCEED
173 OF THE DEPTH OF THE MEMBER

23 NOTCHES IN THE TOP OR BOTTOM OF JOISTS,
RAFTERS, OR BEAMS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/8 DF THE
DEPTH OF THE MEMBER AND SHALL NOT BE LOCATED
B THE MIDDLE 173 OF THE SPAN

24 NOTCHES AT THE ENDS OF JOISTS OR BEAMS SHALL
HOT EXCEED 1/4 OF THE DEPTH OF MEMBER

25 PROVIDE PRESSURE REGULATOR IF WATER
PRESSURE EXCEEQS 80 P5I [UPC 1007(b)]

28 PROVIDE AFPROVED, HON-REMOVABLE BACKFLOW
PREVENTION DEVICE O ALL HOSE BIBBS AND LAWN
SPRINKLER SYSTEMS AND SEWER BACKFLOW
PREVENTION DEVICE AND PROVIDE A MAIN SEWER
LATERAL CLEAHOUT 2 FEET FROM BUILDING AS PER
CPC719.0

27 PROVIDE TEMPERATURE & PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE
FOR WATER HEATER V& 3/4° DIAMETER HARD COPPER
DRAIN TERMINATING OUTSIDE 12° ABOVE GRADE W/
UNTHREADED EHD POINTING COWNWARD

28 STRAP WATER HEATER AT TOP 173 ANO BOTTOM 173
OF TANK TO RE SIST DISPLACEMENT DUE TO
EARTHQUAKE MOTIOH PER UMC 504 AND PROVIDE
KIS CLEARANCES FOR WATER HEATER PER UPC
1308

29 (M SHOWERS AND TUB-SHOWER COMBINATIONS,
CONTROL VALVES MUST BE PRE SSURE BALANCED OR
THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVES, UPC SECTION 412.7

30 TUBS TO BE PROVIDED WITH PLUMBING ACCESS; IF
JETTED TUB THEN ACCESS SHALL BE LOCATED TO
EASILY SERVICE MOTOR AND SYATCH

31 ALL WATER CLOSETS AND ASSOCIATED
FLUSHOMETER VALVES,{F ANY, SHALL USE NO MORE
THAN 1.6 GALLOHS PER FLUSH AND SHALL MEET
PERFORMANCE $ TANDARDS ESTABLISHED BY THE
AMERICAH HATIOHAL STANDARDS INSTITUTE
STANDARD At12.192 H & S CODE, SECTION 17921.3(b}

32 WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE 307
BUNIMURA IH WIDTH AND HAVE 24" MINBUM CLEARANCE
1 FRONT AND HAVE 15" CLEAR FROM IT'S CENTERLINE
TO WALLS OR OTHER FIXTURES

33 PROVIDE PIPE HSULATION ON ALL HDT WATER
PPES WHICH ARE LOCATED IN UNINSULATED WALL,
FLOOR, OR CEILING SPACES

34 PROVIDE CAST {RON PIPE FOR UPPER FLOOR
WATER-CLOSET DRAIN LINES THROUGH FLOOR
FRAMING AND IN 6 STUDS MIMIMUM OF LOWER FLOOR
WALLS OR INSTALL A SOUND INSULATING CHASE
ADJACENT TO ANY LIVING SPACE WITH PLASTIC PIPE
FULLY SURROUKDED BY 3 172 (NCH DEEP, R-13 BATT
INSULATION KINDAUN

35 ALL GAS PIPING UNDER STRUCTURE SHALL BE
INSTALLED A MINIMUEA OF 6" ABOVE GRADE AND
UNDERGROUND COPPER PIPING SHALL BE TYPE K

36 GAS VENTS AND NON-COMBUSTIBLE PIPING IN
WALLS, PASSING THROUGH THREE FLOORS OR LESS,
SHALL BE EFFECTIVELY DRAFT STOPPED AT EACH
FLOOR OR CEILING

37 PROVIDE COMBUSTION AIR OPENINGS VATHIN 12° OF
THE FLOOR & CE!UNG FOR GAS BURNING EGUIPMENT,
PROVIDE FOR UNBURNED GAS REMDVAL AS PER CMC
504, AHD PROVIDE CLEARANCES PER MANUF SPECS
AND CP4C 703 AND 1202

38 PROVIDE 30" WIN. CLEARANCE TO UNPROTECTED
COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL ABOVE KITCHEN STOVE

33 PROVIDE 2° MiN. CLEARAMNCE FROM COMBUSTIBLE
MATERIAL TO FIREPLACE OR CHIMNEY WALLS

40 ALL GAS SHUT OFF VALVES FOR APPLIANCES SHALL
BE LOCATED WiTHIN 35° OF THE APPLIANCE SERVED

41 ALL GAS SHUT OFF VALVES SHALL FOR FIREPLACES
AND BARBECUES SHALL BE LOCATED OUTSIDE THE
HEARTH AREA AND VTHIN 48* OF THE APPLIANCE
SERVED

42 CLOTHES DRYER SHALL BE VENTED TO EXTERIOR
OF BUILDING AlID SHALL BE EQUIPED WiTH A
BACK-DRAFT DAMPER[CHMC SEC. 504.3)

43 PROVIDE MINIMUM CLEARANCES FOR FAU PER CMC
704 AND AS PER MANUFACTURER'S LISTING

44 ALL SPACE CONDITIONING, WATER HEATING,
UGHTING, AND PLUMBING SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY
VM TH ALL APPLICABLE APPLIANCE EFFICIENCY
STANDARDS, THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY EFFICIENCY
STANDARDS, THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, THE
CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE - CHAPTER 7, THE
CALIFORMIA PLUMBING CODE, AND THE CERTIFICATE
OF COMPLIANCE

45 HEATING FACILITIES SHALL BE CAPABLE OF
MAINTAINING A ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 70 DEGREES F
AT 3FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR It ALL HABITABLE ROOMS

46 PROVIDE 307 x 30" ATTIC ACCESS WATH 24" WIDE MIt.
UNOBSTRUCTED PASSAGE TO FAU AND 3/4* CDX
PLYWOOO FLOOR SHEATHING CONFORMING TO
PROVISIONS OF CMC 708

47 UNOERFLOOR FURHACE OR WATER HEATER:
PROVIDE LEVEL 4 THICK CONCRETE SLAB FOR
FURNACE AND WATER HEATER SIZED TO PROVIDE 30°
OF CLEARANCE IN FRONT OF EACH UMIT AND GAS
SERVICE

48 UNDERFLOOR FURNACE SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS OR

EQUAL:

MAKE: YORK MULTIPOSITION
MODEL: TGYSOS0B12MP 11
BTUH: 57,000 OUTPUT
EFFICIENCY: 55%

49 VWATER HEATERS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS OR EQUAL:
MAKE: 2 TAHKLE!
MODEL: CRGV2F30-533T
BTUH: 199,000
ENERGY FACTOR: 095

50 ATTIC FURNACE SHALL BE AS FOLLOVWS OR EQUAL:
MAKE: YORK

MODEL: TGASO0S0C 16MP 11/ JCIDI254152
BTUH: 76,000 OUTPUT
EFFICIENCY: %

St FURNACE AND AIR CONDITIONING CONDENSING
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SECURELY FASTENED TD TS
SUPPORT, CONCRETE SLAB OR PLATFORM TO PREVENT
CISPLACEMENT

52 DO MOT CHANGE ANY OF THE REGISTER LOCATIONS
WITHOUT THE PERMISSIOH OF THE ARCHITECT

53 PROVIDE AUTOMATIC FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM
WHICH COMPLIES WiTH NATIONAL FIRE CODE HFPA 13D
OR THE CALIFORNIA STATE FIRE MARSHALL
RESIDENTIAL SPRINKLER § TANDARD OF JAN 1588,
PLANS SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND
APPROVAL TO COUNTY FIRE AND BLDG DEPT'S PRIOR
TO SYSTEM INSTALLATION, & COHTRACTOR SHALL BE
UICENSED BY STATE OF CALIFORMNIA [CFCTITLE 19,
SECTION 19.20.029 ()]
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ADAMSON RESIDENCE

SITE ADDRESS: 1000 RIDGEWAY AVE, MORRO BAY, CA 93442

RECEIVED
APR 29 2014

City of Moo Bay
Public Services Depariment

NORTH

LOT DESCRIPTION
ADORESS: 800D RDGEWAY AVE _MDARRD BAY
Low: th]

BLOC: 13

APY: DE-245-006

LOTARER: 7336 SOFT,

ZONING: R-1, SINGLE FAMELY RESIDENTIAL
LOT CONERAGE:

5% MANMIUM COVERAGE

EXSTMNG LOT OOVERAGE - 2854 SF. [39%)

PROFOSED LOT COVERNSE - 1825 SF {35%)

NI BURLONG SETBACKS:
FROMT - r
REAR - "
MTERIOR SEXE - =
EXTERION, SIOE - r

FROPOSED BUILDMNG SEFBACKS:
FRONT - awrF

FEAR - iTae
MTERIOR SIDE - &
EXTERIOR SOE - w

FARMING EXCEPTION:

FARNING EXCEPTION PERMIT GRANTED, SADO-0TS. TO
ALLOW REDUCED GARAGE SETBACK OF 11"

ELRLDING AREAS:

EMISTING RESIDENCE T SE DEMOLISHED: LS F

PROPOSED RESIDENCE:
LDANER: LIVING AREA: 150 SQFT
UFPER LINING AREA 05 SOFT,
TOTAL 25 SAFT.
CARAGENWORCSHOR 1942 SOFT.
UFFER COVMERED DECK: 133 SQFT.
LIDWER COWERED PORCE 129 A FT.
BN DNNG: HERGHT:

LDWEST GRADE RDUACENT T BLELINNG: RECE-
HIGHEST GRADE RDUACENT T SN DENG: B82S

MVERAGE HATURAL GRADE: TRET
MRAOL UL CMIG HEIGHT: 1ERET
TYPE OF DONSTRUCTION:

TYPEWE  TWO-STORY

SHEET INDEX

Ti}  TITLE SHEET
PROPOSED SITE PLAN
EXISTING SITEDEMWD

35BEERE
i
:
:

VICINITY MAP

REMISIONS | 8Y

ruel@perennialarchitect.com

Ph 805 995-3502

—
[
e

the perennial architect & associates

P.0O. 246, Cayucos Ca 93430

Ruel J, Czach, Architect

REED & CAROL ADAMSON
1504 THORNLAKE DRIVE,
BAKERSFIELD, CA 93312
FHONE: (661) 589-6037

Proposed ﬁ?&denca For:

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE
APN: 066-246-006

1000 RIDGEWAY AVE.
MORRO BAY, CA 93442

i| Project:

42414
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i
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REVISIONS | BY

LOT DESCRIPTION

ADDRESS: 1000 RIDGEWAY AVE . MORRO BAY
LOT: 10

& &
T - - — A BLOCK: 13
T T T T APN: 066-246-006
LOTAREA: 7336 SQ.FT

! ZONING: R-1, SINGLé FAMILY RESIDENTIAL

LOT COVERAGE:

165
166
167

45% MAXIMUM COVERAGE

R I DG EW_AY AVEN U E _ . ‘f . i \_ EXISTING LOT COVERAGE - 2854 S.F. (39%)

FAIRVIEW STREET

ps
ety

PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE - 2825 S.F. (35%)

MINIMUM BUILDING SETBACKS;

i ! i | . __~— PROPOSED A/C PAVING
) o : ) ) FOR ADDITIONAL PARKING FRONT -
/ | | ) (3 9X20' SPACES SHOWN) lp:ﬁl‘/;?{I'OR o ‘l;" e
‘cf / { ; ‘ EXTERIOR SIDE - 10 8
5 ) L L L : ©
| - PROPOSED A/C DRIVEWAY PROPOSED BUILDING SETBACKS: ©
/ FRONT -
/ - PROPOSED PAVERS o
) i e WHERE SHOWN REAR - =
i \ ~ - . \ INTERIOR SIDE - c
! > | 1 ~ ‘ EXTERIOR SIDE - o
) | L ; : L L § o=
L . RSP A W ’\,, S . - B PARKING EXCEPTION: 8 %
' — PARKING EXCEPTION PERMIT GRANTED, #AD0-075, TO 7)) ™ =
’ ALLOW REDUCED GARAGE SETBACK OF 11" q’ L(I') c
’ BUILDING AREAS: ‘.(-U' g o
3'WOOD o g
l l‘FENCE FENCE EXISTING RESIDENCE TO BE DEMOLISHED: 1649 S.F. o 8
& PROPOSED RESIDENCE: o [es] _@
8 n [}
; ’ \ LOWER LIVING AREA: 1520 SQ.FT. 17} i >
i | GATE UPPER LIVING AREA: 2205 SQ.FT. c N B
.":‘.ig | TOTAL 3725 SQFT.
e | ) 12
"“v"' i ’ / GARAGE/WORKSHOP 1142 SQ.FT. o3 M1
| ; UPPER COVERED DECK: 188 SQ.FT. -
1 | | LOWER COVERED PORCH: 129 SQ.FT. 13} o
I 34 (3]
_ SETBACK ! BUILDING HEIGHT: 3 <
) w— a0}
TR ¢ LOWEST GRADE ADJACENT TO BUILDING: ~ 159.80" =l - O
(2P) . HIGHEST GRADE ADJACENT TO BUILDING:  169.25' O 8 ©
- i k)
. | - . X AVERAGE NATURAL GRADE: 164,53 E E O
\ ./ / .
! o] - / . ) § o 0
| / A : . ; PROPOSED CONCRETE o , MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT: 189.53 t_U 2 8
i/ ; ! : GARAGE R‘ﬂ;‘;’;";ﬁm# 0 / TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: E 3
{ . .
: o >
] / / / ./ TYPEV-B  TWO-STORY c O ©
| Hx
’ / 2 ) R @ S (@]
- - e
| . - L b O o
[ / HOUSE - 162.83' F.F. - : / o) ©
! . 3rel o4/ o N
E / | | :Lo Lo SETBACK ) I
M 69"169.25' F.G. D~
o 3 HIGH POINT / o ¥e)
| /. |‘— K 3 -
/ | AR p - X o
i n . /
i .
/ ‘ / / /
) ,
[ J / { SHOP - 162.87' F.F. /
T ‘ ’
| , ‘ z
Pl A AL g - L SRL S
. A % S 5] y / o = mIx
/ l l . N A . u 6' REDWOOD FENCE L= & o
g | | ~ ) i \ ) B X / TYP AT SOUTH AND =3 o O
/ { I O B . / R — _~EAST PROPERTY / 8 a [m] < ©
SN | : g T g/ 2258
\ \ ~ 7 “ 7 >~ () X oo
L “ N L L/ / . ERTRE R P o Q -o—|<(dl0
— GATE PROPOSED PAVERS , T PROPOSED CONCRETE ~ 5|9 3 oy
\ / WHERE SHOWN / | x —
. . 7 ) RETAINING WALL [o] =2 i ©
: . WHERE SHOWN 14 E() X = o
™ ™ " -|© O
/ ! / @ g E 2
| o Wz
’ / SITE PLAN ol 3 % 2
’ : felsE
~—
178" = 1-0"

NORTH

MORRO BAY BLVD

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE

APN: 066-246-006
1000 RIDGEWAY AVE.
MORRO BAY, CA 93442

MAIN STREET

4/24114

PINEY

RIDGEWAY 1/8" = 1-0"

o g

MORRO BAY
ESTUARY

ADAMSON

FAIRVIEW
]
8

A1

VICINITY MAP e
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o <
POINT #118

SURVEY MAG NAIL
EL=150.35'

UP & LOUD SPEAKER

165

OH—

l

N\

sl

a4 G
UTILITY MARKING

f

/

ROCK WALL

Z.81ol0N

‘_
My

POINT #125
SURVEY NAIL & TIN
EL=163.9¢'

e

DECK
fs=1 63.5|

LINE OF NEW
/ RESIDENCE

e

FF=164.2'

EXI

P
l
I
l

i

" PEAK AT POINT=176.4'

Z
:§C "~ CHIMNEY PEAK=178.0'

Va | )
\V .

i

A,

CUT OFF g

APP

GFF=163.4'

TING RESIDENCE TO BE DEMOUISHED

LOT 10

=

A" MASONRY WALL/
/

15"TR 20" TR

Al (5P)  {7P)

_—t

STEP STONEPATH  °

|

A
©POST-|

~

a E) a

6

B I
" MASONRY WALL
)

RESIDENCE

_~ STRUCTURE
TO BE

. TPVCSTUB
o <

[
DEMOLISHED  wH|
|

wv
=}
.
ol2
®|Q
slo
Q
"/

T —

REVISIONS

LEGEND

| 1

[%]
2555 =
|T e o o &

EM
<
X
5
-

LGHT POLE

TREE

JOINT POLE

UTILITY POLE

EDGE OF PAVEMENT
OVERHEAD POWER SERVICE
OVERHEAD LINES
OVERHEAD UTILITY LINES
GUY WIRE

WIRE FENCE

STOCKADE FENCE

BASE PATH

CONCRETE

BRICK

ROCK PATH / WALL
WATER HEATER ENCLOSURE
FINISH FLOOR

GARAGE FINISH FLOOR
ELECTRIC METER

WATER METER

SURVEY POINT

FIRE HYDRANT

WATER VALVE

REBAR & CAP "LS 7835"
WALL AS NOTED

3-4" Q
A

" SEBACK

NB9°38'07"W
131.69°
7

\

v

Q

Q

EXISTING/DEMO

SITE PLAN

NORTH

the perennial architect & associates

Proposed Residence For:

REED & CAROL ADAMSON
1504 THORNLAKE DRIVE,

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE

APN: 066-246-006

Ph 805 995-3502

Ruel J. Czach, Architect

BAKERSFIELD, CA 93312

1000 RIDGEWAY AVE.

ruel@perennialarchitect.com

P.O. 246, Cayucos Ca 93430

PHONE: (661) 589-6037

MORRO BAY, CA 93442

4/24/14

1/8"=1-0"
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ADAMSON
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276"

110"

10%6"

3-0"

CLOSET

o

COVERED
PORCH

BEDROOM

11"

9-0"

22'6"

17-0"

GARAGE

13-6"

34-17

13-10"

234"

372"

3-6"

C0bnLE

1ST FLOOR PLAN

1142 s.f. garage/workshop
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16'-6"

REVISIONS | BY

No. C 22260 |,

! ‘ ‘
| e \ 0CT. 29 2014

| : ! S
: G

3 COVERED
; DECK

e 19 P N — 106" -
! 1
|
|
|
l

MASTER =

@h CLASET  pANTRY

124 112°

38

11-6"

DINING SUN PORCH
MASTER - =
BATH @1

HEN

ruel@perennialarchitect.com

Ph 805 995-3502

39'-10"

18'-4"

—
'y

AUNDRY
DOM

AT, @
MASTER BEDROOM 5 //HI ' M —

HALL

1740 12"

P

@0
@@

COVERED
DECK

40

186 1/2"

214"

GREAT ROOM

the perennial architect & associates

Ruel J. Czach, Architect
P.O. 246, Cayucos Ca 93430

OFFICE

m
11-9

2'-6"

6-0" 17'4" 13-10" 13-6" 18-1" 2-6" 20"

REED & CAROL ADAMSON
1504 THORNLAKE DRIVE,

BAKERSFIELD, CA 93312
PHONE: (661) 589-6037

Proposed Residence For:

2ND FLOOR PLAN

livable 2065 s.f.
sunroom 140 s.f.
total 2205 s.f.

WALL LEGEND
s
+ WALL TO REMAIN
DECK OR STAIR GUARDRAIL

[ e
> NEW 1 HR WALL (SEE DETAIL_/__)

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE

APN: 066-246-006
1000 RIDGEWAY AVE
MORRO BAY, CA 93442

g| 3| Project:

4124114

1/4" = 1-0"
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EXHIBIT E

AGENDA NO: B-1
MEETING DATE: June 3, 2014

Staff Report

TO: Planning Commissioners DATE: May 29, 2014
FROM: Cindy Jacinth, Associate Planner
SUBJECT: Appeal of Administrative Coastal Development Permit #CP0-408 for
demolition and reconstruction of an existing single-family residence at 1000
Ridgeway Avenue
**COMMISSIONERS NOTE - PLEASE BRING PLANS FROM 5-6-14 MEETING**
RECOMMENDATION:

Approve the appeal and approve the Coastal Development Permit by adopting a motion
including the following actions:

A. Adopt Planning Commission Resolution #11-14 which includes the Findings and
Conditions of Approval and the revised site development plans dated April 29, 2014.

APPELLANT: Katherine Caldwell

APPLICANTS: Reed and Carol Adamson

LEGAL DESCRIPTION/APN: 066-246-006

ORIGINAL PROJECT DESCRIPTION: An Administrative Coastal Development Permit
was issued on December 20, 2013 for the demolition of an existing 1,649 square foot house
and construction of a new two- story single-family residence proposed to be 4,829 square
feet with a 1,201 square-foot garage/workshop and a 120 square-foot covered porch at the
property located at 1000 Ridgeway. An appeal of this action was submitted on December 30,
2013, and the project is before the Planning Commission as the appellant body pursuant to
Morro Bay Municipal Code (MBMC) Section 17.58.040(1).

CONTINUANCE BACKGROUND: This project has previously been heard at the February
19, 2014, March 5, 2014, and May 6, 2014 Planning Commission meetings. The Applicant
as directed by Planning Commission on March 5, 2014 has made reductions to the bulk, scale
and size of the home as described in the May 6, 2014 staff report and as shown on the plans

Prepared By:  CJ Department Review:
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dated April 29, 2014.

The last direction of the Planning Commission at the May 6, 2014 meeting was to request the
Applicant to submit 1) story poles; 2) additional visual simulations demonstrating shade and
shadow; and 3) visual simulations demonstrating perspective from the intersection of
Ridgeway and Fairview. The requested simulations are attached as Exhibit B to the staff
report and the story poles were placed on the existing home with Planning Commission
notified via email on May 28, 2014.

REVISED PLANS AND REVISED PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

Revised plans were submitted for review by Planning Commission at the May 6, 2014
meeting. With the requested simulations received, the Applicant has not proposed any
further changes to the plans dated April 29, 2014. As discussed in the previous staff report,
the plans show that the project as originally proposed has undergone several changes
including reduction in square footage, small changes to setbacks, as well as architectural
treatment. The changes are illustrated in the table below.

Revised Project Data

Original Proposed | Revised April 2014
Plans
Home 4,829 sf 3,725 sf
Garage/workshop 1,201 sf 1,142 sf
Upper deck 192 sf 188 sf
Lower porch 120 sf 129 sf

CONCLUSION:

The Appellant’s appeal requests that the Planning Commission “rescind current permit
allowing development of property as planned or modify existing permit to scale back project
to conform with the City’s Land Use Plan, policies and elements.”

Staff review of the project as shown on the revised plans dated April 29, 2014 has
determined that the revised proposal for 1000 Ridgeway Avenue both meets all development
standards and is compatible with the mix of one and two story homes in this residential area
in addition to the direction given by Planning Commission to improve neighborhood
compatibility.

With the additional information received, the Planning Commission shall make the

determination on whether to grant or deny the appeal filed by Ms. Caldwell on December 30,
2013 or to add conditions.

Staff recommendation is that the Planning Commission uphold the appeal and approve the

2
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Coastal Development Permit #CP0-408 subject to the findings and conditions of approval as
specified by Planning Commission Resolution #11-14 and approve the revised plans dated
April 29, 2014 attached as Exhibit A and Exhibit B. The plans as revised are sufficient to
make the necessary findings for approval including that the project is consistent with the
City’s General Plan, Local Coastal Program and the Municipal Code.

EXHIBITS:

Exhibit A — Planning Commission Resolution 11-14

Exhibit B — Email correspondence from Applicant to Planning Commissioners 5-28-14
Exhibit C -- Story Pole Photographs

Exhibit D — Front and Right Side Elevations

Exhibit E — Visual Simulations Received from Applicant — Street Corner Perspective
Exhibit F — May 6, 2014 Staff Report and Attachments can be found at the following link:
http://morro-bay.ca.us/ArchiveCenter/ViewFile/ltem/2099
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RESOLUTION NO. PC 11-14

A RESOLUTION OF THE MORRO BAY PLANNING COMMISSION UPHOLDING THE
APPEAL OF THE APPROVAL OF ADMINISTRATIVE COASTAL DEVELOPMENT
PERMIT (CP0-408) FOR THE DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING RESIDENCE AND
CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW TWO STORY SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE AT 1000

RIDGEWAY AVENUE.

WHEREAS, on December 20, 2013, the Director issued an Administrative Coastal
Development Permit (Coastal Development Permit #CP0O-408) for the demolition of an existing
1,649 square foot house and construction of a new two-story single-family residence proposed to
be 4,829 square feet with a 1,201 square-foot garage/workshop and a 120 square foot covered
porch at 1000 Ridgeway; and

WHEREAS, on December 30, 2013 an appeal was filed to the Planning Commission on Coastal
Development Permit #CPO-408 specifically to “rescind current permit allowing development of
property as planned or modify existing permit to scale back project to conform with the City’s
Land Use Plan, policies, and elements”; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Morro Bay conducted a public hearing at
the Morro Bay Veteran’s Hall, 209 Surf Street, Morro Bay, California, on February 19, 2014, for
the purpose of considering an appeal filed against Coastal Development Permit #CP0-408; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Morro Bay conducted a public hearing at
the Morro Bay Veteran’s Hall, 209 Surf Street, Morro Bay, California, on March 5, 2014, for the
purpose of considering an appeal filed against Coastal Development Permit #CP0-408; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission at its March 5, 2014 meeting directed the Applicant to
submit revised plans to demonstrate neighborhood compatibility and revised plans were
submitted to the City on April 29, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Morro Bay conducted a public hearing at
the Morro Bay Veteran’s Hall, 209 Surf Street, Morro Bay, California, on May 6, 2014, for the
purpose of considering an appeal filed against Coastal Development Permit #CP0-408 and
continued the hearing to the June 3, 2014 meeting; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Morro Bay conducted a public hearing at
the Morro Bay Veteran’s Hall, 209 Surf Street, Morro Bay, California, on June 3, 2014, for the
purpose of considering an appeal filed against Coastal Development Permit #CP0-408; and

WHEREAS, notices of said public hearing were made at the time and in the manner required by
law; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has duly considered all evidence, whether written or
oral, including without limitation, the testimony of the appellant, the applicant, interested parties,
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consultants, City staff and all written and oral evaluations and recommendations by staff,
presented at the February 19, 2014, March 5, 2014, and the May 6, 2014 hearings.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of the City of Morro
Bay as follows:

Section 1: Findings. Based upon all the evidence, the Commission makes the following findings:

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)

1. Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act, the Planning Commission finds the
project as proposed categorically exempt under CEQA Guidelines Section 15303, Class
3(a), “New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures,” because the project is a
single-family home in a residential zone and does not have a significant effect on the
environment. Additionally, upon review of the project and the entire record, the Planning
Commission finds none of the exceptions to the exemption apply pursuant to CEQA
Guidelines Section 15300.2.

Coastal Development Permit Findings
2. The Planning Commission finds the development of a new single-family residence is
consistent with the applicable provisions of the General Plan and certified Local Coastal
Program.

3. The Planning Commission finds the project as revised is compatible with the character of
the surrounding neighborhood which is developed with one and two story single family
dwellings and compatible with existing uses because it is a single family home in a
neighborhood zoned for single family homes.

4. The Planning Commission finds that the development of a new single-family residence
will not cause any health and safety concerns, and will not impact neighboring uses,
environmentally sensitive habitat areas, or otherwise create significant impacts.

Section 2. Action. The Planning Commission does hereby approve Coastal Development Permit
#CP0-408 subject to the following conditions:

STANDARD CONDITIONS

1. Compliance with the Law: All requirements of any law, ordinance or regulation of the
State of California, City of Morro Bay, and any other governmental entity shall be
complied with in the exercise of this approval.

2. Compliance with Conditions: By signing the Acceptance of Conditions of Approval
form, the owner or designee accepts and agrees to comply with all Conditions of
Approvals. Deviation from this requirement shall be permitted only by written consent of
the Public Services Director and/or as authorized by the Planning Commission. Failure
to comply with these conditions shall render this entitlement, at the discretion of the
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Director, null and void. Continuation of the use without a valid entitlement will constitute
a violation of the Morro Bay Municipal Code and is a misdemeanor.

Compliance with Morro Bay Standards: This project shall meet all applicable
requirements under the Morro Bay Municipal Code, and shall be consistent with all
programs and policies contained in the Zoning Ordinance, certified Coastal Land Use
Plan and General Plan for the City of Morro Bay.

Conditions of Approval: The Findings and Conditions of Approval shall be included as a
full-size sheet in the Building Plans.

CODE REQUIREMENTS:

1.

2.

Inaugurate Within Two Years: Unless the construction or operation of the structure,
facility, or use is commenced not later than two (2) years after the effective date of this
approval and is diligently pursued thereafter, this approval will automatically become
null and void; provided, however, that upon the written request of the applicant, prior to
the expiration of this approval, the applicant may request up to two extensions for not
more than one (1) additional year each. Said extensions may be granted by the Public
Services Director, upon finding that the project complies with all applicable provisions of
the Morro Bay Municipal Code, General Plan and Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan
(LCP) in effect at the time of the extension request. (MBMC Section 17.58.130)

Changes: Any minor change may be approved by the Public Services Director. Any
substantial change will require the filing of an application for an amendment to be
reviewed by the Planning Commission. (MBMC Section 17.58.120)

Hold Harmless: The applicant, as a condition of approval, hereby agrees to defend,
indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its agents, officers, and employees, from any
claim, action, or proceeding against the City as a result of the action or inaction by the
City, or from any claim to attack, set aside, void, or annul this approval by the City of the
applicant's project; or applicants failure to comply with conditions of approval. This
condition and agreement shall be binding on all successors and assigns. (MBMC Section
5.30.540)

Construction Hours:  Pursuant to Morro Bay Municipal Code Section 9.28.030.1,
Construction or Repairing of Buildings. The erection (including excavating), demolition,
alteration or repair of any building or general land grading and contour activity using
equipment in such a manner as to be plainly audible at a distance of fifty feet from the
building other than between the hours of seven a.m. and seven p.m. on weekdays and
eight a.m. and seven p.m. on weekends except in case of urgent necessity in the interest
of public health and safety, and then only with a permit from the community
development department, which permit may be granted for a period not to exceed three
days or less while the emergency continues and which permit may be renewed for a




EXHIBIT E
Exhibit A to 6/3/14 PC staff report

period of three days or less while the emergency continues. (MBMC Section 9.28.030)

Planning Conditions:

1.

Building Height Certification: Note on the site plan prepared for the building permit,
“Prior to either roof nail or framing inspection a licensed surveyor is required to measure
the height of the structure and submit a letter to the Planning Division, certifying that the
height of the structure is in accordance with the approved set of plans and complies with
the height requirements of the Morro Bay, Municipal Code Section 17.12.310.” (MBMC
Section 17.12.310)

Prior to issuance of a building permit, building permit plans shall identify a benchmark
established by a licensed land surveyor as the basis for determining average natural grade
in order to ensure compliance with maximum building height.

Dust Control: That prior to issuance of a grading permit, a method of control to prevent
dust and wind blow earth problems, shall be submitted for review and approval by the
Building Official. (MBMC Section 17.52.070)

Archaeology: In the event of the unforeseen encounter of subsurface materials suspected
to be of an archaeological or paleontological nature, all grading or excavation shall
immediately cease in the immediate area, and the find should be left untouched until a
qualified professional archaeologist, knowledgeable in local indigenous culture, or
paleontologist, whichever is appropriate, is contacted and called in to evaluate and make
recommendations as to disposition, mitigation and/or salvage. The developer shall be
liable for costs associated with the professional investigation. (MBMC Section
17.48.310)

The northwest corner of the property must be left free and clear of visual obstructions
pursuant to Morro Bay Municipal Code 17.48.210.

The applicant shall comply with all Planning conditions listed above and obtain
inspections from the Planning Division at the necessary time during construction in order
to ensure zoning conformance including, but not limited to, setbacks and building height.

Building Conditions:

1.

Prior to construction, the applicant shall submit a complete building permit application
and obtain the required building permit.

Fire Conditions:

1.

Fire Sprinklers. The new residence shall be equipped with an automatic fire sprinkler
system, in accordance with Morro Bay Municipal Code, Section 14.08.090(1)(2) and
2010 California Residential Code, Section R313.
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2. Carbon Monoxide Alarms. For new construction, an approved carbon monoxide alarm
shall be installed in dwelling units and in sleeping units within which fuel-burning
appliances are installed and in dwelling units that have attached garages. (CRC 315)

3. Fire Safety During Construction and Demolition shall be in accordance with 2010
California Fire Code, Chapter 14. This chapter prescribes minimum safeguards for
construction, alteration and demolition operations to provide reasonable safety to life and
property from fire during such operations.

Public Works Conditions:

1. Provide a Drainage Report prepared by a Registered Civil Engineer. The Drainage Report
shall conform to Stormwater Management for New and Redevelopment Projects within
the City of Morro Bay in the July 2011 amendment to the City Standard Drawings and
Specifications*. Specifically, with a lot coverage of between 2,500 and 5,000 square feet
of impervious surface, this project shall meet the requirements of the following Parts:

a. Part 1: Protection of Water Quality - Exempt
b. Part 2: Runoff Volume Controls (LID) - Tier 2 requirements
c. Part 3: Peak Runoff Flow Control — All requirements

2. Provide a standard erosion and sediment control plan. The Plan shall show control
measures to provide protection against erosion of adjacent property and prevent sediment
or debris from entering the City right of way, adjacent properties, any harbor, waterway,
or ecologically sensitive area.

3. Perform improvements (e.g. driveway approach) in the City right of way per City
Engineering Standards with a Standard Encroachment Permit. Maximum driveway
approach width for residential properties is 20 feet. Non-standard improvements in the
right of way (e.g. staircase and drainage swale) shall require a Special Encroachment
Permit.

4. The paved section of Ridgeway shall be widened on the south side to make a street
section half-width of 18 feet.

Add the following Notes to the Plans:

Any damage to City facilities, i.e. curb/berm, street, sewer line, water line, or any public
improvements shall be repaired at no cost to the City of Morro Bay.

1. *For more information go to: http://ca-morrobay.civicplus.com/index.aspx?NID=688 Scroll
to the bottom and click Engineering Standards for LID/Hydromodification
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PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Morro Bay Planning Commission at a regular meeting thereof
held on this 6th day of May, 2014 on the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Rick Grantham, Chairperson

ATTEST

Rob Livick, Planning Secretary

The foregoing resolution was passed and adopted this 19th day of February 2014.
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Cindy Jacinth - Story poles for home at 1000 Riémpit B to 6/3/14 PC staff report

From:  Perennial Architect <ruel@perennialarchitect.com>

To: John Fennacy <jfennacy@morro-bay.ca.us>, Michael Lucas <mlucas@morro-bay...
Date: 5/28/2014 2:17 PM

Subject: Story poles for home at 1000 Ridgeway

CC: Cindy Jacinth MB Planner <CJacinth@morro-bay.ca.us>

Planning Commissioners,

| am working to complete all the requests your commission asked of us at the last meeting
for Reed and Carol Adamson's new home design at 1000 Ridgeway.

| have placed the story poles at the corners of the house on Fairview and Ridgeway Street
sides of the new home. | invite you to walk or drive by to see the location and height of the
new home design. The new home is significantly set back from where the existing home is
located off of Ridgeway Street.

While | was putting these up, | had the opportunity to talk with many of the neighbors and
some of the people who use the trail up to Black Hill. | found a warm and positive response
from most folks | talked with about the home and showed the design to. Many were
perplexed that the home had been misrepresented by some neighbors to be much larger
than has been proposed.

All of the close neighbors to the Adamson's lot are in support of the new home design,
except one new out-of-town owner, who was not around to talk to. The closest neighbors
next door Marjorie and Nancy Winters said they like the new design and support this
home, even though they originally signed the appellate petition against it.

Reed and Carol Adamson have had a second home in Morro Bay for about 10 years and
have been good neighbors for those of us lucky enough to know them. They have made
extensive effort to show how this home design meets all the City's codes and we have
shown that they have mitigated all of the many issues the appellate has brought up.

| will be providing new renderings showing the new home design with shade and shadow
and also from the perspective of viewing the home from the intersection Ridgeway and
Fairview streets. Even though this is one of the largest lots in the neighborhood, this home
is not the largest home. Due to the many articulations in the architectural design of this
home and how it steps back on the upper story from the lower story, this home will appear
smaller than it is and it will blend well into the character of the neighborhood.

file:///C:/Users/cjacinth/ AppData/Local/Temp/XPgrpwise/5385EFF3CMBFINANCE1001... 5/28/2014
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Let me know if you have any questions or nemg?glﬁégng{ém'él PC staff report

Ruel J. Czach, architect
805-471-9342

file:///C:/Users/cjacinth/ AppData/Local/Temp/XPgrpwise/5385EFF3CMBFINANCE1001... 5/28/2014
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- STORY POLES
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EXHIBIT C to 6/3/14 PC staff report
- STORY POLES
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- Street Corner Perspective



EXHIBIT F - Proposed Home Adjacent to Existing Two Story Home



EXHIBIT F - Proposed Home - View from Ridgeway



EXHIBIT F - Street Corner Perspective with Neighboring Homes in Background
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RESOLUTION NO. PC 15-14

A RESOLUTION OF THE MORRO BAY PLANNING COMMISSION TO GRANT THE
APPEAL AND DENY THE COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT (CP0-408) FOR THE
DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING RESIDENCE AND CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW TWO
STORY SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE AT 1000 RIDGEWAY AVENUE.

WHEREAS, on December 20, 2013, the Director issued an Administrative Coastal
Development Permit (Coastal Development Permit #CPO-408) for the demolition of an existing
1,649 square foot house and construction of a new two-story single-family residence proposed to
be 4,829 square feet with a 1,201 square-foot garage/workshop and a 120 square foot covered
porch at 1000 Ridgeway; and ‘

WHEREAS, on December 30, 2013 an appeal was filed to the Planning Commission on Coastal
Development Permit #CPO-408 specifically to “rescind current permit allowing development of
property as planned or modify existing permit to scale back project to conform with the City’s
Land Use Plan, policies, and elements™; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Morro Bay conducted a public hearing at
the Morro Bay Veteran’s Hall, 209 Surf Street, Morro Bay, California, on February 19, 2014, for
the purpose of considering an appeal filed against Coastal Development Permit #CP0-408; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Morro Bay conducted a public hearing at
the Morro Bay Veteran’s Hall, 209 Surf Street, Morro Bay, California, on March 5, 2014, for the
purpose of considering an appeal filed against Coastal Development Permit #CP0-408; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission at its March 5, 2014 meeting directed the Applicant to
submit revised plans to demonstrate neighborhood compatibility and revised plans were
submitted to the City on April 29, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Morro Bay conducted a public hearing at
the Morro Bay Veteran’s Hall, 209 Surf Street, Morro Bay, California, on May 6, 2014, for the
purpose of considering an appeal filed against Coastal Development Permit #CP0-408 and
continued the hearing to the June 3, 2014 meeting; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Morro Bay conducted a public hearing at
the Morro Bay Veteran’s Hall, 209 Surf Street, Morro Bay, California, on June 3, 2014, for the
purpose of considering an appeal filed against Coastal Development Permit #CP0-408; and

WHEREAS, notices of said public hearing were made at the time and in the manner required by
law; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has duly considered all evidence, whether written or
oral, including without limitation, the testimony of the appellant, the applicant, interested parties,
written petitions, consultants, City staff and all written and oral evaluations and
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Planning Commission Resolution #15-14
CP0-408
Page 2

recommendations by staff, presented at the February 19, 2014, March 5, 2014, May 6, 2014 and
June 3, 2014 hearings.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of the City of Morro
Bay as follows:

Section 1: Findings. Based upon all the evidence, the Commission makes the following findings:

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA
1. Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines Section 15270, CEQA
does not apply to projects that are disapproved or denied by the approval body.

Coastal Development Permit Findings for Denial
1. The project, as proposed, is not in conformance with the General Plan and Local Coastal
Program because it is not consistent with the Zoning Ordinance Section 17.48.190 which
implements the General Plan and is part of the Local Coastal Program. Specifically,

a. The project, as proposed, is not visually compatible with the character of the
surrounding neighborhood in terms of bulk, size, and scale.

2. The project is not consistent with the Land Use Element Policy LU-15 which states, “The
present human scale and leisurely, low-intensity appearance of Morro Bay should be
maintained through careful regulation of building height, location and mass.”

Section 2. Action. The Planning Commission does hereby approve the appeal and deny Coastal

Development Permit #CP0-408.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Morro Bay Planning Commission at a regular meeting thereof
held on this 17" day of June, 2014 on the following vote:

AYES: Tefft, Luhr,Lucas, Sadowski
NOES: NONE
ABSENT: —
ABSTARN: —

Robert Tefft, Chairperson
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Planning Commission Resolution #15-14
CP0-408
Page 3

ATTEST

Rob Livick, Planning Secretary

The foregoing resolution was passed and adopted this 17" day of June, 2014.
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JUL 28 2014

City of Morro Bay
Public Services Department
I am opposed the proposed 1000 Ridgeway project as designed, and | hope you will reject the project

applicant’s appeal.
Here are some specific reasons for my opposition:

1. Inconsistency with GP/LCP

The house is much too large to fit in with other homes in the neighborhood. Please note the following
quotes from our GP/LCP:

e Protection of Neighborhood Character: One of the priorities of the Coastal Act is the protection
of the character of the community and its neighborhoods. Morro Bay recognizes the need to
preserve the unique character of its varied neighborhoods, and to create a higher quality visual
environment within them.

e Policy LU-15. The present human scale and leisurely, low intensity appearance of Morro Bay
should be maintained through careful regulation of building height, location and mass

e Program LU-18.1. The present human scale in building design and style should be encouraged in
all future development and redevelopment in lieu of high-intensity or high-rise concepts

e Character of Residential Development

The City is experiencing a gradual transformation of its residential areas where small, older
structures are being replaced by new and considerably larger homes. This places considerable
emphasis on ensuring that new projects fit well with the established neighborhoods. Policies are
included in the General Plan to preserve the character of residential neighborhoods so that new
residences and residential additions are consistent with the scale and character of residences in the

vicinity

e Goal 4: an aesthetically pleasing community with effective standards for the location, amount,
rate, type, scale, and quality of new development

e Goal 5: Compatible new development

It has also been observed by some residents that the proposed project would obstruct public views —
something that is not allowed under our GP/LCP AND under the Coastal Act.

2. Project thoroughly analyzed and rejected by Planning Commission

We have some extremely qualified and knowledgeable people on our Planning Commission, which
voted to deny this project. Many of the Commissioners’ observations were in regard to design details,
but there were also some general ones that | think are important, including these:
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a. If we set a precedent and allow this out-of-scale development, it will be very hard to deny other
projects that are inconsistent with the character of the neighborhoods for which they are
proposed.

b. When asked to reduce the size of the house, the means used was to take off square footage in
such a way as to make the back yard bigger. This would make it very easy for them to add on
later, and nothing could be done about it.

You carefully chose your Planning Commissioners, who make extensive, detailed examinations of
proposed projects, and perform their analysis based on a unigue and extensive body of knowledge. Due
to the specialized and extensive knowledge of some of the Commissioners, and the amount of time and
effort they put into analyzing projects, | think it is important to stand by their decisions unless some very
clear technical error has been made.

Regarding the specific comments cited here, | believe that we should not be setting the precedent of
allowing this totally-out-of-scale house in a neighborhood of smaller homes; especially when it would
violate provisions of the GP/LCP and clearly-expressed resident concerns brought out in past
neighborhood character workshops.

3. Public comment

Some of the public comment at the Planning Commission meetings is, in my opinion, well worth citing
here.

1. As one resident stated, the applicants claimed they were building their dream home; yet,
they readily accepted a completely different style in an attempt to get their project approved.
Are these people really trying to build their dream home, or is something else going on?

2. One commenter noted that this is a pretty big house for two people — and has, among other
features, 5 bathrooms. He asked if perhaps it was really intended to be a bed and breakfast.

3. One woman from the Valley said she was on several architectural committees there. She
spoke in a tone that sounded to many of us like contempt when she noted that some people
here live in Portuguese fishermen’s shacks” , saying she guessed that was OK if that was what
they liked. She also made comments that seemed to imply that those who did not own property
should not be allowed to comment on Ridgeway project

In regard to the size of the home, the likely scenario, in my view, is that the applicants have no intention
of living in the house, but are simply speculating — building a home to sell. | believe they are building or
have built another house in Morro Bay. This suspicion is also supported by the willingness to drop the
design for the alleged “dream house” and readily accept another design.

In regard to the person who commented about the “Portuguese fishermen’s shacks”, 1 am concerned
about the fact that the commenter said she was on design committees in the valley and the fact that she
seemed to express contempt and disdain for anyone who did not own property or who lived in a small
house. This concern is based on a suspicion that she may be part of a group, or an agent for a group
that has plans to develop Morro Bay in order to make a lot of money for themselves. | may be the
suspicious type, but | have to wonder .
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4. Destruction of the very thing that attracts a person to a place

| believe we are all aware of the fact that very often, people will fall in love with a place because of its
unique charm, move there, and then turn around and damage that charm by trying to turn the new
place into the very thing they left behind in the old place.

Morro Bay is loved for its small town feel and yes, even for its “Portuguese fishermen’s shacks”. if we
are not vigilant, our town will go the way of s0 many others that were destroyed by people trying to
bring the characteristics of their old homes with them. If the applicants actually want to live in that
house (as previously noted, they may be building something to sell) then it does appear that they are
trying to turn part of our town into the place they are coming from.

| recently watched a TV program in that told how Nantucket is being destroyed by rich people from out
of the area. Long cherished far its charming centuries-old houses, the town is being wrecked by people
who knock down the guaint homes and replace them with humongous mansions. The narrator said that
the charm of the town is being rapidly destroyed by these people — ironically, people who moved there
for the very charm they are destroying.

In a way, they remind me of the people who go camping or picnicking in the lovely, peaceful woods, and
then destroy the entire atmosphere by playing music and televisions at high volume — | guess so they
will feel more “at home”.

Please do not allow people from out of the area to destroy our town by wrecking our lovely, small town
neighborhoods with huge, out-of-place monster houses. If that’s what they want, there are plenty of
such houses readily available in Bakersfield, Fresno, etc.

Linda Stedjee



AGENDA NO: B-2
MEETING DATE: August 12, 2014

Staff Report

TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council DATE: July 21, 2014
FROM: Barry Rands, PE — Associate Engineer

SUBJECT: Hold a Public Hearing and Consider Establishing the South Bay Boulevard
Underground Utility District-City Area

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends City Council conduct a public hearing, consider all testimony and evidence present and
adopt Resolution No. 55-14 establishing the South Bay Boulevard Underground Utility District within City
limits.

ALTERNATIVES
Council could decide not to approve the District or revise the Resolution or District boundaries after
hearing public comments.

FISCAL IMPACT
As the County is assuming financial liability for implementing the undergrounding of utilities in this
District, there is no direct cost to the City.

SUMMARY

San Luis Obispo County plans to create an Underground Utility District on South Bay Boulevard
adjacent to Morro Bay city limits for the purpose of implementing a Rule 20A utility undergrounding
project. For practical and aesthetic reasons, the County would like to extend the project into the City’s
limits. The County and City have adopted an MOU the commits the County to pay the costs for the
undergrounding, contingent on the City approving the District. Council is asked to approve the creation
of an Underground Utility District in the extension area.

BACKGROUND

The State Public Utilities Commission has an ongoing program (Rule 20A) that provides financial and
logistical support to municipalities and other entities who desire to replace overhead utility cables with
more aesthetically pleasing underground utilities. The City of Morro Bay has taken advantage of that
program to beautify parts of the City, such as the Embarcadero and portions of Main Street. The County
has declared South Bay Blvd as a route it wants to include in the program, but needs cooperation from
the City to allow the project to extend into city limits. The area of concern is the South Bay Boulevard
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corridor from the south side of the bridge to the city limits, approximately 1,500 feet.

DISCUSSION

The project area within city limits is relatively small, but important to the County in achieving its
beautification and safety goals. Those who live or work in Morro Bay and travel this route between the
City and Los Osos will benefit from the enhanced safety and beautification. City staff has made it clear
to our County counterparts the City could support this project, so long as the City is not encumbered
with financial or other liability in the performance of work. The MOU adopted by Council on June 24,
2014 assures this condition. A copy of the MOU is attached to this report.

Pursuant to Morro Bay Municipal Code sections 13.16.040 and 13. 16.050, creation of an Underground
Utility District requires the City Clerk provide 30-day notice to affected property owners and utilities
and the Council conduct a public hearing to consider creating the District. Those notifications were sent
during the first week of July.

CONCLUSION

As the undergrounding of utilities on South Bay Boulevard will increase safety and visual aspects of the
commute between Morro Bay and Los Osos, and the project can be implemented with minimal
administrative cost to the City, staff recommends Council conduct the public hearing and adopt
Resolution 55-14 creating the South Bay Boulevard Underground Utility District-City Area.

Attachments: Underground District Map
MOU with County



RESOLUTION NO. 55-14

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF MORRO BAY, CALIFORNIA
APPROVING THE FORMATION OF SOUTH BAY BOULEVARD
UNDERGROUND UTILITY DISTRICT - CITY AREA

The City Council
City of Morro Bay, California

WHEREAS, conversion of overhead utilities to underground is in the general
public interest, because the road is extensively used by the general public and carries a
heavy volume of vehicular traffic, and the road passes through a public recreation area or
an area of unusual scenic interest to the general public; and

WHEREAS, the County of San Luis Obispo is forming an adjacent Underground
Utility District to the south and has offered to contribute their allocations to fund the
project as well as administration services to manage it; and

WHEREAS, the County of San Luis Obispo and City each approved a
Memorandum of Understanding to facilitate the cooperative effort; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) Rule
20A, the Department of Public Services has consulted with the affected utility companies
regarding the formation of the proposed underground district; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15302, this project is exempt
from environmental analysis; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Morro Bay Municipal Code (MBMC) sections
13.16.040 and 13.16.050, persons and properties have been duly notified of the public
hearing held on August 12, 2014, regarding the proposed Undergrounding District within
the City’s limits and given the opportunity to be heard; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has taken and considered evidence that was
presented as part of the public hearing held regarding this matter.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of
Morro Bay, as follows:

1. The City Council hereby finds public interest, health, safety and welfare
requires the removal of poles, overhead wires and associated structures and the
installation of underground wires and facilities for supplying electric, communication, or
similar or associated services within that certain area of the City of Morro Bay adjacent
to South Bay Boulevard from the south side of Chorro Creek Bridge to the City’s limits;
and



2. The South Bay Boulevard Underground Utility District — City Area (the
“District”) is herewith formed pursuant to MBMC section 13.16.060.

3. Attached hereto, marked as Exhibit “A” and herewith incorporated by
reference, is a map delineating the boundaries of the District.

4. The City Clerk shall provide notice to affected property owners and utility
companies of this action pursuant to MBMC section 13.16.100.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Morro Bay City Council at a regular meeting
thereof held on the 12™ day of August, 2014 by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:

Jamie L. Irons, Mayor

ATTEST:

Jamie Boucher, City Clerk
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MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING .
(SOUTH BAY BOULEVARD UNDERGOUND UTILITY DISTRICT if;'y T Mm‘:' Bay
ublic Services Department
This MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) is entered into by and between the
County of San Luis Obispo (COUNTY), and the City of Morro Bay, a California municipal
corporation (CITY). COUNTY and CITY are sometimes individually referred to herein as
"Party" and collectively as "Parties."

l. BACKGROUND

Beginning in the late 1960's early 1970’s, the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC)
mandated that certain public utilities spend a designated amount of their annual income on
undergrounding overhead lines that meet certain criteria. Since 1971 the COUNTY has
been involved in formulating underground utility districts in cooperation with PG&E and
other overhead utilities. As part of the CPUC Tariff Rule 20A program, PG&E distributes
credits (“allocations”) to each local agency which can be used to pay for Rule 20A
underground projects.

The purpose of this MOU is to address a particular proposed project for the undergrounding
of all overhead lines along South Bay Boulevard, beginning near the intersection of South
Bay Boulevard and Turri Road, heading north and ending near the Chorro Creek Bridge
(hereafter, the “Project Area”). The Project Area is depicted in the attached Exhibit A. All of
the planning, design, construction and administrative work contemplated by such
undergrounding project shall hereafter be referred to as the “Project.”

Since the Project Area includes areas within the jurisdiction of each Party, the purpose of
this MOU is to outline the role and responsibilities of the Parties for the successful
completion of the Project.

Il. RESOLUTIONS ESTABLISHING UNDERGROUND UTILITY DISTRICTS

A. Each Party agrees to present to its governing body for approval the
appropriate resolution(s) for establishing an underground utility district that covers
the portion of the Project Area that is within that Party's geographical boundaries.
The resolution(s) shall establish the underground utility district under Tariff Rule
20A (and any applicable local ordinances or regulations).

B. When the resolution is presented to the CITY's governing body, the
underground utility district shall be designated as the South Bay Boulevard
Underground Utility District - City Area. When the resolution is presented to the
COUNTY's governing body, the underground utility district shall be designated as
the South Bay Boulevard Underground Utility District - County Area.

C. Nothing in this MOU requires any Party to establish any underground utility
districts or to adopt any resolution(s) related thereto. If a Party's governing body
does adopt resolution(s) establishing an underground utility district as described
above, this MOU may be approved by that Party’s governing body (concurrently
with said resolution (s) or shortly thereafter).
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Iv.

COOPERATION

A.

The Parties recognize and agree that each of the Parties hereto are
considered stakeholders with a vested interest in the undergrounding of all
overhead utilities within the Project Area for the safety and beautification of the
public thoroughfare.

The Parties agree to cooperate and communicate during all phases of the
Project in order to facilitate a successful completion of the Project.

To maintain consistency throughout the Project Area, the Parties agree that
the Project will be completed such that it meets the San Luis Obispo County
Public Improvement Standards.

COMPLIANCE WITH PG&E CONDITIONS

A.

It is anticipated that PG&E will not perform any work regarding the Project
unless the COUNTY signs the attached Agreement with PG&E to Perform Tariff
Scheduled Related Work per Rule 20A General Conditions (Exhibit B) including
Supplemental Conditions (Exhibit C). The terms and conditions set forth in
Exhibits B and C shall hereafter be referred to as “PG&E Conditions.”

The Parties agree that the entire Project Area shall be subject to the PG&E
Conditions, and that the Project will be implemented in a manner consistent with
the PG&E Conditions. Subject to the tasks assigned to the CITY in paragraph
IV.C. below, the COUNTY shall be responsible for the Project being implemented
in a manner consistent with the PG&E Conditions. To the extent the COUNTY
needs to enter upon any portions of the Project Area located within the CITY in
order to maintain compliance with any PG&E Conditions, the CITY hereby
authorizes the COUNTY to make such limited entry for such limited purpose.

The CITY’s responsibility for compliance with the PG&E Conditions shall be
limited to the following obligations to be performed by the CITY (each of the
following numbered obligations correspond with the same numbered condition set
forth in the agreement form attached hereto as Exhibit B, except for those
obligations that expressly refer to the Supplemental Conditions attached hereto as
Exhibit C).

1. Assist the COUNTY in confirming to PG&E the requirements and location of
the project.

Adopt a resolution as stated in Section II.

N/A

N/A

Provide utility atlas maps or future road improvements of the area if
available. Review and comment on the Base map when prepared by the
COUNTY.

s
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6. N/A

7. Provide information regarding any known or potential soil contamination
within PROJECT area.

8. Provide information regarding any known or potential cultural resources
within PROJECT area.

9. Provide pot holing/core samplings and soil/paving information from projects
that were recently completed in the PROJECT area.

10. N/A

11. N/A

12. Waive any paving moratoriums within PROJECT area.

13. Provide plans for any future projects resulting in grade changes within
PROJECT area.

14. Agree that the California Joint Utility Traffic Control Manual is acceptable for
traffic control within CITY limits.

15. N/A

16. N/A

17. N/A

18. Issue and waive cost of encroachment permits for this PROJECT, including
bonds.

19. Agree with the Supplemental Conditions (Exhibit C) as it pertains to waiving
work hour restrictions for PROJECT construction, including holiday and/or
special construction limitations.

20. Agree with the Supplemental Conditions (Exhibit C) as it pertains to waiving
all permit fees and other incidental PROJECT specific costs, including but
not limited to: parking charges; rental cost of city properties; and lost
revenues.

¥, FUNDING

A. PG&E Project Costs.

1.

Pursuant to the CPUC Tariff Rule 20A program, PG&E annually allocates

funds to communities to convert overhead electric facilities to underground

electric facilities (These funds are commonly referred to as Rule 20A Funds).

The amount of said funds allocated by PG&E to the COUNTY are hereafter

referred to as the “COUNTY Allocation.” The amount of said funds allocated
by PG&E to the CITY are hereafter referred to as the “CITY Allocation.”

None of the CITY Allocation shall be affected by this PROJECT. The

COUNTY shall deliver a written request to PG&E, with a copy to CITY, that

PG&E use the COUNTY Allocation to pay for undergrounding costs that would
have otherwise been deducted from the CITY Allocation under the Tariff Rule

20A program.
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VI

VIL.

B. The Parties Administrative Costs.
Each Party shall be responsible for covering its costs associated with complying

with its obligations under this MOU, and its related administrative costs
associated with the Project.

DECISION MAKING

A. The Parties will use a consensus decision-making process. A consensus
does not mean the recommendation or action is every Party's first choice; it
means that every Party is reasonably satisfied with or has no strong objection to
that recommendation or action and will support the decision.

B. Sufficient time will be provided for the Parties to seek advice from constituents,

other responsible agencies, or other experts, when desired, before a decision is
made.

EFFECTIVE DATE, TERMINATION & MODIFICATION

A. This MOU will become effective when executed by all Parties. It will remain in
force from the date of execution of this agreement unless the parties mutually
agree in writing to terminate the agreement.

B. This MOU may be amended by the Parties through written mutual agreement.

HittHt
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF CITY and COUNTY hereby execute this contract on the day and
year set forth below.

CITY
By: 2 '4%
ity Mayor L
&lz6/1L
Date
ATTEST:
By:
City/Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL EFFECT:

By: @Qp«pk N, %MH bn. IS Date: une 26, 2014
pﬁty Attorney J

COUNTY
By:

Chairperson of the Board of
Supervisors
Date

ATTEST:

By:

County Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL EFFECT:
’)

Date: ‘f/)//f‘

County Attorney

LADESIGN\MAY14\SLO_MB MOU.doc.DH:le
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